U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director . NPFC CA MS 7100
Nationaf Pollution Funds Center  US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIF - IPT REQUESTED 58%0/DWHZ
Number: Claim# N10036-0400

06 April 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0400

Dea

The National Poliution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0400 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable o gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0400.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)
- NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Sincerel

U. S. Coast Guard |
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001597



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date - 04 April 2011

Claim Number N10036-0400

Claimant

Type of Clatmant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager
Amount Requested  $15,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 03 January 201 1, NG C1oimant) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC}. The OSLTF claim
form alleged $15,000.00 in lost profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant works as an account executive for which distributes
common promotional items bearing unique names and logos.” Claimant’s specific duties involve
soliciting individuals and businesses that require such products throughout Baldwin County,
Alabama and the surrounding coastal area.

Since her employment began in August 2008 JI hes compensated the Claimant on a purely
commission basis, paying her 40% of all monthly sales she makes. In January 2010, the
Claimant inherited another [lllsales representative’s accounts, in conjunction with her own
growing book of clients, The Claimant expected her 2010 sales volume to significantly increase
over the previous years.

Claimant asserted that due to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill and its effects on the Gulf Coast’s
economy, a number of clients withheld business.? Additionally, Claimant stated that Il
terminated its bookkeeper/receptionist in order to remain solvent in the wake of oil spill,
necessitating that the Claimant perform this job in addition to her sales responsibilities. The
Claimant’s requested sum reflects both withheld business from her clients, and the mablhty to
acquire new clients due to time constraints from her increased clerical resp onsibilities.”

! Email from Claimant to the NPFC in response to request for additional information, dated 31 January 2011
{describing product line as “anything that can be imprinted with customers information whether it be a logo or a
name and website,” and listing calendars, pens, pencils, koozies, tape measures, i-shirts and magnets as examples).
% Email from Claimant to the NPFC in response to request for additional information, dated 31 January 2011
(Stating she was projected to make in excess of $60,000 in 2010).

3L etter from Claimant to the NPFC explaining the nature of her employment with CPI and the impact of the oil spill
on her sales, undated. The NPFC notes that Claimant has not, however, disclosed the methodology by which she
calculated the amount of her loss.

09/14/11 o FOIA2011-3380-00001598




APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable
waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which s administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSL.TF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231 isa
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPEFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for— '

(a) All income resulting from the incident;
(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;
(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available; '
(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.
DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
In support of her claim, Claimant presented the following documentation to the NPFC:
- OSLTF claim form, signed by Claimant and dated 13 December 2010;

09/14/11 _ FOIA2011-3380-00001599



- Letter from Owner, _, explaining the nature of the company’s

business and effects from the oil spill;

- Claimant’s monthly earnings statements with-from October 2008 through December
2010, _

- Letter from Claimant to the NPFC explaining the nature of her employment withlilland
the impact of the oil spill on her sales, undated;

- Letter from Claimant to the GCCF regarding the financial basis for her claim, undated;

- Varioudlll sales invoices;

- Email correspondence between Claimant and client regarding potential orders for two
fishing tournaments;

- GCCF Denial Letter Re; Claimant’s Emergency Advance Payment claim, dated 23
November 2010;

- Email from Claimant to the GCCF disputing claim denial, dated 28 November 2010;

- CPI Sales by Customer Summary for April 2009 through November 2010, with
additional summaries denoting sales by representative;

- Federal income tax returns (form 1040s) for 2008 and 2009;

- Alabama state income tax returns for 2008 and 2009, ,

- Email from Claimant to the NPFC in response to request for additional information, dated
31 Janmary 2011;

- W-2 Wage statements from CPI for 2008, 2009 and 2010;

- Correspondence from Claimant to the NPFC listing clients that allegedly reduced 2010
purchases fromi due to the oil spill; and

- Email from Claimant to the NPFC detailing continuing economic impact on Claimant’s
clients and Gulf Coast as a whole, dated 02 February 2010.

On 27 August 2010, Claimant presented a six-month Emergency Advance Payment claim for
$10,000.00 in lost earnings to the GCCF. She was assigned GCCF Claimant 17NN -nd
ClainfJJiil]. Or 23 November 2010, her claim was denied by the GCCE.*

On 03 January 2011, Claimant presented this claim for $15,000.00 in lost earnings to the NPFC.
NPFC Determination

The claim is denied. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and 136.105(¢e)(6), the claimant bears the
burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence, information and documentation deemed necessary
by the director, NPFC, to support the claim. The NPFC considered all documentation presented
by Claimant.

Pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish lost income through comparison of
tax refurns, financial statements and similar documents from both the claimed loss period and
comparable periods. Financial documentation presented by the Claimant reveals increased year-
over-year earnings from 2008 until the present. In 2010, the Claimant earned $20,909.73 more
than the prior year, despite the economic impact of the oil Spill.5 Accordingly, the Claimant’s
financial statements do not demonstrate a financial loss resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil
spill.

* GCCF denial letter Re: Claimant’s Emergency Advance Payment claim, dated 23 November 2010,
* Concept Promotions Inc. W-2 for 2010 (reporting $38,626.89 in total earnings) versus (I

72 for 2009 (reporting $17,717.16 in total earnings). FOIA2011-3380-00001600



The Claimant readily acknowledges that her earnings increased in 2010, but contends that had
the oil spill not occurred, they would have been significantly higher.® In support of that
statement, the Claimant provided a list of fifteen former clients, all of whom aliegedly reduced or
failed to place orders due to the oil spill. The Claimant draws attention to three particular clients
on that list, all of which are annual fishing tournaments held in and around Mobile Bay, stating
that attendance for two of these tournaments declined due to the oil spill, in turn causing a
reduction in promotional t-shirt orders, while the third tournament was cancelled outright.” The
Claimant, however, has not proven that decreased attendance and cancellation of these events, or
reduced orders by any of her clients, resulted from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.® As such,
the Claimant has not met her evidentiary burden under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233.

The Claimant’s alleged lost sales resulting from having to split her time between clerical duties
and sales is also non-compensable under OPA, as this arrangement represents an intervening
business decision undertaken by CPI and not due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or
natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of discharge of oil.

For the foregoing reasons, the claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 4/6/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

¢ Email from Claimant to the NPFC in response to request for additional information, dated 31 January 2011 (“As it
appears, I have made more money so I understand it is hard fo calculate. I do know that with my accrued client base
and hers my salary was going to jump significantly due to the inheritance of her clients . .. .”).

"Leiter from Claimant to the NPFC explaining the nature of her employment with CPI and the impact of the oil spill
on her sales. undated. Therein Claimant asserts that she suffered a $1,300.00 loss from decreased t-shirt sales to the
a “significant™ loss from the hallenge and a $4,000 loss
due to cancellation of the Ineos Phenol Saltwater Fishing tournament, The NPFC notes that at the time the Tneos
Pheneol Saltwater Fishing tournament was cancelled, the client had only requested a quote from Claimant, and that
by 13 April 20190, the client had placed a cap and shirt order with another Louisiana based company, which suggests
that Claimant was never entitled to profits from this event.

¥ Kmail from Claimant to the NPFC, dated 02 February 2011 (“I am not able to provide you with written proof that
my clients are not doing business with me due to the oil spill.”); Email from Claimant to the NPFC in response to
request for additional information, dated 31 January 2011 (“Not sure that I could ever really prove what T have lost

(bgenuse e never know what we could have gained.”). FOIA2011-3380-00001601




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
National Pollution Funds Center
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

5890
7/07/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number: I

RE: (Claim Number: N10036-0401

e [

The Nationa!l Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Qil Pollution Act of 1990,
33 U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies
payment on claim number N10036-0401 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see
the enclosed Claim Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

Disposition of this reconsideration constitutes final agency action.

If you have any questions or would like fo discuss the matter, you may contact me at the above
address and phone number.

Sincerel

Chief, Claims Adjudication Division
U.S. Coast Guard

ENCL: Claim Suminary / Determination Form

09/14/11 . FOIA2011-3380-00001602




CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number : N10036-0401
Claimant :

Type of Claimant : OSRO

Type of Claim : Removal Costs
Claim Manager . I
FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

W(Claimam), legally represented b}.
presented an Optional Oil Spill Liability
Trust Fund (OSLTF) Claim Form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) claiming
uncompensated removal costs associated with their work as a subcontractor to National
Response Corporation (NRC) performing response actions during the Deepwater Horizon
incident in the amount of $992,729.40. - The Claimant asserted that all invoices had been
presented to the Responsible Party although it became apparent to the NPFC upon receipt of the
claim, that the invoices had not in fact been presented to the Responsible Party of record, BP, but
rather to the first tier subcontractor to NRC identified as International Offshore therefore the
NPFC issued an official letter to the Claimant dated January 12, 2011.

In the NPFC’s letier to the Claimant, the NPFC provided the Claimant with the mailing address
for the RP and advised that the claim would be held in abeyance whilé proper presentment was
made pursuant to 33 CFR §136.103(a). Additionally, the NPFC advised the Claimant that
pursuant to CFR §136.105(d}(3), the Claimant needed to provide a written authorization forllll
B (o act on their behalf for the purpose of submitting their claim.

On February 2, 2011, the NPFC received a written authorization from the Claimant authorizing
*to act on their behalf for the submission of the claim.,

REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION:

On May 26, 2011, the Claimant sent a request for reconsideration to the NPFC via their legal
representative, Mr. Reich, stating they would like the NPFC to reconsider the claim.

The NPFC denied the claim originally on April 28, 2011 because on March 17,2011 at 9:17am,
the NPFC sent an email to the Claimant’s legal representative, NI vith 2 copy to
I . s::ing the NPFC had not received any new
information or received confirmation that [Nl had made proper presentment of all costs to
the RP. The email further advised MMM that if the Claimant had not made proper

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001603




presentment of costs to the RP, the NPFC would be forced to deny the claim on the grounds that
the Clamant failed to make proper presentment in accordance with OPA and its governing claims
regulations unless the Claimant wanted to withdraw the claim reserving the right to resubmit a
proper claim at a later date. '

On March 17, 2011 at 10:04am, the NPFC received-a response email from | ENGcNcNINE
of NN t:ing that he had a call in to IRt call him ASAP and that he
would get back to the NPFC as soon as he got to the bottom of the situation. The NPFC never
received further communications from either the Claimant or his legal representative. The
GCCF advised the NPFC that the Claimant’s legal representative, I filcd an
Interim claim on March 1, 2011 in the amount of $33,750.00 and the GCCEF stated that a
payment of $60,579.14 had been made on that claim.’

Therefore, based on the failure of the Claimant to respond to the NPFC’s request for information
and failure of the Claimant to make proper presentment of all costs to the RP as directed by the
NPEC on January 12, 2011, the claim was denied pursuant to 33 CFR §136.103(a) and 33 CFR
136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all
evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support
the claim.

On reconsideration, the Claimant presented a letter through its legal representative, NGcGcNzNzN
who stated the Claimant was requesting reconsideration of only $8,950.00 of the original
requested sum certain of $992,729.40. The Claimant identified the costs it was seeking on
reconsidW invoices | IIIINNGG in. the amount of $2,450.00 and
invoice in the amount of $6,500.00. The Claimant provided a copy of each invoice
(both of which had been previously presented to the NPEC in its original submission), a copy of
a May 13, 2011 letter from the Claimant Wequesting compensation in the amount of
$55,850.00 for (NG, oice n the amount of $2,450.00; invoic

in the amount of $46,900.00; and invoice_in-the amount of $6,500.00 and a

copy of a May 5, 2011 letter from the Claimant to BP requesting compensation for the same
invoices in the Claimant’s May 13, 2011 letier to the GCCF.

After the original claim presentment to the NPFC, the Claimant presented a claim to the
RP/GCCEF, for an Interim Payment Claim fo the GCCF.? The claim was for $992,729.40 in
removal costs. The GCCF confirmed to the NPFC that it has not issued payment to the Claimant
as of July 5, 2011.

RECONSIDERATION CLAIM ANALYSIS:

The claimant requested reconsideration which was received by the NPFC on June 16, 2011. To
support the request for reconsideration the Claimant submitted a letter along with copies of its
alleged unpaid invoices and a copy of a letter from the Clatmant to BP and to GCCF,
respectively. '

NPFC Determination on Reconsideration

! Per phone conversation between NPEC and GCCF on 7/5/11, the GCCF confirmed that the original claimant ID #
and amo i paid was in error as they provided information associated with another Claimant by the
name o

2 The GCCF confirmed Claimant 1D # [ o the amount of $992,729.40.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001604




Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a Claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity and that the loss was due to the destruction or injury to real or
personal property or natural resources. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted
by the Claimant. The request for reconsideration must be in writing and include the factual or
legal grounds for the relief requested, providing any additional support for the claim. 33 CFR
136.115(d).

The NPFC performed a de nove review of the entire claim submission upon reconsideration.

The NPFC performed a complete review of the documentation presented by the Claimant. Upon
receipt of the reconsideration, the NPFC contacted the GCCF and principals within BP in order
to have record checks performed in order to find out whether the two invoices subject of this
claim were paid by either party.

BP responded to the NPFC on June 29, 2011, confirming payment of both invoices by BP
directly to the Claimant’s prime contractor, NRC Corporation. BP paid NRC via NRC invoice #
i BP has provided a copy of the wire transfer to NRC demonstrating payment made and
received. The GCCF confirmed to the NPFC via telephone on Tuesday, July 5, 2011, that no
claims for Rockin I Marine have been paid by the GCCF to date,

Based on the foregoing information, the NPFC again denies the claim on reconsideration because
the RP has proven that it has already paid for the services and costs associated with Rockin D

Marine invoice | EEG@Bnd invoic Il 8P made payment to NRC therefore the
issue at band is contractual in nature between the Claimant and NRC.,

This claim is denied upon reconsideration.

Claim Superviso
Date of Supervisor’s review: 7/7/11
Supervisor Action: Denial on reconsideration is approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001605




Ll

Director ' - NPFC CA MS 7100

U.S. Department
.of Homeland = .. United States Coast Guard - US COAST.GUARD.
Security National Poliution Funds Center 4200 Wilson Bivd., Suite 1000
' - Arlington, VA 20598-7100
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

5890
24 January 2011

VIA MATL and EMAL: S

.Bay Minette, AL 36507

* Re: Claim Number: N10036-0402
Dear Mr. INEEEEN:

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies your claim.
The NPFC is unable to establish that the loss of profits and earnings real or personal property damages
you presented in your claim were a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the attached
claim summary for further explanation.

" You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received

~ by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

_ Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered

- only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0402.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U. S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Attachment: (I) Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001606



'CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date - 24 January 2011

Claim Number N10036-0402

Claimant .}

Type of Claimant  Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
“Claim Manager

Amount Requested ~ $42,300.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil

. was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on

. the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August

- 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf

of BP.-

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 06 December 2010, Mr. | (Claimant), presented a lost profits & earnings
claim in the amount of $42,300.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for
reimbursement. Claimant asserted that he had been having difficulty finding and keeping
employment due to the oil-spill. ‘He further claimed that though he purchased a TWIC card, took
a four week course for a hcertlﬁcatlon and obtained employment working for the oil-

~ spill cleanup with the response group BB ouly lose thls job when his services were no longer
‘needed to once again become unemployed. ' :

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility -
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, Which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

1 Clai
09/11,21;?11' from Claimant dated 06 December 2010 FOIA2011-3380-00001607



N

' Pursuant to the claims regula‘uons 33 CER. § 136. 233, a clalmant must estabhsh the followmg ‘.
to prove loss of profits or 1mpa1rment of earmng capac1ty

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

() The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and dunng the

'period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the

- incident also must be established. '

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not

~incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken '

©) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

@ Any saved overhead or normal expenses not 1ncurred as a result of the 1n01dent and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Clailhant’s Submission .

To support his claim, Claimant submitted the Optional NPFC OSLTF Claim Form dated 06
December 2011, five (5) handwritten letters explaining his various employment situations,
photocopy of Birth Certificate, Alabama State Drivers License and Social Securlty card and
various tax return transcripts from the IRS for years 2005-2008.

Claimant previously submitted an Emergency Advance payment claim with the GCCF with

- Claimant Identification number # I, in the amount of $43,200.00 which was denied and
currently has a claim under review with the GCCF. The GCCF C1a1m numbers are #
and #, respectively.

B. NPFC Determihation

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPEC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. Claimant has not provided sufficient documentary evidence to
support a loss of profits or earmng capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001608



I [

Claimant’s alleged loss of profits is not calculable as Claimant does not demonstrate income
prior to the oil spill that could have been impacted by the oil spill. Accordingly, as Claimant
worked for the oil-spill cleanup to earn income, he benefited from the Deepwater Horizon

© incident by having active employment during the reported time. - Claimant has not provided

sufficient documentary evidence to support that his claim for lost profits and earning capacity of
$43,200.00 was either a calculable loss or a direct result of the Deepwater Horizon incident and
his claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Review: 1/25/11

Supervisor’s Comments: Denial approved

09/14/11 ' - FOIA2011-3380-00001609




N10036-0403 *

U.S. Department of ' Director _ NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center  US COAST GUARD

United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Bivd. Suite 1000

' " Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA)
Phone: [INGGG_—_—
E-mail:
_
Fax: 202-493-6937
5890
21 January 2011

United States
Coast Guard

CERTIE _ IPT REQUESTED
Number - . )
New Iberia, LA 70563

RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0403

Dear Mr. .

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0403 involving Deepwater Horizon. Compensation is denied because claimant
has not proven his claim of lost profits and earnings capacity. The enclosed determination provides the
rationale of our decmon ‘

You may make a written request for reconsideration of thls claim. The recons1derat10n must be received
- by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of. the
denial will be based'upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0403.

Mall reconsideration requests to:

"Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000 -
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager
- U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 | _ » _ : FOIA2011-3380-00001610



N10036-0403

‘CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 1/19/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0403
Claimant :

- | Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capac1ty

Claim Manager . I

Amount Requested  : $68,000.00

AL

FACTS:

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil -
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On August 23,
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudlcatmg claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

Claimant Mr. | IGz@N - commerc1a1 fisherman, submitted an Oil Splll Liability Trust Fund
(OSLTF) Claim Form to the NPFC on 4 January 2011. Mr. [lfhas an address that shows him
residing in New Iberia, LA. In his claim, Mr. Il states that he lost income and crab traps

because the oil spill closed the area where he fishes. In support of his claim, Mr.Illsubmitted

tax returns for tax years 2007 through 2009. He also provided a printout of his Louisiana Trip
Ticket Landings that encompasses the records from 6 January 2007 through 26 December 2009.

Mr. MM reported having submitted a claim to the RP and been assigned GCCF’s claim _,

from who he received an emergency advance payment claim on 30 September 2010 in the
amount of $8,000.00 for a period of six months, which he deems “not enough to live by” in his
claim to the OSLTF. [JJflorovided us with a letter dated 14 December 2010 where GCCF
denied payment for an Emergency Advance Payment for not providing sufficient documentation.
On 4 January 2011, the NPFC received Mr. Le’s claim for $68,000.00 in lost profits and earnings

capacity.

~ APPLICABLE LAW:

~ The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility

from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).

- Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,

destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF), which is administered by the NPFC, is available to
pay claims for uncompensated damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the

1

09/14/11 : FOIA2011-3380-00001611




N10036-0403

OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136.- With certain exceptions a claim
must first be presented to the responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either
denied or not settled by any person by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was
‘presented, the claimant may elect to commence an action in court or present the claim to the
OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c). Finally, payment of any claim from the Fund is subject to the
United States Government acquiring all rights of the clalmant to recover from the responsible
party. 33 U.S.C. § 2712(f).

DETERMINATION OF LOSS:

On 10 January 2011, a request for additional information was sent to claimant. In it, the NPFC
summarized the claim submission by providing the following summary, based on the adjusted
gross income shown on his Federal tax returns for tax years 2007 through 2009: :

TAX YEAR ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME
2009 ' , $12,798.00
2008 i $13,198.00
2007 - : " $10,633.00

VERAGE | $12,209.67

In the request, M. s specifically asked to explain how he arrived at the amount claimed
and the fact that he’d received an $8,000.00 payment from the RP, which is roughly 65% of what
Mr. Le reports he earns on any given year in his Federal Tax Returns.

In a report dated 19 January 2011 provided to the NPFC by GCCF, Mr. [ | is‘ shown as having
submitted multiple claims to the RP (BP and its agent GCCF) and in turn been issued two

payments:

Recorded Paid Date Amount Paid
05/05/2010 $27,826.00
09/30/2010 $8,00Q.OO

A O SV -

The total amount claimant has received is $35,826.00. This amount is equivalent to the profits
that claimant would have made in approximately 3 years. For that reason, claimant has not
~ proven that he has uncompensated damages in the form of lost profits.

Given that claimant has been compensated the claim is denied.

DETERMINED AMOUNT: $0.00

| Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s Review:
Supervisor Action: Approved
Supervisor’s Comments: Claim is denied. -

09/14/11 o , ' FOIA2011-3380-00001612



Direcior - : US COAST GUARD STOP-7100

National Polfution Funds Center 4200 WILSON BLVD STE 1000

Linited States Coast Guard ARLINGTON VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

5890
1/18/2011

SENT VIA CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
NUMBER:

RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0404

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0404 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for the rationale regarding this denial.

Y ou may make a writien request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC f{o issuc a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-

0404. : :
Mail reconsideration requests to:

DIRECTOR (ca)

NATIONAL POLLUTION FUNDS CENTER
S COAST GUARD STOP 7100

4200 WILSON BLVD STE 1000
ARLINGTON VA 20598-7100

U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 ' FOIA2011-3380-00001613



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 1/11/2011
Claim Number : N10036-0404
Claimant oo

Type of Claimant : Private

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager :
Amount Requested  : $4,000.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). The area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the ofishore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT
On 04 January 201 lm((ﬂaimant) presented a lost profits & earnings
claim in the amount of $4,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for

reimbursement. sserts she lost wages due to the oil-spill, because, as a daycare
provider, her clients’ reduced hours at their jobs resulted in her receiving reduced pay.

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of eaming capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant, 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTY. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001614



(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction. e

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and durmg the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPEC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not mcurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS:

Ciaimant’s Submission

To support her claim, the Claimant submitted the GCCF Claim Denial letter, a personal
statement that explains the circumstanees related to her losing employment; a statement written
on her behalf by her employer; and 2008 and 2009 tax documents.

NPEC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(¢e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the

Claimant.

The claim is denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $4,000.00 is not due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of a discharge of oil. - Claimant’s loss of income is the direct result of her clients” loss of
earnings. Additionally, Claimant has not shown that her loss of wages were a direct result of the
Deepwater Horizon oil-spill, nor has she provided documentation to prove her claimed loss of -
carnings between April 20, 2010 (the date of the oil-spill} until June 25, 2010 (i.e., W2s, copies
of canceled checks, bank statements, etc.). Therefore, Claimant’s alleged loss of profits is the

09/14/11 _ FOIA2011-3380-00001615



result of her employment being terminated by her clients as a caregiver due to their financial
hardships, not as a direct result of the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill. - :

Claim Supervis
Date of Supervisor’s review: 1/18/11

Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001616



- CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 2/8/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0405

Claimant : I

Type of Claimant : Corporate (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager 4 _

Amount Requested : $7,530.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater

- Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
‘was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP. : o : :

CLAIM:

The claimant seeks loss of employment income. The claimant is a small home cleaning business
owned by I and . Thc claimant asserts that the oil spill caused the .
company to lose business because the oil spill caused people to cancel condo and beach home
vacations. ' '

APPLICABLE LAW:

* The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility

from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
-recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims. for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to

. commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

09/14/11 ' : : FOIA2011-3380-00001617



Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must estabhsh the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacrcy '

(@)  That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of;injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

©) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the -
incident also must be established. '

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

- Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136v.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to

the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings

or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

| (a) - All income resulting from vthe incident;

() - - All income from alternative employment or business undertaken; - AR

() Potential income from alternative employment or busmess not undertaken, but reasonably
- available; :

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not 1ncurred as a result of the incident; and

(e)  State, local, and Federal taxes.

- DETERMINATION:

The claimant submitted her claim to the GCCF and was denied on December 4, 2010. She
currently has a final claim pending review with the GCCF. To support the claim to the NPFC,
the claimant initially submitted a State of Florida business registration for NN =
business tax receipt which expired September 30, 2009, several of the business’ advertisements,

- ahandwritten breakdown of earnings for 2009 also stating $0 income for 2010, and payment

receipts for work in 2009. The NPFC made an official request for additional information on 6
January 2011. The Claimant only provided tax statements in response. The tax statements did

~ not support the claim. The claims manager contacted the claimant to ask her to obtain proof

from her employers that the spill caused her to lose work in 2010. According to her, she was
unable to obtain such proof, so the claims manager attempted to contact them to help her. The
employers either did not return phone calls or refused to provide statements supportmg the
claimant’s allegations.

09/14/11 : : FOIAZO‘I 1-3380-00001618



O

The claimant did not provide a 2010 business license renewal. And, the claimant has not shown -
that the business was operating in 2010 in any way that it might have lost business. The NPFC
was unable to verify any of the claimant’s assertions. There is no evidence that the oil spill -
caused the claimant to lose profits nor is there evidence to establish a loss of profits or
impairment of earnings at all. Because the claimant has not met her burden of proving that the
oil spill caused her business to lose profits, the NPFC must deny the claim.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s review: 2 /g /, .

Supervisor Action:. y ¢,y ,pn( pwplf noo=2

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 . FOIA2011-3380-00001619




- b -

U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100

Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD

United States Coast Guard 4200 Wiison Bivd. Suite 1000
United States ‘ Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Coast Guard Staff Symbol: (CA)

Phone: TNG—G_G_G—_G_—_ .
E-mail: NN
Fax: 202-493-6937

5890

02/08/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number

I
ATTN:
I

Mansfield, OH 44906

RE:  Claim Number: N1003 6-0405

Dear Mrs. |IIN:

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0405 involving the Deepwater Horizon incident. Compensation is denied
because of the reasons stated in the enclosed Claim Summary/Determination.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received

- by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter or within 30 days of your receipt of this letter,.

‘whichever date is earlier, and must include the factual or legal basis of the request for reconsideration,
providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you will be unable to gather
particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an extension of time for a
specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon
the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in
writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days
after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final
agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-0405.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD : o
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerel¥

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

09/14/11 ‘ FOIA2011-3380-00001620



U.S. Department of

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security . - National Pollution Funds Center  US GOAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000

United States
Coast Guard

Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA

ax:

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
rumber | Claim# N10036-0406
07 March 2011

RE: Claim Number: N1003 6-04067

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Polliwtion Act of 1990, 33
U.S8.C. § 2701 et seq. {OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on

. claim number N10036-0406 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an

- extensiont of time for a specified duratlon with your reconsideration request. Tt :

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPEC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0406.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD

oast (uar
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001621



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date ' 23 February 2011

Claim Number N10036-0406

Claimant

Type of Claimant rivate

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacit

Claim Manager ﬁ
Amount Requested 11,407.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP,

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT
On 04 January 201 l_Claimant) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust

Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) seeking $11,407.00 in
lost earnings allegedly resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill.

Claimant stated that she worked for in Mobile, AL. Claimant

_ asserted that because of the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill, many people lost their jobs and this, in -
turn, caused stress-borne illnesses and the medical center she worked for had an influx of these .
types of patients. Claimant alieged that the influx of patients required the center to hire more
critically needed professional employees like doctors and nurses. She further alleged that
because she was one of the most junior level employees, the Center terminated her employment
to free up money to hire these critically needed professionals.’

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

6@%5111@&&(1 typed letter signed by Claimant received by the NPFC 04 January 2011 £1A2011-3380-00001622




(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
-loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction. :

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to

the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPEC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available; '

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATIONOFLOSS - 7 e S

Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF

To support her claim, Claimant submitted an OSLTF claim form, dated 16 December 20; an
undated typed letter explaining her claim; a copy of her GCCF denial letter, dated 12 November
2010; her 2008 unsigned tax preparation summary; and her 2009 U.S. Individual Income Tax
Return.

Claimant seeks $11,407.00 in lost earnings allegedly resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil-
spill.

for $7,835.76 in lost earnings with the GCCF. She was issued GCCF Claimant I

On 30 September 2010, Claimant filed a six-month Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) claim '
limd
Claim [l On 12 November 2010, this claim was denied by the GCCF.?

NPFC Determination
Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that his loss of

income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a)

2 Claimant has an Interim Payment claim under review at the GCCF.
09/14/11 : FOIA2011-3380-00001623



and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence,
information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim.
The NPFC considered all documentation presented by the Claimant.

After an initial review of the claim, the NPFC sent the Claimant a letter requesting additional
information in order to further evaluate her claim. The letter requested, among other things,
financial documentation, including Claimant’s W-2’s and pay stubs, and written confirmation
from the Claimant’s employer that she had been terminated as a result of the Deepwater Horizon
oil-spill. To date, the Claimant has not responded to the request.” The NPFC proceeded to
evaluate the claim with the documentation originally submitted with her claim.

The claim is denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $11,407.00 is not due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of a discharge of oil and because the Claimant failed to meet her burden to provide sufficient
evidence as requested by the NPFC,

Claim Supervis
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 3/4/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

? The letter was sent Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested. The USPS Tracking site showed the letter was
delivered 24 January 2011.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001624




[

Director - NPEC CA MS 7100

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security National Poliution Funds Center US COAST GUARD _
' United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000

United States
Coast Guard

Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA)

" Phone: SIS i
E-mail: (|
Fax: 202-493-6937 -

5890 .
January 24, 2011

CERTI_FIED MAIL — RETURN RECEjPT_ REQUESTED
Number: '

Irvington, AL 36544 -
RE:  NPFC Claim Number: N10036-0704

Dear Mr. J:

‘The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies your claim

because the NPFC is unable to establish that your loss of earnings that you presented in your claim is a
result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please read the attached claim summary for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action.

All correspondence should include claim number N10036-0074.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CAMS 7100

US COAST GUARD ‘
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001625



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 1/11/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0407

Claimant : I

Type of Claimant ~ : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager . : .
Amount Requested : $10,000.00

FACTS

‘On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon exploded and
sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was discharged from an
offshore facility, located on the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon oil

~ spill). This area was leased by BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard
designated the offshore facility as the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party for
the discharge. BP accepted the designation, advertised its OPA claims process and compensated
claimants. _ - :

- OnMay 28, 2010, The U.S. Department of the Interior (DOI) issued a six-month moratorium on

~ deepwater drilling, citing concerns over the safety of deepwater drilling and directing lessees and
operators to cease drilling all new deepwater wells and related activities effective May 30, 2010
Lessees and operators conducting current drilling operations were directed to secure the wells
and to take all necessary steps to cease operations and temporarily abandon or close the wells.

On August 23, 2010 the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims on behalf of BP. BP subsequently established a $100 million Rig Workers Assistance
Fund to help compensate rig workers impacted by the moratorium on deepwater well activities.
The Assistance Fund is administered by the Gulf Coast Restoration and Protection Foundation
(GCRF). ' o o

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 4 January 2011, [ NEEEEEE (Claimant) presented an Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund
(OSLTF) claim form seeking $10,000.00 in lost profits and earning capacity resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Mr. -stated that he is a licensed boat Captain who was
employed by [ IENGTGcNGNNGEEEEEEEEEE o isi:n2. M. I s hired in 10 May 2010
and laid-off on 19 November 2010. Mr. [l asserted that he was laid off because of the
moratorium on offshore rigs for safety reasons imposed by the U.S. Department of the Interior,
Minerals Management Service.

Mr. IIINI presented his claim for lost income to the Gulf Coast Claims Fund (GCCF). His
GCCF claim identification number is: [} M. S was denied sometime in December

'us. Department of the Interior, MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE, MORATORIUM NOTICE TO LESSEES AND

OPERATORS; NTL No. 2010-N04, effective 30 May 2010. See, Decision Memo dated 12 July 2010, From Secretary

of the Interior To Director, Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Regulation and Enforcement, Subject Decision

Memorandum regarding the suspension of certain offshore permitting and drilling activities on the Outer

Continental Shelf. See also, U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals Management Service, NATIONAL NOTICE TO
~ LESSEES AND OPERATORS OF FEDERAL OIL AND GAS LEASES, OUTER CONTINENTAL SHELF (OCS) NOTICETO



by the GCCF. He could not remember the date of the demal letter or What it spec1ﬁca11y sa1d
because he lost the letter.

Mr. IIEEE attempted to submit his claim to the Rig Workers Assistance Fund, but he was
unable speak to anyone at the phone number and he could not upload his claim to the website
since he does not have a computer and will have to rely on one at the public library.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into navigable waters and
adjoining shorelines, as described in Section 2702(b) of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§
2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to
pay claims for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.FR.
§136.231 is a claim for loss of profits or 1mpa1rment of earning capacrcy due to injury to or
destruction of natural resources.

Under 33 C.FR. § 136233 a clalmant must establish the following:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured,
destroyed, or lost. '

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to,
destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that
reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and
_during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as
established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar
documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken
and, if so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant
received as a result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved
overhead and other normal expenses not 1ncurred as a result of the 1nc1dent
must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC,
to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;
(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;
(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available;
(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the
~ incident; and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes. :
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001627



DETERMINATION OF LOSS

A. Overview

-submitted the following list of documentation:

- Optional OSLTF Claim Form Submission dated 08 November 2010.

- Personal Narrative letter of 21 December 2010

- 2008 W-2 and Earnings Summary. Gross Wages: $ 50,355.00 (from two employers)

- 2009 W-2 and Earnings Summary. Gross Pay $50,629 (from one employer)

- Separation Notice Alleging Disqualification showing dates of hire and separation from
Candy Fleet. : : : :

- Pay Checks from [ tom 10 May 2010 to 19 November 2010 (15 checks net
wages of $30,398.74) ‘ : :

~ B. Claimants Analysis of Claim

Mr. —asserted that he was laid off work as a boat captain because of the DOI moratorium.
However, in a phone discussion with [ Ml llllllllll the Human Resources Director for [l
N was hired on 10 May 2010 after there was a demand for crew boats during -
the oil spill cleanup. Mr. I 25 12id off after the oil-spill cleanup due to a reduced demand
for vessels. That is that —:ould employ additional personnel during the oil-spill
response due to the demand for vessels.? With the conclusion of the oil-spill cleanup for the
Deepwater Horizon there is less of a demand for crew boats and dscaled down its
operations. Mr. B -s 12id off on 19 November 2010.

Mr. B asserted that NSNS s slow before the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. [l

I has 17 vessels and operated all of them a couple years ago when business was booming.
I o) crates its fleet for shallow water rigs too, but business has been slow since 2008.

C. NPFC Analys1s of Claim

The NPFC reviewed the documentatlon submitted by Mr. [ NG

1. Employment information supplied by Mr. I stov's he was hired by I
on 10 May 2010 during oil spill cleanup of the Deepwater Horizon. His was laid off

19 November 2010.

2. Mr. Il 2sserted that he was laid off due to the oil sp1ll but his employment

- record shows he was unemployed before the oil spill incident.

3.. The NPFC Claims Manager contactedil—[uman Resource Manager, to
confirm the reason Mr. [INIlwas laid-off and was told that it was not necessarily
due to the new permitting process imposed by the DOI Office of Mining and Minerals

deepwater drilling moratorium®. Rather, there was a decrease i in demand subsequent
- to the oil spill cleanup.

? See phone log and notes in CPS for summary of conversation with HR Mgr for I

3 See also, U.S. Department of the Interior, MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE, MORATORIUM NOTICE TO LESSEES
AND OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N04, effective 30 May 2010. See, Decision Memo dated 12 July 2010, From
Secretary of the Interior To Director, Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Regulation and Enforcement, Subject
Decision Memorandum regarding the suspension of certain offshore permitting-and drilling activities on the Outer

odrentinental Shelf. See also, U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals Management %YA%MWBT@G‘@EO



‘D. Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that his loss of income
resulted from injury to or destruction of a natural resource. Mr. Illilexplained in his letter of
21 December 2010 and in his submission Optional OSLTF Claim Form (CG NPFC-CAL) claim
form and in his phone call with the Claims Manager that his loss of income is a result of being
laid off due to safety measures following the six month deepwater drilling moratorium.
However, it has been determined that Mr. Il loss of income is not directly related to the -
Deepwater Horizon oil-spill in the Gulf of Mexico but to the lack of demand for crew boats in
general and related to the cyclical nature of the offshore oil business and not to oil sp1ll Mr.
B c!:im may be considered a consequence of the moratorium but his lay-off was not the
proximate cause of the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill but rather his employer’s business decision
‘to cut back on resources. Therefore this claim is respectfully denied under OPA.

Claim Supervisor:
Date: 1/24/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s'Comments:

LESSEES AND OPERATORS OF FEDERAL OIL AND GAS LEASES, OUTER CONTINENTAL SHELF (OCS) NOTICE TO
LESSEES AND OPERATORS NTL No. 2010-N05, Effective 08 June 2010.

09/’4"% 1 . FOIA2011-3380-00001629



Director. = ----- - - - NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 20588-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security
United States
Coast Guard

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

5890
01/31/2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0408

-The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-00408 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Sommary
/ Determination Form for the rationale regarding this denial.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the opiion of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0408.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director {ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U.S. Coast Guard

Enci: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001630



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 01/31/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0408

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager

Amount Requested : $6,800.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Guif of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 04 January 201 1—Clajmant) presented a lost profits & earnings claim in the
amount of $6,800.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement.
Claimant asserted he lost wages due to the oil-spill and cannot find a new job as a result. The
Claimant was unemployed prior the Deepwater Horizon incident. He claimed lost earnings and
wages due to his inability to find new employment.

APPLICABLE LAW

The Qil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)}(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). Ifthe claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001631




(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction. : -
(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.
(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
-incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.EF.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(c)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deecmed necessary by the Director,
NPEC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of eamings
ot profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly refiect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

{(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(©) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes. '

DETERMINATION OF LOSS:
Claimant’s Submission

To support his claim, the Claimant submitted the NPFC OSLTF Claim form, received on 04 JAN
2011, copies of his 2007 IRS W2s fi (2 total) an
copies of his 2008 IRS W2s for 3 total), a copy of his State of Alabama
Unemployment Compensation Agency Form 1099-G for 2008 and an Explanation of Claim
Leiter to the NPFC, dated 12/20/2010.

NPFC Determination

The claim is denied because the alleged loss is not due to injury, destruction or loss of property
or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of discharge of oil. The
Claimant alleged his inability to find employment is due to the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill.
However, after a thorough review of the claimant’s financial information as well as his prior
work history, it is clear that the claimant has had sporadic employment since as far back as 2008.

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001632



Claimant. He has not established an alleged loss of income nor that his alleged ﬂnanclal lossisa
direct result of the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill incident. T : :

Claim Supervis
Date of Supervisor’s review: 1/31/11

Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001633



U.S. Department of - Director : ~ NPFCCA MS 7100

Homeland Security " National Pollution Funds Center  US COAST GUARD
- United States Coast Guard  4200.Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000

United States : Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Coast Guard Staff Symbol: (CA)

Phone: NN

E-mail:

Fax: 202-493-6937

VIA MAIL AND EMAIL: I Claim # N10036-0409

06 January 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0409

‘The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies your claim.’
- The NPFC is unable to establish that the loss of profits and earnings real or personal property damages
~ you presented in your claim were a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the attached
claim summary for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
'only. once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed ﬁnal agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0409 -

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD :
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000 .
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

: Sincerel

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary / Determination Form , :
09/14/11 _ FOIA2011-3380-00001634



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 1/6/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0409

Claimant . : I

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager [ ENENEGNGzG
Amount Requested  : $34,195.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater

Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil -

was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August

2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP. '

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 04 January 2011, Mr. NN (Claimant) presented a lost profits & earnings claim in
the amount of $34,195.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement.

Mr. IR asserts that he sustained damages in the form of lost profits and earning capacity
while employed at the d due to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Mr. B has been working for the N [ :icd in New Orleans, Louisiana
. since May 1983 and is the [ ENGcNTNGNGGEES. |\ B t:ics that if not for
the oil spill incident he would have gotten a yearly bonus and would have worked “mandatory”
over-time with a cumulative work week of 48 hours. The claimant also states that as a result of
the oil-spill his current work week has been reduced to 4 days a week with the use of 1 vacation
day to make up an entire work week and keep his salary equal to what it was before the spill.

APPLICABLE LAW

" The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages.- 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be

-recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated:
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
“regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions & claim must first be presented to the
. responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
o&ammence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U%%Zﬁ)w_%%ga_.ooom 635



Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. §‘“ 136.233, a cléimaht must establish the followihg =
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) = That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction. :

(©) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the

‘ incident also must be established. _ ‘

@ Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the

" incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(¢)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

* Under 33 CF.R. § 136. 235 the amount of compensatlon allowable for a claim 1nvolv1ng lossof

profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a)  All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken; .

(©) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available; ’ :

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not mcurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission

The claimant provided the NPFC Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 12 December 2010, 2009
U.S. Individual Income Tax Return, 2008 U.S. Individual Income Tax Return, a letter from the
HR Associate Services Director, || | | | | } JEEEEEE v2:ious pay stubs dated; 9/24/10,
4/23/10, 9/10/10, and a copy of a letter from the Claimant to GCCF dated October 6, 2010
explaining his circumstances. Claimant’s OSLTF claim form states he presented his claim to the
GCCEF although the NPFC does have a copy of the denial claimant states he received.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the

~. NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to . .. -
L, support the c1a1m Under 33CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or .
. impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC con31dered all the documentation submitted by the -

Claimant and has determined that Claimant has not proven his claimed losses.

09/14/11 . ' FOIA2011-3380-00001636



The claim is denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $34,195.00 is not due to the injury, :
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat -
of a discharge of 0il. Claimant’s alleged loss of profits is the result of his employer’s business
decision to not issue bonuses to employees. Furthermore, the letter that the HR Associate
Services Director wrote on behalf of Mr. Il states that Mr. IMldid not receive his annual
raise on May 25, 2010 due to the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill although Claimant’s employer has
not provided evidentiary information to support a corporate loss of profits by B 2nd how that
loss was a direct result of the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill incident..

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s review: 1/6/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved:

Supervisor’s Comments:

09714/11 , FOIA2011-3380-00001637



U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: {CA)
phone: [IENEGNEG
E-mail:
|
Fax: 202-493-6937
5890

1/6/2011

United States
Coast Guard

VIA MAIL and EMAIL: [

Jackson, AL 36545

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0410

Dear Ms. -

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0410 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim
Summary / Determination Form for the rationale regarding this denial. '

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
writien decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0410.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7160

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Enclosure: Claim Summary / Determination Form
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001638



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 1/6/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0410

Claimant . I

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager -

Amount Requested : $20,000.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Oftshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 4 January 2011, Ms. I (Claimant) presented a lost profits and earnings claim
in the amount of $20,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement.
Ms. W is asscrting that her hours with her employer were reduced as a result of the oil
spill and that her temporary oil response work was terminated one month after beginning her
employment when she alleges that she was guaranteed two years of employment. Since the
claimant was only employed for one month performing oil-spill response related work, and had
her hours reduced at her other employment, she is claiming lost profits for the balance of the two
years she was promised and for the hours lost from her regular employment.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Poliution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)}2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presenied to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001639



- Claimant.

Pursuant to the clatms regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

{(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimarit’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established. ,

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available; :

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e} State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS:
Claimant’s Submission

To support her claim, the Claimant submitted the NPFC OSLTF Claim Form dated December
18, 2010, copies of her earning statements and a copy of her 2009 1040 Income Tax Return. The
Claimant in hér submission indicated that she presented her claim to the Responsible Party and
that the claim was denied. Although she did not provide this denial her representation that she
presented the claim is sufficient proof of her submission to the Responsible Party.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(c)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, o
-support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the

The claim is denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $20,000.00 is not due to the injury,
%gﬁ%t]ion or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a dlsc}lar%dﬁ%?%%%@&%&%% 40



of a discharge of oil. Claimant’s alleged loss @Jf profits is the result of her employer’s business
decision to terminate her ernployment.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s review: 1/6/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001641



R

CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date. 1 1/10/2011
Claim Number : N10036-0411

Claimant
Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager : :
Amount Requested . $13,000.00

FACTS:

~ On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater .
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by BP
Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as the
source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted the
designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August

2010, the Gulf Coast Clalms Facility (GCCF) began accepting ad]udlcatmg claims on behalf of

BP. '

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

The clajmant—presented an undated claim form to the Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) via the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) asserting that she lost wages
because the couple she provided child care services for could no longer pay her due to the.
Deepwater Horizon oil-spill. Included with the claim is a letter dated December 15, 2010 signed
by the claimant stating she depended on the beach along with her boss and boss’ husband The -
claimant requests $13,000.00 in damages.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or exclusive
economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages resulting from that incident. 33 U.S.C. §
2702(a). Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is admmlstered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 USC §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations
at 33 CFR Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the responsible party.
33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). Ifthe claim is either denied or not settled by any person by payment within 90
days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to commence an action:in court - -
or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c). ' '

- Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 CFR § 136.233, a claﬁnant must establish the following to
prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity: :

09/14/11 ' : : FOIA201 1-3380-00001 642



RS U N,

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been mJured destroyed or. lost asa
-~ - result of the incident. . .
(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruc’uon of or loss
of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.
(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period
when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns,
financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or
earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also
must be established. ‘
(d Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
-amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the incident
must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as
a result of the incident must be established.

* Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim
involving loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or
loss of earnings or profits suffered. ' '

Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;
(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken
(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available; '
(d  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the 1nc1dent and -
(e) - State, local, and Federal taxes.

Claimant’s Submission
The claimant submitted the following in her submission package:
(@) A GCCF denial letter dated October 28, 2010. :
(b) An undated, unsigned letter from her alleged ex employer, =
(c) Another undated, unsigned letter from her alleged ex employe
(d) 2008 and 2009 1040 tax forms.
(e) Claimant’s social security card and identification.
(f) A letter from the Department of Human Services to the claimant.
(g) Handwritten receipts signed b_ showing cash paid to the claimant for
private nursing of a child from January — July 2010

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the

NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation déemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to *

'support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capac1ty The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant. :

09/14/11 : - FOIA2011-3380-00001643



L

- The two letters allegedly submitted by the claimant’s ex-employe_ arenot’ .-~

signed or dated. The claimant’s boss allegedly managed condominiums and apartments-and was -
laid off due to the oil spill. The claimant’s boss states her husband also had his hours cut.

en allegedly cut the claimant’s hours due to being laid off. The claimant
provided no proof that her boss’ alleged financial loss was due to the oil spill. Even if this was
proven, the claimant’s alleged loss was not a direct consequence of the oil spill incident, but
caused by her boss’ decision to lower her hours after allegedly losing their jobs.

The handwritten receipts provided show the claimant was making $700.00 a week from January
— April 2010. Her income was then reduced to $500.00 per week for the month of May, then
$300.00 per week for two weeks in June and one week in July. There was no proof provided that
the lowered wages were due to the oil spill incident. '

The 2008 and 2009 1040 tax forms provided show the claimant’s total income was $12,300.00
both years. According to the cash receipts provided in the claim, the claimant’s income for 2010
was $14,800.00 as of July 2, 2010; $2,500.00 more than the previous two tax years even with the
alleged loss of profits. There is no loss of profits proven using the tax returns. Additionally, the
letter provided in the claim from the Department of Human Services appears to have no
relevance to this claim. Based on the evidence presented, the claimant failed to prove an
economic loss. Additionally, nothing in the evidence proves the claimant was guaranteed a
certain amount of income. '

The claim is denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $13,000.00 is not due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of a discharge of oil. Claimant’s alleged loss of profits is the result of her employer’s business
decision to cut the claimant’s hours. The evidence presented by the claimant does not establish
the causal connection between her alleged reduction in hours and the Deepwater Horizon
incident. ' ' :

Claim Superviso
Date of Supervisor’s review: / o /l r

Supervisor Action: /5 ~.a< @l ol ET

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 C ' ' , FOIA2011-3380-00001644



- U:S. Department-of - - Director- - o © -~ NPFCCA MS7400~— - -~

Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD

United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Bivd. Suite 1000
United States : Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Coast Guard Staff Symbol: (CA

5890
1/10/2011

- CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
» rNurmber:

RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0411

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0411 mvolvmg Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached claim summary
for further explanatlon

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition- .
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should mclude claim number N10036-
0411.

. Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
. Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

U.S. Coast Guard

09/14/11 _ ’ : FOIA2011-3380-00001645



U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD

United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Bivd. Suite 1000
United States Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Coast Guard Staff Symbol: (CA)

Phone: SN
E-mail: [
Fax: 202-493-6937
5890
2/8/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Violet, LA 70092

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0412

Dear Mr. [l

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0412 involving the Deepwater Horizon incident. Compensation is denied
because you failed to prove that the oil spill caused you a loss.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter or within 30 days of your receipt of this letter,
whichever date is earlier, and must include the factual or legal basis of the request for reconsideration,
providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you will be unable to gather
particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an extension of time for a
specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon
the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in
writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days
after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final
agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-0412.

Mail reconsideration requests to:
Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Since z —

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001646



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 2/8/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0412

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earmng Capa01ty

Claim Manager .
Amount Requested  : $2,500.00

" FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM:

The claimant seeks loss of crabbing income. He states that he earned money crabblng as a side
job, but the oil spill prevented him from doing so.

APPLICABLE LAW:

Damages that may be paid from the OSLTF are those that are described by the Oil Pollution Act
of 1990 (OPA) and that result from a discharge or substantial threat of discharge of oil into or
upon the navigable waters, adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone. 33 USC 2702.
The NPFC may pay a claim for OPA damages from the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF)
if the claim has been presented first to the responsible party and that claim is denied or not
settled after 90 days. 33 USC 2713.

OPA damages that may be paid include “damages equal to the loss of profits or impairment of
earning capacity due to the injury, destruction, or loss of real property, personal property, or
natural resources, which shall be recoverable by any claimant” 33 USC 2702(b)(2)(E).

Pursuant to the implementing OSLTF claims regulations, 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must
establish the following to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or
lost.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001647



(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of,
or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during
the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by
income tax returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition,
comparative figures for profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of
the area affected by the incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so,
the amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the

- incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses
not incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

DETERMINATION:

The claimant did not provide documentation to support his claim. And he did not respond to our
request for additional information within the given time frame. The claim is denied because the
claimant has not proven that the oil spill caused him to suffer compensable damages.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s review: 2/ 3

|
| Supervisor Action: ¢~ o P Reos

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001648



[ N

Director ‘ NPFC CA MS 7100

U.8. Department of
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD

United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Bivd. Suite 1000
: Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA

United States
Coast Guard

5890
-01/07/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number:

RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0413

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accérdance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0413 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
Determination Form for the rationale regarding the denial.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of the claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of the letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0413. ' :

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001649



LA

CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 01/07/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0209

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim :_Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager : :

Amount Requested  : $4,000.00

FACTS

- On oriabout 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater - -

Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil

“was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). The area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as

* the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP. :

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 04 January 201 W(Claimant) presented a lost profits & earnings claim
in the amount of $4,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement.

Claimant asserts she lost wages due to the oil spill, because, as a daycare provider, her clients’

_ reduced hours at their own jobs resulted in her receiving reduced pay.

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be -
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c). '

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.
(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
09/14/11 1oss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that redugtion 1 1.3330-00001650




P

b

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

" (d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the

amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be estabhshed

Under 33 C.EF.R. § 136. 105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of prov1d1ng to. '
the NPFC. all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the D1rector
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 CFR.§ 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involvingv 1ose of |

profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings

- or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) . Allincome from alternative employment or business undertaken; :

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State local, and Federal taxes

DETERMINATION OF LOSS:
Claimant’s Submiesion

To support her claim, the Claimant submitted the GCCF Claim Denial letter, a personal
statement that explains the circumstances related to her losing employment and two statements
written on her behalf by two of her clientele. :

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capa01ty The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

The claim is denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $4,000.00 is not due to the injury, -
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of a discharge of oil. Claimant’s loss of income is the direct result of her client’s loss of
earnings. Additionally, Claimant has not shown that her loss of wages were a direct result of the

Deepwater Horizon oil-spill, nor has she provided documentation to prove her claimed loss of

earnings between April 20, 2010 (the date of the oil spill) until June 25, 2010 (i.e., W2s, copies
of canceled checks, bank statements, etc.). Therefore, Claimant’s alleged loss. of profits is the
result of her employment being terminated by her clients as a caregiver due to their financial

_ hardships, not as a direct result of the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill.

09/14/11 - , FOIA2011-3380-00001651



LA

Claim Superviso
Date of Supervisor’s review: 1/7/11

Supervisor Action: Denial approved -

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11

FOIA2011-3380-00001652




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
- United States Coast Guard

United States
Coast Guard
Fax: 202-493-6937
CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/ DWHZ
Number: Claim # N10036-0414

- 31 March 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0414

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0414 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPEC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0414.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPEC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,,

U.S., Coast Guard
Claims Manager

F3elgspye: Claim Summary/Determination Form FOIA2011-3380-00001653



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 29 March 2011
Claim Number : N10036-0414
Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)
Type of Claim

Claim Manager :

Amount Requested . $9,600.00
FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater Horizon)
exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was discharged.
The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a responsible party (RP). BP
accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast
Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims for certain individual and business
claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CEAIMANT

On 03 January 2011, NN (C12imant) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund
(OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC). The OSLTF claim form alleged
$9,600.00 in loss of profits and earning capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant asserted that she sells dinners in Bayou La Batre, AL."! The Claimant alléged that as a resulf of
the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, she could not sell her dinners and lost revenue.”

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Qil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S5.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable for
removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable waters or
adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and §
2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims for
uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is a claim for
loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

b. That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or loss of
property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

¢. The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period
when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns, financial
statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must be established.

d. Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the amount
of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the incident must be
clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of
the incident must be established.

! Handwritten letter to the NPFC, dated 25 March 2011,
2
0d84/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001654




Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support
the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings or profits suffered.
Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for—

a. All income resulting from the incident;

b. All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

c. Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

d. Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

¢. State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support her claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation to the NPFC:

— OSLTF claim form, dated 03 Jan 2011;

— Bank Statement from RBC Bank, period of 03 March to 03 May 2010;

— Bank Statement from ||} } I p<riod of 03 March to 16 April 2010;

— Copy of Alabama Driver’s License and Unreadable Social Security Card;

— Blank Sales Receipts (2);

— Handwritten Income Statement for 2010;

—  Statement from ||| G

— 2008 U.S. Income Tax Return, unsigned and missing information;

— 2009 U.S. Income Tax Return & State Tax Return, unsigned and missing information; and
— 2010 1099 Form.

On 28 February 2011, the NPFC sent the Claimant a letter requesting additional information on her claim.
On 28 March 2011, the Claimant responded by providing the following additional information:

—  Copy of 2001 Marriage License;
— Unreadable Copy of Alabama Drivers License and Social Security Card;

—  Unknown Receipts (2);
o $2150
o $100

— Handwritten Income Statement from_
—  Handwritten letter to the NPFC, dated 25 March 2011;

— 2008 U.S. Income Tax Return, unsigned and missing documents;
— 2009 U.S. Income Tax Return & State Tax Return, unsigned and missing documents; and
— 2010 U.K. Income Tax Return & State Tax Refurn, unsigned and missing documents.

Claimant seeks $9,600.00 in loss of profits and earnings capacity allegedly resulting from the Deepwater
Horizon oil spill.

On 25 September 2010, Claimant filed a six-month Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) claim with
GCCEF for $6,660.00. She was assigned GCCF Claimant ID [ ll «nd Claim|

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001655



On 03 ganuary 2011, Claimant filed this claim for $9,600.00 in lost profits and earnings capacity with the
NPFC.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPEC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant '

This claim is denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $9,600.00 is not due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a
discharge of oil.

Claimant alleged that she generated income by selling dinners in the shipyard and other areas in Bayou La
Batre from January to April 2010.* She further alleged that as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill,
she could not sell her dinners because of an apparent perceived taint of the fish and shrimp from the -
Gulf® Claimant indicated that since May 2010, she has not sold a single dinner.’

In spite of claimant’s assertions, there is no evidence in her submission that supports the allegation that
her alleged losses resuited from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. The Claimant failed to demonstrate that
her inability to sell dinners since May is due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural
resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Additionally, the Claimant does not explain how she arrived at her estimated loss in profits and earnings
of $9,600.00. It is unclear how the Claimant expected to earn this amount from selling dinners from May
2010 to the date of this claim.

This claim is denied because (1) the Claimant failed to explain and document the alleged loss of profits
claimed, (2) the Claimant failed to demonstrate that her alieged loss was due to the injury, destruction or
loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil,
and (3) the Claimant failed to demonstrate she made proper presentment of the costs claimed to the NPFC
to the RP since the claim she filed with the RP under the Emergency Advance Payment process was only
for $6,600.00.

Claim Supervis
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 3/31/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments;

By Claimant’s filing date with the NPFC, 90 days had elapsed since Claimant’s date of filing with the GCCF. To
date, Claimant’s EAP claim remains under review at the GCCF.

* Handwritten Income Statement for 2010, dated 25 March 2011,

> OSLTF claim form.

§ &iaudyritten letter to the NPFC, dated 25 March 2011. FOIA2011-3380-00001656




Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ -
Number: [ Claim# N10036-0415
' 24 February 2011

RE: Claim Number; N10036-0415

pe

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0415 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

3

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a qul.lBSt for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPEC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0415.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

U. S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

0914111 FOIA2011-3380-00001657



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 18 February 2011
Claim Number N10036-0415

Claimant
Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capaci
Cammansger

Amount Requested  $180,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT '
On 06 January 2011, — (Claimant) presented an optional

01l Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center
(NPFC) seeking $180,000.00 in lost profits and earning capacity allegedly resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon oil-spill.

Claimant operates a dump truck service company in Chunchula, Alabama. I
transports building construction materials and removes debris from various construction sites.
Claimant asserted that as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill, “companies and individuals
stopped spending money to have these types of services done [and] our contractors in this area
went to work for the oil-spill so there is [sic] less jobs to do.™

Claimant estimated that this impact resulted in a total loss of profits of $180.000.00 to his
buginess.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable
waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 CF.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources. :

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

! Response from Claimant to NPFC request for information dated 20 January 2011.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001658




(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction. R

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available; .

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

' DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission
To support his claim, Claimant presented the following documentation to the NPFC:

— OSLTE claim form dated 05 January 2011;
— —year end totals for 2009 & 2010;
—— Response from Claimant to NPFC request for information dated 20 January 2011;

— 2007-2009 1120 forll D
— Monthly sales ledger for 2009 & 2010

— I (i :ncial compilation for NG

— Fax letter from Claimant explaining nature of loss dated 05 January 2011;
— Monthly Balances for _April-September 2010; and
— Bank statements for || A pril-September 2010.

Claimant seeks $180,000.00 in lost profits allegedly resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil
spill.

On 21 November 2010, Claimant filed a six-month Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) claim
for $10,000.00 in lost profits with the GCCF. He was issued GCCF Claimant ID NN -:nd
Clainjjjllll] His claim was denied by the GCCF. This information was verified by the
NPFC.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001659



NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.E.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that his loss of
income was due to the injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural
resource as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R. §
136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC, all
evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support
the claim. The NPFC considered all of the documentation submitted by the Claimant.

Claimant provided monthly Sales Ledger Summaries for 2009 & 2010 to support a decline in

revenue. For the period May through December 2010, revenue for 2010 was $77,450.00
compared {o $214,261.00 during 2009—a decline of $136,811.00. Although this evidence

* indicates a decline, Claimant has not provided evidence to support his allegation that this decline

resulted directly from the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill.

The Claimant asserted that “our survival depends on the people and companies in the coastal
region o spend money on construction type work. So if there [sic] not spending money due to
the Deepwater Horizon incident then we are out of a job.”2 Claimant attributed the alleged
decline in his business to reduced construction spending as a result of the Deepwater Horizon
oil-spill. However, the Claimant does not provide evidence to support this allegation. For
example, there is no documentation indicating that certain customers cancelled contracts as a
result of the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill or that there was a general decline in construction
spending in the Gulf region.

The claim is denied because the alleged loss of $180,000.00 is not due to the injury, destruction
or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a
discharge of oil. :

Claim Supervisor
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 2/24/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comients:

2 Response from Claimant to NPFC request for information dated 20 January 2011. _
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001660




U.S. Department of Director © NPFCCA MS 7100

1 - Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000

United States
Coast Guard

Arlington, VA 20598-7100

5890
24 January 2011

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
Number

RE: ° Claim Number: N10036-0416

pea

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on the claim
number N10036-416 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary / Determination Form
for the rationale regarding this denial.

You may make a writtén request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received by the
NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the request for
reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you will be unable to
gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an extension of time for a
specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon. the
information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will
constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a
timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All
correspondence should include claim number N10036-0416. :

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD _
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U.S. Coast Guard -

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Forin

09/14/11 | L - FOIA2011-3380-0000166/1

S



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date .24 January 2011
Claim Number -
Claimant
Type of Claimant Private (US)
Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earmng Capacity

Claim Manager
Amount Requested ~ $8,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon . (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As aresult of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants.- On 23 August

- 2010, the Guif Coast Cla1ms Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adJudlcatmg claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT .

On 05 January 2011 WClalmant) presented a clalm to the Oil Spill L1ab111ty
Trust Fund (OSLTF) seeking 1n lost profits and earnin,

Deepwater Horizon incident. Claimant is a Behavioral Aide- Wlﬂm
: hvho asserted that she “went from working 40 hours to 20 hours™ due to the “oil spill

in the gulf.”" The Claimant also adds that “the main reason that has caused me to have a dcchne a
in my patient cares services and reduce my work hours is the Gulf Oil Spill. 2

APPLICABLE LAW

~Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of
OPA. :

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 CFR.§136.231isa
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earmng capacity due to injury to or destruction of '
natural resources. :

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(2) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, | 4
destroyed, or lost. -

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced asa consequence of injury to;
destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that
reduction. '

! Letter from Claimant to BP dated 18 November 2010

2 . )
09/11%7% from Claimant dated 21 October 2010 FOIA2011-3380-00001662



e e e e e e

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and
during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as
established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar
documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established. '

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken -
and, if so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant
- received as a result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved
-overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident
must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPEC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim. '

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submis sion

To support her claim, Claimant presented the NPFC Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 05 ,
January 2011, two letters to “Whom It May Concern” dated 21 October 2010 and 18 November

2010, respectively, 2008 W-2 Form, 2009 Form 1040 income tax return form, as well as the
ﬁamings statements and pay stubs.

Claimant submitted a clairﬁ with the GCCF on 21 October 2010 for an Emergency Six-Month
payment in the amount of $8,000.00, Claimant I]Z_ Cl_which was denied.

Claimant asserted that she has lost hours and subsequent wages because she has a decreased number
of patients to care for due to the oil spill’s impacts.

NPFC Determination

The claim is denied. Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must
prove that his loss of i income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property
or a natural resource as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under
33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(€)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support his claim.

The NPFC reviewed the evidence presented by the Claimant and interviewed a representative

fro her current employer. After a phone ¢ jon and written
correspondence from it was determined that ¢ eductions in

hours in May of 2010 were completely voluntary.. She cited al health reasons as the cause of
her needing reduced hours.” > The letter goes on to cite that has not reduced hours for any of
~ its employees, faced a lay off, or otherwise suffered as a result of the Deepwater Horlzon 011 Sp111 i
~ The Clalmant has fa11ed to meet her burden and her clalm is denied. R P

' ? Letter fro_Payroll Specialist for dated 19 January 2011 ,
09/ Lfter fro Payroll Specialist for ERSTA IS TrEEh M do 1663



Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 1/24/11

Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11

FOIA2011-3380-00001664



Director -~ -~~~ NPFC CA "MS 7100 -
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

1J.8: Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937
5890
2/17/2011

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
Number: I

Pear I

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0417 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
Deiermination Form for an explanation regarding this denial.

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0417

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0417.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 . FOIA2011-3380-00001665



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 2/13/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0417

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager )

Amount Requested : $8,000.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsibie party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On January 5,2011 N (Claimant) presented a loss of profits & earnings claim
in the amount of $8,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC). The Claimant
asserted that he lost income from his clientele as a direct result of the Deepwater Horizon
incident.

Upon notification to the GCCF on whether the Claimant first presented the costs to the RP,

GCCF has confirmed that they have NOT recW as an
- individual. GCCEY has received a claim from as a business entity, GCCF
has that claim identified with Claimant Identification Number [Jjjjiilland with Claim Number
B Thc GCCF database shows two payments issued to the business entity. One payment
was a six month emergency advance payment in the amount of $18,000.00 and then another
quick pay final claim payment in the amount of $25,000.00. It is not clear what the original
amount requested by the Claimant was and the Claimant never informed the NPFC that he had
received any payments from the GCCF but rather stated on his OSLTF Claim Form that was
received on January 5, 2011 by the NPFC, that he received a denial of his final claim.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Qil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be .
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)}2}E).

The Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF), which is administered by the NPFC, is available to
pay claims for uncompensated damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the
OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim
must first be presented to the responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either

denied or not settled by any person by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001666




presented, the claimant may elect to commence an action in coutt or present the claim to the
OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c). Finally, payment of any claim from the Fund is subject to the -
United States Government acquiring all rights of the claimant to recover from the responsible
party. 33 U.S.C. § 2712(f).

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFEC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233; a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that the loss of
income was due fo injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

After receiving information from the GCCF regarding compensation that was paid A
Charles for his business, d ﬂ contacted the Claimant on his
phone number twice and left a message that he needed to provide information and a copy of the
release he signed with the GCCF. To date Claimant has still not responded therefore this claim
is denied because the Claimant has failed to meet his burden demonstrating that he has a loss of
profits and carnings as a direct result of the Deepwater Horizon incident. Additionally, given the
$43,000.00 the claimant and his business received from the RP, the Claimant has not provided
support for the $8,000.00 loss he is claiming.

Claim Supervisor;|
Date of Supervisor’s review: 2/17/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001667




U.S. Department
of Homeland
Security

Director ~NPFCCA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
National Pollution Funds Center

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ

Number: Claim # N10036-0418
15 February 2011

Re: Claim Number; N10036-0418

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0418 involving the Deepwater Horizon Incldent Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation. :

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be déemed final agency action, All correspondence should include claim

number N10036-0418.
Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerel

oast (zuar
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 ‘ FOIA2011-3380-00001668



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 15 February 2011
Claim Number N10036-0418
Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manage

Amount Requested  $8,200.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was
discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on the
Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by BP
Exploration and Production, Inc, (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as the
source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted the
designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants.. On 23 August 2010, the
Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf of BP,

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 05 January 2011, — {(Claimant) presented an optional Oil Spiil Liability Trust Fund
(OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Fund Center (NPFC) seeking $8,200.00 in lost profits
and earning capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident.

The Claimant owns and rents out a unit at the | N EEENEE . Ponsacola Beach, Florida
(Portofino). He asserts he has suffered lost rental income from vacationers who either did not book
reservations or cancelled existing reservations as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.!

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or exclusive
economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a). Damages include the
loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity duc to the injury, destruction or loss of real
property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be recoverable by any claimant. 33
U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.I.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsiblé party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). Ifthe claim is either denied or not settled by any person by
payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTE. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following to
prove loss of prefits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

! Claimant handwritten answers to NPFC letter for additional information.

ﬁM@LQSUHE FOIA201 1-3380-00901669



(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or loss
of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period
when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns,
financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or
earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also
must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the incident
must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as
a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(2) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and dooumentatlon deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings or
profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission
To support his claim, the Claimant submitted the following:

— NPFEC OSLTF Claim Form dated 05 January 2011;

— Claimant 1040 from 2007-2009, including Schedule E’s Supplemental Income and Loss
for the subject property

— 2010 master daily rates;

— R o income summarics 2007-2010;

— Copy of Claimant’s U.S. Passport;

— Statement dated 08 January 2010 from —on subject property
showing year to date totals for 2009;

— Escambia County tax statement on Portofino property (2 pages); and

— Claimant handwritten answers to NPFC letter for additional information.

Claimant seeks $8,200.00 in lost rental income 1'esultin.g from the Deepwater Horizon incident’s
' alleged impact on his rental business.

Claimant reports that he filed three Emergency Advance Payment (EAPi claims for lost rental
income with the GCCF. The GCCF assigned him both Claimant I nd Claimant ID #
and Clairllllll to his EAP claim. On 22 September 2010, the GCCF paid $7,900.00 on

EAP Claim [ Gz

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001670



In communication to the NPFC, Claimant asserted that the $7,900.00 payment from the GCCF was
for a separate property he owns unrelated to the Portofino unit.> Claimant explained that he had filed
3 claims— I P ortofino rental), main house rental), and Il (Splash rental).
He further explained that BP paid $19,000.00.0n and GCCF paid $7,900.00 towards
B 1 maintains that no compensation has been paid towards his alleged $8,200.00 loss
from the Portofino unit.’

In his filing before the NPFC, Claimant asserted that ninety days had elapsed since he filed his lost
rental income claim for the Portofino condo with the GCCF.*

NPFC Determination

This claim is denied. Under 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a) claims must first be presented to the Responsible
Party. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)}(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing
to the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim. The NPFC considered all of the documentation submitted by the
Claimant. This evidence does not support Claimant’s allegation that he suffered a loss in rental
income as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

On 14 January 2010, the NPFC sent a letter to the Claimant requesting additional documentation and
received a response from the Claimant. However, this response did not include property
management agreements, copies of cancelled rental contracts, returned checks, and copies of
communication with prospective renters—key documentation requested by the NPFC,

Additionally, Claimant’s 1040’s from 2007-2009 included respective Schedules E’s Supplement
Income and Loss for the subject unit at the Portofino Island Resort. The rental logs provided by the
Claimant for 2007 and 2009 could not be reconciled with the corresponding Schedule E. The NPFC
could not determine if there was a loss of rental income as a result of the inconsistent evidence.
Since the Claimant has not established the amount of the loss or that this alleged loss resulted from
the Deepwater Horizon incident, his claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s Review: « / ¢ /’ ¢
Supervisor’s Actions: <t~ 4 S0l

Supervisor’s Comments:

2 Claimant owns 3 rental units— thej | N E:ondo in Pensacola, FL; the Splash condo in Panama City, FL; and
the NG 2 Rcd River, NM. :

* PHONECON between Claimant and the NPFC on 04 February 2011.

* Claimant has a Final Payment claim under review with the GCCF. Based upon the information from the GCCF
and the Claimant, it appears to the NPFC that Claimant did receive compensation from the GCCF for his EAP Claim
relating to the Portofino condomininum. However, because Claimant is dissatisfied with the amount that he has
received compared to what he requested, the NPEC is reviewing the claim before us to determine whether it is

cocl)lél/nﬁ(/s?qle to a degree greater than what the Claimant has already been compensated by Elglgsséglo‘ﬁ%%lgolj%%.o 1671



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-483-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ

Number: [N Claim# N10036-0419
24 February 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0419

Dear SR

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0419 involving the Deepwater Horizon incident. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received’
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall
at the option of the claimant, be déemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0419. '

2

Mail reconsideration reguests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U. S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 ' FOIA2011-3380-00001672



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 24 February 2011

Claim Number : N10036-0419

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earni i
CleimMamager [
Amount Requested . $72,000.00 -

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater Horizon)
exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was discharged.
The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a responsible party (RP). BP
accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast
Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims for certain individual and business
claims on behalf of BP.

PRESENTMENT TO THE RESPONSIBLE PARTY/GCCF
On 17 May 2010, Claimant filed a claim with BP. BP paid Claimant $24,872.00.

On 26 August 2010, Claimant filed a six month Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) claim for $9,000.00
in lost profits with the GCCF. The GCCF assigned him Claimant IT Willi®® and Claim [l On 21
January 2011, the GCCF approved his EAP claim and paid him $9,000.00.

On 18 January 2011, Claimant filed a Quick Payment final claim with the GCCF. According to the
GCCF, Claimant received an additional $25,000.00 payment from the GCCF and executed a Release and
Covenant Not to Sue.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 05 January 2011, Ut Huynh Hoang (Claimant) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund
{OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) seeking $72,000.00 in lost profits &
earnings resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill (DWHZ oil spill or oil spill).

Claimant is a Louisiana-licensed commercial fisherman. He asserts that he lost income and crab traps as a
result of the oil spill. He further asserts that his fishing grounds were closed as a result of the oil spill.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility from
which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or exclusive economic
zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(2). Damages include the loss of profits
or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury, destruction or loss of real property, personal property,
or natural resources, which shall be recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF), which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay
claims for uncompensated damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and.the OSLTF claims
adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to
the responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person by
payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to commence an
action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

og/ENCLQSURE : FOIA2011-3380-00001673



Payment of any claim or obligation by the Fund under this Act shall be subject to the United States
Government acquiring by subrogation all rights of the claimant or the state to recover from the
“responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2712(f). :

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support his claim, Claimant submitted the following:

— OSLTF Claim form dated 31 December 2010,

- Claimant 1040 for 2007, 2008 and 2009 with supporting schedules;

— Copy of Claimant’s Louisiana drivers license, boat registration certificate, and official LA
licenses for resident commercial fisherman, resident set line, resident crab trap fee and any Jegal
NBR; . ‘

. — Notarized lefter dated 31 December 2010 explaining Claimant’s loss; and

— LA trip tickets from 11 December 2006 through 20 February 2010.

Claimant seeks $72,000.00 in lost profits allegedly as d result of the DWHZ oil spill. Claimant does not
address the almost $59,000 in compensation reportedly provided by BP or GCCE.

NPFC Determination

Based on information submitted by the Claimant and information available to the NPFC, BP and the
GCCF paid a total of $58,872.00 to the Claimant as compensation for this claim to NPFC. According to
information from the GCCF, Claimant executed a Release and Covenant Not to Sue in return for the

~ Quick Payment.

This claim is denied because it appears from the record that the Claimant has fully settled his claims with
BP/GCCF, and that BP and GCCF have compensated the Claimant, including a $25,000 Quick Payment
for which GCCF reportedly required a final and full release of rights against any responsible party. The
Claimant has not addressed these payments or otherwise provided any information to show the Claimant
has any rights-to recover any of the amount claimed here from a responsible party. The Fund will not
pay what has already been compensated and any Fund payment is subject to acquiring rights to recover
from the responsible party. :

If the Claimant disagrees with this determination to deny the claim he may request reconsideration. If so
the Claimant should provide any and all documentation of any payments received from BP or GCCF,
including any related agreements or releases signed by the claimant, Tf the claimant disagrees that any
payments have been received from BP or GCCEF, or that any payments received are for damages other
than those included in this claim for $72,000 to the NPFC, the claimant should explain the circumstances
fully. If the Claimant disagrees that it has signed any release of its claims against a responsible party,
including any release in return for a Quick Payment, the Claimant should fully explain the circumstances
in the request for reconsideration.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s Review: 9/‘? M /r (

Supervisor’s Actions: ] < ~< o« 2 St Sz

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001674



Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Goast Guard

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIF - IPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: Claim# N10036-0420

22 February 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0420

e i S

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0420 involving the Deepwater Horizon incident. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-00420. '

>

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFEC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

. 5. Coast Guar
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001675



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date - 08 February 2011
Claim Number N10036-0420
Claimant

Type of Claimant
Type of Claim
Claim Manager
Amount Requested  $7,300.00

Private (US)

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 05 January 2011, _ {(Claimant) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Fund Center (NPFC) seeking $7,300.00 in
lost profits and earning capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident.'

Claimant works as a server for a restaurant in the Tampa International Airport under the parent
name of ||| R > Cl2imant asserted that her employer has reduced the number of
hours and cut shifts early due to the Deepwater Horizon incident. She alleged lost benefits and
tips because of the reduction in customers and hours worked.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

! Claimant’s OSLTF claim form indicates two separate amounts for her loss—$7,300.00 and $10,300.00. The
Claimant only alleges $7,300.00 in lost profits and earning capacity. The NPFC could not verify if the additional

$3,000.00 is lost profits or a different type of |
? Claimant presented paystubs and W-2’s from_.

09/14/11 _ : FOIA2011-3380-00001676



(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a ¢laimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

{c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission
To support her claim, Claimant submitted the following to the NPFC:

— OSLTT claim form dated 27 December 2010;

— Handwritten letter from Claimant answering NPFC questions dated 04 February 2011;
— Paystubs/earnings statements from ﬁ with check date 31 December
2008, 10 November 2010, 24 November 2010, 23 December 2010, and 29 December
2010; '

— 2007-2010 W-2 statements for Claimant; and
— Claimant’s individual federal income tax return for 2009,

Claimant seeks $7,300.00 in lost earnings and wages allegedly resulting from the Deepwater
Horizon incident.’

On 11 November 2010, Claimant filed a six-month Emergencjf Advanc ] i
for $7,800.00 in lost earnings with the GCCF. She was assigned GCCF
and_ On 04 December 2010, her claim was denied by the GCCF, This

information was verified by the NPEC.*

3 'The NPFC, in a letter dated 17 J; anuary 2011, attempted to get the Claimant to clarify the total amount of her
loss—whether it was $7,300.00 or $10,300.00 in lost earnings. The claimant simply responded with a new figure--
$8.993.00.

* Claimant also has a Final Payment claim under review at the GCCF.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001677



NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that her loss of
income was due to the injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural
resource as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R. §
136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC, all
evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support
the claim. The NPFC considered all of the documentation submitted by the Claimant.

Claimant asserted that her 2010 earnings were reduced in the amount of $7,300.00 due to the
Deepwater Horizon incident. Claimant’s W-2 statements show gross tips and wages from 2009
to 2010 reduced by $3,989.24-—a 15.62% decrease. Claimant’s W-2 statements also show an
8% decrease in gross tips and wages from 2008 to 2009,

While the claim documentation supports a steady decline in wage and tip income from 2008 to
2009 and then from 2009 to 2010, the Claimant has not provided evidence linking her lost
‘camnings to the Deepwater Horizon incident. The claim is denied because the alleged loss in the -
amount of $7,300.00 is not due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 2/22/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 ' FOIA2011-3380-00001678



U.S. Depariment of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

United States

Coast Guard

_Fax: 202-493-6937
CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: I Claim # N10036-0421

23 February 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0421

Dear [N

The National Pollution Funds Center, in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the claim number
N10036-0421 invelving the Deepwater Horizon incident. Please see the enclosed Claim Summary/Determination
Form for further explanation,

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received by the *
NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the request for
reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you will be unable to
gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an extension of time for a
specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once.
Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issuc a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of the
claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-0421,

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 100¢
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

U.S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001679



CLAIM SUMMARY /_ DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 15 February 2011
Claim Number : N10036-0421
Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capaci
Claim Mancgor - (IR

Amount Requested  : $6,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 05 January 2011, _ (Claimant) presented an (il Spill Liability Trust Fund
(OSLTF) Claim Form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) seeking $6,000.00 in lost
profits and earning capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident.

Based on a telephone conversation, the NPFC learned that the Claimant previously worked for a
non-profit daycare center; her employment was terminated on 01 May 2010. The Claimant did
not provide any additional information regarding her prior employment or the nature of her loss.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable
walers or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of
OPA.

The OSLTT, which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 1,S.C. §§
2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to
pay claims for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.E.R. §
136.231 is a claim for loss of profits or impairment of caring capacity due to injury to or
destruction of natural resources.

Under 33 C..R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured,
destroyed, or lost;

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to,
destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that
reduction; . ~

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and

during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001680



established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar
documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the

same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established;

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken
and, if so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant
received as a result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved
overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident
must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and 136.105(e}(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

"Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but
reasonably available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the
incident; and )

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
. Procedural History

On 13 October 2010, Claimant presented an emergency advance payment claim to GCCF in the

amount of $8,000.00 and was assigned Claimant ID [ I and Claim I The claim
was denied on 03 December 2010,

Claimant’s Submission

In support of her claim, Claimant presented an OSLTYE Claim Form, proof of registration with
the Alabama Career Center and IRS transcripts for her 2008 and 2009 1040 forms.

On 07 January 2011, NPFC sent a Request for Additional Information letter to the Claimant via
certified mail, requesting additional information regarding the nature of her prior employment
and claimed loss. In the letter, the NPFC informed the Claimant that if the information requested
was not received within 14 days, the NPFC would proceed with adjudication based on the
documentation presented. The NPFC verified that the letter was delivered on 14 January 2011.
As of the date of this determination, the Claimant has not responded to NPFC’s request for
information.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to

support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
09/14/11 ) FOIA2011-3380-00001681



impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

The Claimant has not provided additional documentation to support her claim in order to
demonstrate she has a loss of profits and earnings. Therefore, this claim is denied because the
Claimant has failed to meet her burden of establishing a loss of profits and earnings as a direct
result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s Review: 2/22/11

Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 | FOIA2011-3380-00001682



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ

Number: THIIININGNNGEEEEEEE Claim# N10036-0422
24 February 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0422

Dear_

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0422 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However. if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0422.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Sincerely,

U. S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001683



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 21 February 2011
Claim Number N10036-0422
Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager [ NN

Amount Requested  $117,540.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 05 January 2011, || (Claimant) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) seeking $117.540.00
in lost profits and earning capacity allegedly resulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident.

Claimant is a Louisiana licensed commercial fisherman. Claimant alleged that as a result of the
Deepwater Horizon incident, he lost income and crab traps.'

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed. or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition. comparative figures for

0PI claim form dated 31 December 2010. FOIA2011-3380-00001684




profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission
To support his claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation to the NPFC:

— OSLTF claim form dated 31 December 2010;

— Claimant letter alleging presentment of $92,000.00 in damages to GCCF, dated 31
December 2010;

— Copies of Claimant boat registration, commercial fisherman license, res vessel license.
res crab trap license, res set line, and Louisiana drivers license;

— Claimant’s 2009 U.S. individual income tax return (1040) with accompanying schedules:

— Claimant’s 2008 U.S. individual income tax return (1040) with accompanying schedules:

— Claimant’s 2007 U.S. individual income tax return (1040) with accompanying schedules;
and

— Louisiana Trip Ticket Landings Data from 27 September 2006 to 24 March 2010.

Claimant seeks $117,540.00 in lost earnings allegedly resulting from the Deepwater Horizon
incident.

On 18 May 2010, Claimant filed a claim with the responsible party, BP, where his losses were
calculated at $5,098.00 a month. The Claimant received and was paid $21,158.60 in
compensation by BP.

On 27 August 2010, Claimant filed a six-month Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) claim for
$25.000.00 with the GCCF.* Claimant was issued GCCF Claimant ID{jllland Claim
I On 25 September 2010, Claimant was paid $25,000.00 by the GCCF.

6@1?&71ﬁ11t incorrectly stated that he filed for $92,000.00 with the GCCF. FOIA2011-3380-00001685



In total, the Claimant has received $46,158.60 in compensation prior to filing a claim with the
NPFC. This information has been verified by the NPFC.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

Claimant’s alleged loss of $117, 540 in lost profits and earnings reflected the reported gross
business income on line 7 of his 2009 1040 Schedule C. Claimant’s actual business profits for
2009 after deducting direct and indirect expenses was $14,778.> On the Claimant’s 2009 1040,
Claimant reported wages, salaries, and tips of $15,355.00, taxable interest of $64.00, and
$7,619.00 from the LA Department of Wildlife." After adding these figures, it brings the
Claimant’s total 2009 income (including business profits) to $37,816.00. This figure represents
a reasoned estimation of the Claimant’s lost profits and earnings for 2010.

Because Claimant has been paid $46,158.60 to date by the Responsible Party, the NPFC has
determined that he has been fully compensated for his estimated lost profits and earnings of
$37,816.00. This claim is accordingly denied.

Claim Superviso
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 2/24/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

3 Claimant’s 2009 1040 Schedule C, line 31.
(§)ipament’s 2009 1040, line 7-22. FOIA2011-3380-00001686




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: Claim# N10036-0422
24 February 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0422

Dear I

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0422 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However. if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0422.

Mail reconsideration requests to:
Director (ca)

NPFC CAMS 7100
US COAST GUARD

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001687



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 21 February 2011

Claim Number -
Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim [oss of Profits and Eiiini ilﬁiiiii

Claim Manager
Amount Requested  $117,540.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 05 January 201 1,_ (Claimant) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) seeking $117.540.00
in lost profits and earning capacity allegedly resulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident.

Claimant is a Louisiana licensed commercial fisherman. Claimant alleged that as a result of the
Deepwater Horizon incident, he lost income and crab traps.'

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed. or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition. comparative figures for

0PI claim form dated 31 December 2010. FOIA2011-3380-00001688




profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission
To support his claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation to the NPFC:

— OSLTF claim form dated 31 December 2010;

— Claimant letter alleging presentment of $92,000.00 in damages to GCCF, dated 31
December 2010;

— Copies of Claimant boat registration, commercial fisherman license, res vessel license.
res crab trap license, res set line, and Louisiana drivers license;

— Claimant’s 2009 U.S. individual income tax return (1040) with accompanying schedules:

— Claimant’s 2008 U.S. individual income tax return (1040) with accompanying schedules:

— Claimant’s 2007 U.S. individual income tax return (1040) with accompanying schedules;
and

— Louisiana Trip Ticket Landings Data from 27 September 2006 to 24 March 2010.

Claimant seeks $117,540.00 in lost earnings allegedly resulting from the Deepwater Horizon
incident.

On 18 May 2010, Claimant filed a claim with the responsible party, BP, where his losses were
calculated at $5,098.00 a month. The Claimant received and was paid $21,158.60 in
compensation by BP.

On 27 August 2010, Claimant filed a six-month Emergency Advance Paiment iEAP) claim for
$25.000.00 with the GCCF.? Claimant was issued GCCF Claimant ID and Claim
B On 25 September 2010, Claimant was paid $25,000.00 by the GCCF.

6@1?&71ﬁ11t incorrectly stated that he filed for $92,000.00 with the GCCF. FOIA2011-3380-00001689



In total, the Claimant has received $46,158.60 in compensation prior to filing a claim with the
NPFC. This information has been verified by the NPFC.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

Claimant’s alleged loss of $117, 540 in lost profits and earnings reflected the reported gross
business income on line 7 of his 2009 1040 Schedule C. Claimant’s actual business profits for
2009 after deducting direct and indirect expenses was $14,778.> On the Claimant’s 2009 1040,
Claimant reported wages. salaries, and tips of $15,355.00, taxable interest of $64.00, and
$7,619.00 from the _4 After adding these figures, it brings the
Claimant’s total 2009 income (including business profits) to $37,816.00. This figure represents
a reasoned estimation of the Claimant’s lost profits and earnings for 2010.

Because Claimant has been paid $46,158.60 to date by the Responsible Party, the NPFC has
determined that he has been fully compensated for his estimated lost profits and earnings of
$37,816.00. This claim is accordingly denied.

Claim Superviso
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 2/24/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

3 Claimant’s 2009 1040 Schedule C, line 31.
(&) tpimant’s 2009 1040, line 7-22. FOIA2011-3380-00001690




Director NPFC CA MS 7100

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center  US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000

United States
Coast Guard

Arlington, VA 20898-7100

Staff Symbol; (CA)

Phone; INENGG

E-mail:
|
Fax: 202-493-6937

5890

1/31/2011

BY MAIL AND EMAIL

Gulfport, MS 39501

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0423

Dear Mr. |

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0423 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see attached Claim Summary /
Determination Form for an explanation regarding this denial.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition.
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC tfo issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0423,

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerel

Claims Manager
U.8. Coast Guard

obd(laim Summary / Determination Form FOIA2011-3380-00001691



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : January 27, 2011

Claim Number : N10036-0423

Claimant : I

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager : I
Amount Requested  : $2,000.00

FACTS:

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Guif of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On August 23,
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On January 4, 2011, Mr. I (Claimant) presented a lost profits & earnings claim in
the amount of $2,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement.
The Claimant asserted that he lost wages due to cutbacks on hours worked per week. The
Claimant stated he went down from 40 hours per week to 32 hours per week as a fire place

installer for_in Gulfport, Mississippi as a result of the Deepwater

Horizon incident.

The Claimant filed a claim with the GCCF and was given claim number JEllll. He also
provided the denial letter from the GCCF dated November 2, 2010.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimani. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001692




Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the followmg
-to prove loss of profits or impairment of earnmg capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(¢)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(&)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission

To support his claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

NPFC OSLTF Claim Form dated December 16, 2010
Hardship letter dated December 4, 2010

Copy of Claimant’s wife’s 2009 W-2

2009 U.S. Individual Income Tax Return

Copy of GCCF denial letter

Hardship letter to GCCF .
Hardship letter from employer (| G

Copy of weekly pay stubs from January 2010 through December 2010

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001693



NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)}(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

Prior to the incident in 2010, the Claimant worked an average of 37 hours per week compared to
after the incident, when the Claimant worked an average of 36 hours per week. The claimant’s
pay rate remained unchanged during 2010 at $§9.00 per hour. No documentation has been
presented to support that any increase in the hourly pay rate was due during 2010.

Contrary to representations made in the claim, the claimant did not work 40 hours per week prior
to the incident; he worked 37. Furthermore, the claimant’s hours did not decrease to 32 hours
per week. Although there was a nominal decrease in weekly hours of about 3% (37 hours to 36
hours), there is no evidence this very small change was a direct result of the Deepwater Horizon
Incident. As such, the claimant has failed to establish any amount of lost wages as a direct result
of the incident.

Based on the documents and information presented, the Claimant has not established that a loss
of profits or earnings capacity occurred as a direct result of the Deepwater Horizon.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s review: 1/31/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 ' FOIA2011-3380-00001694




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

Director
United States Coast Guard
National Pollution Funds Center

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Number:

Gulfport, MS 39501

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA
Phone: *

E-mail:

Fax: 202-493-6937

5890
3/17/2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0423

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0423 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

Disposition of this reconsideration constitutes final agency action.

If you have any questions or would like to discuss the matter, you may contact me at the above

address and phone number.

Sincerely,

U.S. Coast Guard

ENCL: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11

Claims Adjudication Division

FOIA2011-3380-00001695



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 3/14/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0423

Claimant s

Type of Claimant . Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager
Amount Requested  : $2,000.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

On January 4, 2011 _(Claimant) presented a lost profits & earnings claim in
the amount of $2,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement.

The Claimant asserted that he lost wages due to cutbacks on hours worked per week. The
Claimant stated he went down from 40 hours per week to 32 hours per week as a fire place
installer for in Gulfport, Mississippi as a result of the Deepwater
Horizon incident but did not indicate a time period for which this lost profits was incurred. The
NPFC denied the claim on January 31, 2010, because evidence provided to the NPFC shows that
prior to the incident in 2010 he worked an average of 37 hours per week; after the incident he
worked an average of 36 hours per week. This small decrease (3%) was nominal and there was
no evidence that it was due to injury to or destruction of real property or personal property or the
natural resources resulting from the incident.

The Claimant filed a claim with the GCCF and was given claim number- He also
provided the denial letter from the GCCF dated November 2, 2010.

REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION:

On February 17, 2011, the Claimant sent a facsimile request for reconsideration to the NPFC
stating he would like the NPFC to reconsider his claim. It is important to note that the Claimant
has not provided any new information in support of his claim for reconsideration.

RECONSIDERATION CLAIM ANALYSIS:

The claimant requested reconsideration via facsimile on March 9, 2011. To support his request
for reconsideration, the claimant provided no new information. The Claimant originally
requested compensation for lost wages resulting from a reduction in hours per week as a
fireplace installer.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001696




NPFC Determination on Reconsideration

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant. The request for reconsideration must be in writing and include the factual or legal
grounds for the relief requested, providing any additional support for the claim. 33 CFR
136.115(d).

The NPFC performed another analysis of the payroll information the Claimant did provide in his
original claim submission. Below are two tables which identify the Claimant’s pre-spill hours
and the Claimant’s post-spill hours.

TABLE 1: Pre-spill Earnings

Pay Period Total Hours Worked
1/6/10 40.5
1/13/10 32
1/20/10 40
1/27/10 40
2/3/10 32
2/24/10 32.5
3/3/10 32
3/10/10 40
3/17/10 40
3/31/10 40
4/7/10 40
4/14/10 40.5
4/21/10 41.5

TABLE 2: Post-spill Earnings

Pay Period Total Hours Worked
4/28/10 40
5/5/10 38
5/12/10 41.5
5/19/10 40.5
5/25/10 40.5
6/2/10 41
6/9/10 40
6/16/10 40
6/23/10 44
6/30/10 44.5
7/7/10 375
7/14/10 40
7/21/10 35
7/28/10 32
8/4/10 8

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001697



8/11/10 32
8/17/10 32
8/24/10 32.5

Based on the preceding tables, the NPFC has determined that the Claimant’s hours were overall
consistent after the Deepwater Horizon incident than prior to the incident. Additionally, there is
no way for the NPFC to determine if any of the reduced hours were associated with the Claimant
not attending work for one reason or another. Furthermore, the Claimant’s hours did not reduce
until August 2010 which the Deepwater Horizon incident was capped in August. While the
information originally provided was minimal, the NPFC does not see how the Claimant has
calculated a loss of profits and earning capacity as a result of the spill.

The NPFC again denies the claim because the alleged loss is not due to injury, destruction or loss
of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of discharge of oil.
Therefore this claim is denied upon reconsideration.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s review: 3/17/11
Supervisor Action: Denial on reconsideration approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001698




. U.8. Depariment Director NPFC CA MS 7100

of Homeland United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
Security National Pollution Funds Center
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937
CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: [[IIEGNNEEEEEE Claim # N10036-0424

09 March 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0424

Dear -:

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33.
U.8.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0424 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0424.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPEC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

oast (quar
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001699



CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Date 08 March 2011

Claim Number N10036-0424

Claimant

Type of Claimant  Private (US)

Type of Claim " Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager
Amount Requested  $14,600.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 Aungust 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility {GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business clatms on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 04 January 2011, Mr. Charles D. Coder (Claimant) presented an Optional Oil Spill Liability
Trust Fund (OSLTF) Claim Form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) seeking
$14,600.00 in lost profits & earnings resulting from'the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill.

Claimant’s Optional OSLTF Claim Form asserted that the “BP oil spill caused me to losca .
portion of my income. Incentive compensation that is.tied fo company profits and volumes was
not met due to volume declines.” The Claimant’s description of the impact alleged that the
hospital patient volumes were affected as “tourists come to the beaches and some end up in the
hospital...because of the spill, they didn’t come to Southern Alabama.”?

Claimant served as “a senior executive for the ||| G - 1ic

operates an acute care hospital in Foley, Alabama™ which “suffered a loss of income due to a
marked decrease in tourists traveling to the Gulf Coas,t.”3 As the Chief Financial Officer (CFO),
the Claimant illustrates his alleged losses as the result of “the broad reduction in tourism during
the second fiscal quarter of 2010, admissions and, accordingly, profits fell far short of planned
results.” Subsequent to these events, the Claimant advised that he “wil not be paid anything
under thei Incentive Compensation Plan.”

A letter from the current INEGG_—_G__EEEEE. 1. K cith Newton,

stated that “this employee’s compensation is composed of a base salary, paid bi-weekly, and an
annual incentive compensation payment that based on several metrics, can account for between
30-50% of the base salary.”6 He further stated that “if trends during the first quarter 2010 were

! Ses, Claimant’s Optional OSLTF Claim Form, dated 13-December 2010, received 04 January 2011
2 .
Id
% See, Letter from Claimant as Chief Financial Officer to BP Claims Center dated 01 November 2010
4 .
Id
‘1d
$See Luetter from SNSRI 25 Chicf Financial Officer to BP Claims Center dated O dlevembers2®K) 00001700




applied to the remainder of the year this individual would have received additional income of
approximately $16,000.00 when incentive compensation is paid out in March 2011,

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)}2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R, Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c¢).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of; or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the

period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax - - -

returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was avallable and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation aliowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
_ available; '

- (d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

() State, local, and Federal taxes.

6@?1 4/11 - FOIA2011-3380-00001701



Under 33 C.F.R. §136.9, Falsification of claims, persons submitting false claims or making false
statements in connection with claims under this part may be subject to prosecution under Federal
law, including but not limited to 18 U.S.C. 287 and 1001. In addition, persons submitting
written documentation in support of claims under this part which they know, or should know, is
false or omits a material fact may be subject to a civil penalty for each claim.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF

Claimant provided various documents to substantiate the claim:

-NPFC Optional OSLTF Claim Form, dated 13 December 2010;

-Typed letter from Claimant to NPFC dated 13 December 2010,
-Typed letter on letterhead from Claimant to BP Claims, dated 01 November 2010;

-Typed letter on letterhead from_ CFO to the GCCF;

-Memo from—, VP and CFO of Il detailing prospective bonus payments
for 2010, attachments entitled 2010 CFO Incentive Compensation, Coder, Chuck, Effective
date 01 January 2010, memo dated 30 March 2010;

-Two (2) Monitor Check Master Inquiry statements, dated 06 March 2009 and 01 March
2010, respectively; |

-Copy of the GCCF denial letter from Claimant, Claimant Idegtiﬁcation Number: I
dated 30 November 2010, determination that Claimant “did not demonstrate that you lost
profits or income as a direct result of the Spill;”

-2008 W2 Wage and Tax Statement;

-2008 and 2009 Form 1040, U.S. Individual Income Tax Return, with attachment forms and
schedules.

Claimant did present a claim to the RP (GCCF) on 04 November 2010 for the amount of
$14,600.00. This claim was denied on 30 November 2010 as evidenced by the Claimant’s
GCCF denial letter.

NPEC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits
or impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by

_ the Claimant.

During the adjudication of the claim, the NPFC spoke with the current Chief Executive Officer -
o I . D /1o advised that he knew of
the claims that had been submitted although he was unaware as to why there would be a claim

from this Claimant, dated November 2010, on (I
09/14/11 ' FOIA2011-3380-00001702



letterhead since he was not employed there at the time he submitted the letter on the company
letterhead and signed as the Chief Financial Officer. According to the current Chief Financial
Officer, ﬂ Claimant was transferred to another hospital in Virginia owned by the
parent company, [ING i I:nklin, Tennessee on or about May 1, 2010.
The current CEO also advised that incentives had yet to be calculated or announced and the
values reported/claimed to the OSLTF are indeed prospective and speculative. He advised that
he would request that the current CFO, [IINIEEBE contact the NPFC to discuss the various
claims on behalf of employees and the organization.®

Subsequent to the conversation with the CEQ, the NPFC made efforts o contact the current CFO
with regard to this matter. Upon making contact with ||| ] ] IR, he advised that every Chief
Officer of the facility had filed a claim, with the exception of the CEO, who had arrived in late
July or August 2010. He further advised that he did type the letter that substantiated what the
Claimant had presented as the oil-spill had caused a decrease in patient volume due to decreases
in tourism, which was combined with the economic issues thereby resulting in an increased
number of self-pay and uninsured patients due to unemployment.

Upon review of all data presented to the NPFC in support of this claim, the NPFC was able to
confirm that there was not a loss of income for the Claimant due to the injury, destruction or loss
of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of
oil.

The Claimant submitted a letter from the current CFO that explains that the Claimant, as part of
sentor management, his salary compensation is comprised of a base salary and an annual
incentive compensation payment that is based on several metrics and that the compensation
payment can account for between 30%-50% of the Claimant’s base salary. He further stated that
+ “the incentive compensation payment is based primarily on the hospital’s attainment of their -

- planned’ net profit before taxes, interest, depreciation and amortization as-well as-a few other -
identified goals. '

After the NPFC reviewed the plan and associated documentation and graphs, the incentive
compensation plan is based on ‘projections’ and includes many factors above and beyond patient
volume, for instance (i.e., the plan includes considerations for bad debt expenses and charity
discounts, the net accounts receivable based on age in days, cash receipts, overall net revenues
and quality. of service). Additionally, the current CFO confirmed that the incentive '
compensation plan does not pay out until approximately March 2011, therefore the Claimant has
not even realized his alleged loss based on the current claim, and, the incentive compensation
plan amount is purely speculative and prospective at the time of this adjudication and does not

- constitute a loss under the Oil Pollution Act (OPA).

Furthermore, the Claimant’s evidence demonstrates that should there be an alleged loss at some
point in time in the future, that the hospital’s annual incentive compensation plan is not strictly
based on patient volume therefore the Claimant has not met his burden by a preponderance of the
evidence that any loss would be a consequence of the injury, destruction or loss of real property,
personal property, or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threatofa -~ .-
discharge of oil. : ‘

0§anyersation between TRY - | ) EG St 00 1703



In closing, it is important to note that the Claimant presented a letter in his claim submission
dated November 1, 2010 on || G it hcad and signed in the
capacity as Chief Financial Officer (CFO) when in fact he was not the CFO of that hospital at the
time of the writing since he departed that hospital in May 2010 as confirmed by the current CFFO,
Mr. Newton when contacted by the NPFC. The claims regulations state in relevant part...... ”o
persons submitting written documentation in support of claims under this part which they know,
or should know, is false or omits a material fact may be subject to a civil penalty for each claim”.

This claim is denied because the alleged loss is prospective and speculative and therefore not
OPA compensable, as well as, the Claimant has not demonstrated a loss due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources as a result of a
discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisot
Date of Review: 3/9/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001704




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
18 April 2011

Number: KGN Claim# N10036-0425

- -
'The National Pollution Funds Center (NPEC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA 90) and the associated regulations, 33 C.F.R, Part 136, denies payment on

claim # N10036-0425. Please see the enclosed Claim Summary/Determination Form for further
explanation,

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0425

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim, However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPEC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0425.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U. 8. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form
Summary of Documentation Provided

09/14/11 ) FOIA2011-3380-00001705



CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Date 16 April 2011

Claim Number N10036-0425

Claimant -
Type of Claimant Private (UUS)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits & Earning Capacity

Claim Manager

Amount Requested  $23,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Ofishore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepled the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 04 January 2011, | vt through

his legal representative presented an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim form
to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC). The OSLTF claim form alleged $23,000.00 in
lost profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant is the owner and executive chef at _1 a restaurant in Katy

Texas. Claimant opened the restaurant in January 2009.% Claimant’s legal representative
characterizes the restaurant as a “thriving business™ that served “some of the freshest and
reasonably priced seafood in [Houston and surrounding areas].” Claimant’s legal representative
indicated that as a result of the restaurant’s success, it moved from a smaller location (seating six

tables) to N << :iing 17 tables) in March 2010.*

Claimant’s legal representative alleged that the Claimant purchased fresh seafood from suppliers
who acquired this product from the Louisiana Gulf Coast.” As this legal representative argues,
the Deepwater Horizon oil spill resulted in extensive closures of fishing grounds in the Gulf of
Mexico which led fo a decrease in the fresh Gulf seafood that the Claimant relied upon in his
restaurant.’ The argument further stated that the Claimant was forced to purchase fresh seafood
at higher cost and even resort to frozen seafood, which customers who had come to appreciate
the fresh seafood in the Claimant’s cooking, did not like.” Claimant’s legal representative also
points out that a fear of contaminated Gulf seafood damaged Claimant’s business.®

! Letter from Claimant, dated 08 March 2011, responding to the NPFC’s “various areas of inquiry.”

?1d.

? Submittal letter of claim, from the _date'd 12 December 2010 with attachments.

‘1d.

°1d.

°Id.

’1d.

*Id.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001706



Allegedly as a result of increasing costs and decreasing revenues, the Claimant fell behind on his
rent and was served a Notice to Vacate at ﬁ Suite E on 20 September 2010.°
Claimant’s legal representative indicated that the Claimant “was forced to shut down the
business and vacate the premises . . . and [though closed he] continues to deal with the

repercussions of the BP disaster and has many outstanding invoices to the many vendors used by
the establishment.”°

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Qil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231isa
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, ot lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.E.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhcad or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

? Notice to Viacate property a_:iated 20 September 2011.
1 I etter from Claimant, dated 08 March 2011, responding to the NPFC’s “various areas of inquiry.”

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001707



DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support this claim, Claimant through his legal representative submitted the documentation
detailed in Enclosure (2).

On 25 August 2010, Claimant presented a one-month Emergency Advance Paymw for
$23,281.41 with the GCCF. He was assigned Claimant 1D || j jand Claim On
21 October 2010, this claim was denied by the GCCE."

Claimant then presented this claim for $23,000.00 in lost profits and earnings capacity with the
NPFEC. '

NPFC Determination

This claim is denied. Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the
burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed
necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant
must establish loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the
documentation submitted by the Claimant,

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.9, persons submitting false claims or making false statements in connection
with claims under this part may be subject to prosecution under Federal law, including but not
limited to 18 U.S.C. 287 and 1001. In addition, persons submitting written documentation in
support of claims under this part which they know, or should know, is false or omits a material
fact may be subject to a civil penalty for each claim. The NPFC considered all of the
documentation submitted by the Claimant,

In the course of adjudicating this claim, the NPFC uncovered information that either undermined
or confradicted the Claimant’s assertions.

Claimant’s legal representative alleged that the Claimant moved his restaurant in March 2010 to
the [ oroperty as a result of the restaurant’s success.'” However, a conversation
with e Claimant’s landlord at the prior smaller location, revealed that
the Claimant had breached his lease agreement and left that property sometime in March 2010,

owing both past and future rents.”®> A “Final Default Judgment” issued by the 133 Judicial
District Court in Harris County, Texas of and from Defendant, h in the

principal sum of $91,174.00 for damages for the breach of the Lease™ to be recovered by “the

Plaintiff, S supports the DSA Commercial information about the
Claimant’s breach of the lease.

I GCCEF denial letter Re: Claimant’s Emergency Advance payment claim, dated 21 October 2010,

12 Submittal letter of claim, from th* dated 12 December 2010 with attachments.

B PHONECON between_ and NPEC on 31 March 2011. The conversation further revealed
that there was an insurance claim filed regarding a breaking and entering complaint while the business had been
leasing the location and that this incident had been considered “highly suspicious.”

" judgment documentation retrieved from http:/Awww.hedistrictelerk.com (fast visited 28 March 2011).

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001708




The NPFC also contacted the Claimant’s landlord at—5

Landlord indicated that during the Claimant’s first week of business, | KNGTcTcNcNINGNGNGNGNGNGEGEGE
attorney and two sheriffs showed up at the property and served the Claimant with a judgment for
taking equipment from the old location. The landlord for the/ N o)ty
indicated that after this equipment was retrieved, the Claimant began to fall behind in rent,
resulting in the 20 September 2011 Notice to Vacate thhproperty.
Landlord further indicated that after the Notice to Vacate was served, he noticed that the
premises were locked up and stripped of items of value (TV, cash registers, and tables).
Landlord stated that he then cleared the property, placed what he gathered in storage, and never

heard from the Claimant again.'® Landlord also indicated that vendors and suppliers with whom
the Claimant had conducted business continued to show up at the property.!’

The Claimant asserts that he suffered a loss of profits due to the destruction of, or injury to the
natural resource resulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident; however the information
obtained by the NPFC reflects that the loss of profits were due to other factors and financial and
business decisions made by the Claimant.

Further, Claimant asserts its loss of profits at $23,000. The NPFC did review the receipts
provided by the Claimant but is unable to make a determination on the quantification of the
alleged losses because the documents are incomplete and/or irrelevant. In a ietter to the NPFC
dated March 8, 2011, Claimant asserts that he could not obtain the necessary documentation to
support the claim because the landlord “took possession of the premises and 1 was not permitted
to access it to obtain my personal documents.” However, the landlord indicated that he cleared
the property, placed what he gathered into storage and never heard from the Claimant again.
Thus, it appears that Claimant made no effort to obtain or preserve documents related to the
business.

Additionally, based on conversations the NPFC had with the Claimant’s food suppliers, i}
I 1 c rcfuted the Claimant’s assertions that he bought and
prepared fresh Gulf seafood. Long Hing Supply indicated that it only buys and sells frozen
shrimp which it admittedly could not verity as coming from the Gulf.'® Four Seasons indicated
that the items indicated on an invoice from 09 June 2009, which the Claimant had provided, were
actually Tiger Prawns imported from Asia.” Furthermore, the Claimant’s vendor invoices failed
to demonstrate the weight amounis or price changes that he alleged in his claim submission.

For the reasons stated above this claim is denied on the grounds that the Claimant has made false
statements material to this claim submission in order to obtain damages for an alleged loss of
profits as a result of the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a

discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Misrepresentation of facts is subject to
prosccution under Federal law, including 18 U.S.C. §§ 287 and 1001 and 31 U.S.C. § 3729.

3 pHONECON between Il :nd the NPFC on 31 March 2011. ,

16 1 andlord further indicated that had Claimant requested items which had been placed in storage, these items would
have been made available. This statement contradicts the statement made by Claimant’s legal representative that
“the landlord has failed to comply with [Claimant’s] requests for copies of the lease and payment receipts [which
was among the property disposed of by the landlord].” Claimant’s letter to the NPFC, dated 08 March 201, in
response to NPFC’s letter requesting additional information,

Y Landlord states that the security installer, in an attempt to recoup losses from unpaid invoices, stripped wire which

he had installed in the property.
¥ pPHONECON betweenhand the NPFC, 31 March 2011.

19 pHONECON between| I 2nd the NPFC, 31 March 2011.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001709



Claim Supervisor
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 4/18/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11

FOIA2011-3380-00001710



Enclosure (2): Claimant Documentation before the NPFC

1. OSLTF claim form, dated 12 December 2010, received G4 January 2011.
Submittal letter of claim, from the Gallagher Law Firm dated 12 December 2010 with
attachments:
a. Description of the nature and extent of damages claimed; Pescription of how the incident
caused the damages; and Description of action taken to avoid/minimize damage
b. Itemization of Sales (1 August 2009 through 1 November 2010
c. Itemization of four documents provided
GCCF denial letter to Catfish Mike’s, dated 21 Qctober 2010
4.  The Gallagher Law Firm letter of 25 October 2010 to _Administrator, Gulf
Coast Claims Facility, with fax receipt
5. The Gallagher Law Firm letter of 12 October 2010 to _Administrator, Gulf
Coast Claims Facility
6. Sales receipt summaries (some duplicates) for OMG It'’s - TX, reporting on—
8/1/2009 —9/1/2009
9/1/2009 —10/1/2009
10/1/2009 — 11/1/2009
2/1/2009 —3/1/2010
3/1/2010 - 4/1/2010
4/1/2010 — 5/1/2010
5/1/2010 - 6/1/2010
6/1/2010 —7/1/2010
7/1/2010 — 8/1/2010
8/1/2010-9/1/2010
9/1/2010 — 10/1/2010
10/1/2010 -11/1/2010
7. Invoices from| G :tcd 10/1/2009 and 10/7/2009

8. Invoice from=dated 2/17/2010 '
9. Invoices fro ated 5/26/2010, 20 May 2010 (not legible) and 24 May 2010

10. I o 2.0/2010
11 - oicc dated 6/24/2009

12. invoice dated 4/30/2010
13. nvoice dated 6/10/2010
14. Gulf Coast Claims Facility Protocol for Emergency Advance Payments, August 23, 2010

15. Undated download of “Deepwater Horizon oil spill” from Wikipedia

16. Press release ‘Gulf Coast Claims Facility now Processing Oil Spill Claims® dated August 23,
2010

17. Letter of representation from dated 27 January 2011

18. Letter requesting time extension from dated 08 February 2011

19. Letter requesting a further time extension from dated 22 February 2011

20. Letter from_ dated 08 March 2011, detailing documentation provided in
response to the NPFC’s letter requesting additional information

21. Claimaot’s P&L’s from 2009 & 2010

22. Claimant menu

23. Letter from Claimant, dated 08 March 2011, indicating difficulty of retrieving requested
information '

24, 201011208

25. Handwritten letter addressed to whom it may concern

26. Franchise tax certification

27. Certificate of formation of for-profit corporation

28. IRS tax ID # for Claimant

29. Letter from Claimant, dated 08 March 2011, responding to the NPFC’s “various arcas of inquiry”

S

09/14/11 _ : : FOIA2011-3380-00001711



Director : NPFC CA MS 7100

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center ~ US COAST GUARD

United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Bivd. Suite 1000
: Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA o

United States
Coast Guard

2/8/2011

CERTIE — [PT REQUESTED
Numbe: C

‘RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0426

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0426 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
Determination Form for an explanation regarding this denial.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an -
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the

" denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0426.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
~ Arlington, VA 20598-7100

aims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / determination Form

09/14/11 , _ FOIA2011-3380-00001712



- CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 2/8/2011

Claim Number -1 N10036-0426

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private :

.| Type of Claim : and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager : m ,
Amount Requested  : $4,000.00 '

FACTS

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by BP
‘Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as the
source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted the
designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On August 23,
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting adjudicating claims on behalf of
BP. o

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

' On January 4, 2011
in the amount of $4,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement.
asserted she lost wages due to the Deepwater Horizon incident. | N tat<d

alternate employment. It 1s important to note that the Claimant worked as a care giver to
ife from January 2, 2010 through April 19, 2010 as stated by both the claimant and

- Claimant further asserted that she was hired through a témporary employment agency or or
about April 21, 2010 and she stated her employment ended on May 28, 2010 because the
occupation was cut short.

Claimant presented a claim to the GCCF. The GCCF Claimant Identification number is .
' -pGCCF denied the claim on December 14, 2010." ,

APPLICABLE LAW

~ Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of
OPA. ' » '

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuaht to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)

and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims. = .= . _

for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources. ' ' '

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001713

Claimant) presented a lost profits & earnings claim

that her employer, was not able to pay her because of the oil-spill so she sought -



Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must estabhsh the followmg
(@  Thatreal or personal property or natural resources have been i injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
' - loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

"~ (o) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established. :

(d Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
- amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

g Under 33 CF.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136. 105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136. 235 the amount of compensatlon allowable for a cla1m involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

€)] All income resulting from the incident;

(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(©) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d)  Any saved overhead ornormal expenses not incurred as a result of the 1nc1dent and

_ (e) : State local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission
To sﬁppoi‘t her claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

Handwritten letter dated 12/20/10 whereby Claimant requested $4,000.00

.

-+ Handwritten letter dated 12/20/10 fro ' L

o  Copy 0f2009 Form 1040 K ‘

. Copyof A351gnment Card from_which shows start date and expected
end date ‘ '

- Copy of Claimant bank statement for period of April 24 2010 through May 21. 2010

o Copy of payroll stub for week ending April 30,2010 byﬁ

.o Copy of GCCF denial letter dated 12/14/10

o Copy of Social Security Card and AL Drivers License

NPFC Determination

- Under 33°CF.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(¢)(6); the Claimant bears the burden of providingto ~ ~ -

- the NPEC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFEC, to support the claim. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a Claimant must establish loss of

09/14/11 ’ ~ FOIA2011-3380-00001714



profits or 1mpa1rment of earning capacity. The NPFC con51dered aIl the documentation
subm1tted by the Claimant. : e

The claim is demed because the evidence provided by Claimant does not establish that the
alleged loss was due to the injury, destruction or loss o

v f property or natural resources as a result
ofa discha:rie or substantial threat of a discharge of oilhemployment as a care

giver fo ended prior to the Deepwater Horizon inci statements
provided. Additionally, the evidence provided indicates that ired the
claimant with a start date of April 21, 2010 and an expected end date of May 010. Therefore

the Claimant’s alleged loss of her temporary employment has also not been demonstrated tobea
the direct result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

| Date of Superviser’s review: 2/8/11

Supervisor Action: De_nial apprdved

*Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 : _ FOIA2011-3380-00001715



Director _NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-8937

5890

Claim No. N10036-0427

10 January 2011
CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0427

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0427 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the enclosed Claim Summary /
Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received

by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0427.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director {ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100

Lieutenant Commander
U.S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: (1) Claim Summary / Determination Form
(2) List of Documentation Provided by Claimant

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001716



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 10 January 2011

Claim Number : N10036-0427

Claimant e —
Type of Claimant : Private (US

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earni
Claim Manager :
Amount Requested  : $7,000,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was
discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on the
Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by BP
Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as the
source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted the
designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August 2010, the
Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting adjudicating claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 05 January 201 1,_ (Claimant), submitted a written request for removal and
clean-up costs resulting from the Decpwater Horizon incident in the amount of $7,000,000.00 against

the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF). Claimant alleges that he “develop[ed] technology that
was used by the B.P. to contain the source of the well, as well as the oil that poured into the ocean
because of the Deepwater Horizon Blowout.” Claimant alleges that his supporting documentation
“verifi{es] the 2 months of physical labor it took me to design and draft 3 new shut off valves in the
new blowout preventer . . . [which] contained and cleaned up 3,260,000 barrels of oils [sic] as well as
stopped the oil leak successfully.”? Claimant secks removal and clean-up costs for his contribution
of a concept to stop the oil leak.?

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or exclusive
economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a). Damages include
removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into navigable waters and adjoining
shorelines, as described in Section 2702(b) of OPA. A responsible party’s liability will include
“removal costs incurred by any person for acts taken by the person which are consistent with the
National Contingency Plan.” 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(1)}(B).

The Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF), which is administered by the NPFC, is available,
pursuant to 33 U.5.C. § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33
C.ER. Part 136, to pay claims for uncompensated removal costs that are determined to be consistent
with the National Contingency Plan and uncompensated damages. Removal costs are defined as “the
costs of removal that are incurred afier a discharge of oil has occurred or, in any case in which there
is a substantial threat of a discharge of oil, the costs to prevent, minimize, or mitigate oil pollution
from an incident”.

! Claimant’s Letter to the GCCF dated 210CT10.
> Id.

* In his Letter to GCCF dated 210CT10, Claimant expressly denies claiming any removal or clean-up costs arising
out of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

09/14E‘NCLOSURE FOIA2011-3380-00001717



Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)}(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission
To support his claim, the Claimant submitted the documents listed in enclosure (2).

Claimant presented a claim for $7,000,000.00 to the OSLTF seeking removal costs. The basis for his
claim is the alleged time and effort he spent developing technology that he believes was employed by
B.P. to stop the oil leak from the well head that caused the Deepwater Horizon incident. Thus,
Claimant seeks removal and clean-up costs for his contribution of a concept to stop the oil leak.*

Claimant submitted his claim to the GCCF and was assigned Claimant ID # - Claimant had
two claims, one for Lost Earnings or Profits under Claim # | ililland another for Removal and
Cteanup Costs under Claim # [}l Both of his GCCF claims were denied by the GCCF
pursuant to GCCF denial letters issued 24 November 2010 and 04 December 2010. The NPFC
independently verified that the Claimant was denied by the GCCF.

NPFC Determination

This claim is denied. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(2) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the
burden of providing io the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by
the Director, NPFC, to support the claim, The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by
the Claimant.

The claim is denied because the alieged loss in the amount of $7,000,000.00 is not due to the injury,
destruction or less of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a
discharge of oil. Claimant’s alleged loss is a request for compensation of his time and effort in
providing a product and concept to stop the oil-spill leak, and not the result of the Deepwater
Horizon incident. Such efforts to provide ideas and concepts for stopping the oil-spill leak are not
damages that may be compensated from the OSLTF.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s review: /// "’/f
Supervisor Action: J g~ iwe HLFFE 7

Supervisor’s Comments:

* In his Letter to GCCF dated 210CT10, Claimant expressly denies claiming any removal or clean-up costs arising
out of the Deepwater Horizon incident.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001718



Enclosure (2)
Documentation Submitted to the NPFC by Claimant N10036-0427

— letter from Claimant to GCCF dated 210CT10

— copy of his Social Security Card and Florida Driver’s License;

—~ web-page print-out of GCCF’s claims process; a web-page print-out of BP containment
designs/equipment

— Claimant’s exhibit A (a map displaying the effort to cap the leaking BP well)

— Claimant’s handwritten letter to GCCF dated 170CT10

— letier from egarding Claimant’s submission to BP;

letterhead with handwritten instructions from Claimant to

billing letter from o GCCF;

— page of key contact numbers; Claimant handwritten points A-K

— google map of the Gulf of Mexico, North Atlantic Ocean and the Caribbean Sea

— Claimant handwritten points 1-25

—  GCCEF letter to Claimant on assignment of claim from BP to GCCF; list of GCCF claims
site offices

— newspaper article entltled “CAPPED”

— 6 pages on assorted newspaper articles on the BP oil spill; 5 pages web-page print-out on
BP’s technical updates to stop the oil leak -

— Alternative Technology Response Form

— Claimant handwritten letter to BP requesting that BP consider his design for use

— Claimant handwritten letter to BP about presentation of his design

— Claimant handwritten letter to President “Oboma [sic];” handwritten letter from a “firm”
alleging that BP used Claimant’s design to “create the Final Product now titled the New
Sealing Cap currently deployed in the Gulf of Mexico”

—  handwritien points 1-12; 2 letters from Claimant listing Claimant’s former employment;

— employment letter for Claimant from

I
— employment leiter for Claimant from ||| GG
— Claimant’s letter of request for employment verification
— 2 web-page print-outs on i);n_
— web-page print-out of contact information for _
— certification of registration for Flagrant Furniture Designs

— letter from o Claimant dated 2DEC99

chronology
Claimant letter dated April 2002 on furniture designs
— sketch of Dodge crew chief

— sketch exotic patio 8 piece set

— sketch tropical patio set

— sketch Florida palm

— picture of man holding design

- yahoo webmail print out

— email print-out fo Whitehouse

— faxed handwritten letter to

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-06001719



Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Mational Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

U.S. Depariment of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
~umber: ||| Claim# N10036-0428
' 18 February 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0428

Dear I

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0428 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered -
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPEFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0428.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

U. S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001720



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Daie 17 February 2011

Claim Number N10036-0428

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager

Amount Requested  $60,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank tn the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 05 January 201 1 S Claimant) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability
Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Fund Center (NPFC) seeking
$60,000.00 in lost profits and earnings allegedly resulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident.

The Claimant worked for — as a welder on offshore gas

pipelines. He asserted that [ reduced his hours and laid him off as a result of the
Deepwater incident.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant fo 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction. :

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax

09/14/11 - FOIA2011-3380-00001721




returns, financial staterments, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the -
incident also must be established.

{d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
'NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearty reflect adjusiments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(c) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support his claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

— OSLTF claim form dated 05 Jan 2011;

— Claimant letier dated 17 Nov 2010;

— Copy of Claimant’s driver license and social security card;

— 2008 w-2’s fromiEEEEE. N : B

— 2009 W-2s from i I

— Earnings statements from| I for period ending 02 May 2010, 11 April 2010, 18
April 2010, 25 April 2010; .

— Pay stub from [ for pcriod ending 17 January 2010, 24 January 2010, 07
February 2010, 14 February 2010, 21 February 2010, 07 March 2010;

— Letter from dated 18 November 2010; '

— GCCF denial letter dated 30 Nov 2010; and

— Alabama Conservtion Licens o [

Claimant seeks $60,000.00 in lost earnings and wages allegedly resulting from the Deepwater
Horizon incident.

On 03 November 2010, the Claimant filed a six-month Emergency Advance Payment (EAP)
claim for $29,500.00 in lost earnings with the GCCF. He was issued GCCF Claimant 1D
R i Cloim [ On 01 December 2010 Claim -Was denied by the
GCCF. This information was verified by the NPFC.!

6ghgglarhnant has an Interim Payment claim under review at the GCCF., FOIA2011-3380-00001722



NPFC Determination

This claim is denied. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the
burden of providing to the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed
necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant
must establish loss of profits or impairment of carning capacity. The NPFC considered all of the
documentation submitted by the Claimant.

The Claimant alleged that he lost hours and was laid off atllll as a result of the Deepwater
Horizon incident. On 17 January 2011, the NPFC sent the Claimant a letter requesting, among
other things, documentation from his employer explaining the relationship between Claimant’s
reduction in hours and layoff with the Deepwater Horizon incident. To date, the Claimant has
provided no response to this letter.”

In his original submission, there is a letter from| I confirming that the Claimant worked as
a welder with [N t-om 16 April through 20 June 2010. The letter also indicated that the
reason for the Claimant’s departure is “lack of work.™ The Claimant’s alleged financial loss is a
result of his employer’s business decision to terminate his employment not the direct result of the
Deepwater Horizon incident therefore this claim is denied as the Claimant has failed to meet his
burden in demonstrating a loss of profits and earnings as a result of the Deepwater Horizon.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 2/18/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

2'NPEC records indicate that the Claimant received and signed for the letter on 22 Janyary 2011.
? Letter from [l dated 18 November 2010.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001723




-J.8. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA- MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center  US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard ’
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-8037
5890
3/06/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Number: |

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0429

Dea [

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Qil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
1.5.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0429 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within. 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis-of the.--
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you-find that-you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only-once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final .agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0429.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

Fgrts flpim Swmmary / Determination Form FOIA2011-3380-00001724



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : February 28, 2011

Claim Number : N10036-0429

Claimant o

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager

Amount Requested ~ : $85,000.00

FACTS:

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
August 23, 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On January 5, 2011, _Claimant) presented a lost profits & earnings claim in
the amount of $85,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement.

The Claimant asserted that he lost wages from his work assignment as a welder and pipefitter for

offshore gas pipelines while employed at NN - - rcsult of the Deepwater
Horizon incident. -

The GCCF assigned Claimant identiﬁcatior_ The Claimant provided the GCCF
denial later dated December 6, 2010.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclustve economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E)

The OSLTEF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTE. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

€@)14/1 That real or personal property or natural resources have been injuredy dostroyedoosdost.7o5



(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction. -

(c} The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and durmg the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities out51de of the area affected by-the
incident also must be established.

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.FR. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

NPFC OSLTF Claim Form undated and signed by ||| Gz

U.S. Individual Income Tax Return, Form 1040 for 2008 and 2009,

Weekly Payroll Summary report from | NN -om 1/10/10 to 6/30/10;
Correspondence fro_dated November 18, 2010;

GCCEF claim denial letter dated December 6, 2010;

Personal narrative by Claimant to the GCCF dated November 17, 2010;

W-2 Wage and Tax Statement for 2008 and 2009,

2010 year end Unemployment benefits summary;

Copy of Technip ID card.

« & & o o @ o 0

NPFC Determination
Under 33 CFR 136.105(a), 33 CFR 136.105(c) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden

of providing to the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the
Director, NPFC to support the claim and the claim must be signed in ink by the Claimant.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001726



Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must estabhsh loss of proﬁts or Jmpalrment of earmng
capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the Claimant.

Upen initial review, the NPFC contacted (S 12 imant’s former employer,
and spoke tof I | (hc Human Resource Department. [N statcd that the

Claimant was released from employment with B o the end of 2 contractual
relationship wit_n a project the Claimant was assigned to. As per [N the
Deeiwater Horizon incident had no bearing on the Claimant’s termination from ||| GTGTcGcN

Based on consideration of all documents and information presented as well as correspondence
with the employer, the Claimant has not demonstrated a loss of profits or earnings capacity as a
direct result of the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a
discharge or substantial threat of discharge of 0il. Therefore, this claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s review: 3/6/11

Supervisor Action: Denial approved -

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001727



CLAIM SUMMARY /DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 1/13/2011
Claim Number 1 N10036-0430
Claimant : I
Type of Claimant ~ : Private (US) :
Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earmng Capa01ty

Claim Manager  : | I

Amount Requested ~ : $22,500.00

FACTS

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On August 23,
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudlcatmg claims on behalf
of BP

CLAIM AND CLALMANT
The claimant is a fisherman in the Gulf of Mexico area. He seeks $22,500 for income he says he

lost because of the BP oil spill. To support his claim, he provided an Optional OSLTF Claim
Form, his last pay stub, a 2009 social security statement, an unemployment beneﬁts statement

~ from 11/9/2010, and his 2009 federal income tax return.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into navigable waters and
adjoining shorelines and the exclusive economic zone. Damages include damages equal to the
loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury, destruction, or loss of real
property, person property, or natural resources, Section 2702(b)(2)(E) of OPA.

The Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF), which is administered by the NPFC, is available,
pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at
33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims for uncompensated damages. Under 33 C.F.R. 136.105(a) and
136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC, all evidence, '
information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim.

The claims regulations at 33 C.F.R. §136.231 and .235 provide the additional requirements for
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.
 Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the followmg T
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been mJured destroyed :OF
lost.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001728




(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of,
or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction. -+ - - - -
(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and durmg the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income
' tax returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative
figures for profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area
affected by the incident also must be established.
. (d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so,
- the amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses
not incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DE TERMINATION:

M. _ stated on his Opt10na1 OSLTF Claim Form that he “wasn’t able to ﬁsh because of
the Oil Spill.” He also states that “they stop us from working” and that he “wasn’t able to work.”
He also stated that the responsible party denied his claim. S :

The NPFC contacted the claimant’s employer,_ to confirm his allegations.
The claimant’s employer stated that the fishing fleet never stopped working because of the oil

- spill and the claimant continued with his employment as a fisherman with [Nl throughout

the entire 2010 fishing season from Mid-April through November when the fishing season
ended. I confirmed that the claimant was paid for fishing the entire season, but stated
that the claimant probably had a reduction in pay. NN stated that the claimant received a
final paycheck dated 11/5/10 and he received a safety bonus of $1,000 in December, neither of
which was disclosed or provided to the NPFC by the claimant, so we do not know how much he
actually earned in 2010 from fishing. The unemployment document presented by the claimant
was processed in November, after the fishing season ended. According to his employer most of
the fishermen receive unemployment during the off—season and the c1a1mant s sister confirmed
that the claimant also does so.

The claimant stated on the OSLTF claim form that the responsible party denied his claim.
However, the NPFC learned via telephone conversation with his sister, [ N || I, that BP
paid him at least $2,500 for the month of April. She stated that he received no other payments.
The NPFC also obtained information from the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) reflecting that
it paid the claimant $16,000 as an emergency advance payment. The total of these payments o

. puts his income in line. with the amount he. earned in 20009.

09/14/11 ' , : " FOIA2011-3380-00001729



The claimant misrepresented his claim to the OSLTF because he was employed in fishing-and

- paid for the entire 2010 fishing season. And he has not provided evidence to the NPFC that he - -

suffered a loss of profits due to the BP oil spill. Further, he was compensated by the responsible
party, both BP and the GCCF, for the claims he presented to them.

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.9, Falsification of claims, persons submitting false claims or making false
statements in connection with claims under this part may be subject to prosecution under Federal
law, including but not limited to 18 U.S.C. 287 and 1001. In addition, persons submitting
written documentation in support of claims under this part which they know, or should know, is
false or omits a material fact may be subject to a civil penalty for each claim. The claim is
denied.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s review: ) /; 4 / 0 (
Supervisor Action: P<otiw ¢ 877207

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 _ ' FOIA2011-3380-00001730




U.S. Department of Director - NPFC CA MS 7100

Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center’ US COAST GUARD

United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000
' ' Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA)
- phone: ING<=<NEG
E-mail: I

Fax: 202-493-6937

United States
Coast Guard

5890
. 1/19/2011
- CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number:
Beatrice, AL 36425

RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0430
Dear Mr. INEEE:

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0430 involving the Deepwater Horizon incident. Compensation is denied

~ because you failed to prove a loss of income directly resulting from the oil spill.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be receive'd‘
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter or within 30 days of your receipt of this letter,

whichever date is earlier, and must include the factual or legal basis of the request for reconsideration, : . .

providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you will be unable to gather

~ particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an extension of time for a

specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon
the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in
writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90-days.
after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final
agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-0430.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

. 09/14/11 .’ FOIA2011-3380-00001731



- U.S. Department of Director ~ - - - - ‘NPFCCA MS7100 - -

Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center  US COAST GUARD

United States.Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000
: - Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA).

- United States
Coast Guard

Phone: NG
E-mail:
I
Fax: 202-493-6937
5890
1/19/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

~ Number;
Theodore, AL 36582

RE: - Claim Number: N10036-0431
Dear Ms. IIIEIGNGNGIB:

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) in accordance with 33V CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0431 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
Determination Form an explanation about this denial.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
- by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However,-if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0431. - '

. Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPEC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD ‘
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 | FOIA2011-3380-00001732



.CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM -

Date . 1/18/2011

Claim Number -1 N10036-0431

Claimant . 000

Type of Claimant : Private (US) .

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earmng Capacity
Claim Manager -

Amount Requested : $7,000.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit (MODU) Deepwater Horizon exploded and
sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was discharged from an offshore
facility associated with the MODU and located on the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater
Horizon incident or incident). This area was leased by BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The
Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible

. party for the discharge. BP accepted the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated

~ claimants. On 23 August 2010 the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF ) began acceptlng adjudicating
claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 5 January 2011, Ms. I Claimant), presented a lost profits & earnings claim in the
amount of $7,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement. Ms.
S ;s asserting that she moved to Gulf Shores in order to work for NG - -
seasonal housekeeper but had to qult after the Deepwater HOI‘lZOl’l incident due to reduced hours.

Ms -provrded a letter from her employer _ dated October 21,2010,
although the letter from her employer clearly states...”She quit her position with our company
after failing to report to work on 3 scheduled days”.

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility from
which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or exclusive economic
zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a). Damages include the loss of profits
or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury, destruction or loss of real property, personal property,
or natural resources, which shall be recoverable by any.claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated damages
pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33
C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the responsible party. 33
U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person by payment within 90 days
after the date on which it was presénted, the claimant may elect to commence an action in court or present
the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(0).

Pursuant to the claims regulatlons 33 CFR.§136.233,a clalmant must estabhsh the following to prove
loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity: :

() That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

09/14/11 ' . . FOIA2011-3380-00001733



- (b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as‘a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or loss of -
. ~-- ...property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction. . B
() The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable perlods and durmg the penod
when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns, financial
statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must be established.
(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the amount
of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the incident must be
clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of
_ the incident must be established.

Under 33 CFR § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support
the claim. .

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings or profits suffered.
Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resultlng from the incident; -
) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken
" (¢)  Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

. DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission

“To support her claim, Claimant presented miscellaneous pay stubs from [ NEGEEGNG -
copy of her social security card and AL driver’s license, letter from her previous employer,
I (otcd October 21, 2010, a copy of a $500 loan against her car dated April 29,
2010 and a copy of another loan $500 loan against her car dated July 3,2010, and a personal
statement that appears to be dated March 2010.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPEC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documenta’uon submitted by the
Claimant.

The claim is denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $7,000.00 is not due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of a discharge of oil. Ms. [l left her employment with N - fter failing to.
report to work on three scheduled days. Ms. fll has failed to demonstrate she had a loss of
profits and earnings as a direct result of the Deepwater Horizon incident as well as she has failed-
to meet her burden to establish she has experienced a loss of profits and earnings. :

09/14/11 - : ' ) FOIA2011-3380-00001734



| ‘Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s review: ¢ / { B/ !

Supervisor’s Comments:

Supervisor Action: dzroroe B/ Frss>er

09/14/11

FOIA2011-3380-00001735




-U.S. Department of -- - -
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD

United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Bivd. Suite 1000

. United States Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Coast Guard Staff Symbol: (CA) '
phone: [INEGNG
E-mail:

Fax: 202-493-6937
5890
1/18/2011

CERTTIF _ IPT REQUESTED o

Number: ' ' }

Pensacola, FL 32504 v
S RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0432

Dear Ms. [ NN

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on

the claim number N10036-0432 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
" Determination Form for an explanation regarding this denial. '

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual. or legal basis of the

request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you.. <.~ .

will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of

 the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0432.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerel

. Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form _
. 09/14/11 , , - FOIA2011-3380-00001736

Director .+ = = NPFCCA MSTI00 s e o om



B . CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM °

Date : : 1/18/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0432

Claimant o

Type of Claimant . Private (US) '
Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earmng Capac:lty
Claim Manager :

Amount Requested : $15,000.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater

.Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater- Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Fac111ty (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

On 6 January 2011, Ms. IINJEEEEE Claimant), presented a lost profits & earnings claim in
- the amount of $15,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement.

--Ms. I is asserting that she lost her job as an oil-spill worker without any notice: from her - - -

" Employer. She states the employer just packed up and left causing her wage losses.

" APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility

from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or exclusive
economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a). Damages include the
loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury, destruction or loss of real

property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be recoverable by any claimant. 33
U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated '
damages pursuant to 33 USC §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations
at 33 CFR Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the responsible party.
33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). Ifthe claim is either denied or not settled by any person by payment within 90
days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to commence an action in court
or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 CFR § 136.233,a clalmant must establish the followmg to -
~ prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

| (a) That real or personal property or natural resoufces have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

09/14/11 ' FOIA2011-3380-00001737 .



(b) - That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of mjury to, destruct1on of or loss
-+ - of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction. - : -

(©) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable perlods and durmg the penod
when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns,
financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or
earnings for the same or similar activities out51de of the area affected by the incident also
must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the incident
must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as
a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim.

~ Under 33 CFR 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of profits.
or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings or profits
suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident; .

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d)- Anysaved overhead or normal expenses not: mcurred as a result of the incident; and -

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DE TERMINATION OF LOSS:
| Clalmant’s Submlssmn

To support her claim, the Claimant submitted the NPFC OSLTF Claim Form dated January 6, .

2011, a copy of a personal statement, miscellaneous copies of identification cards, a copy of her
social security card, a copy of her 2009 Wage and Income Transcript which shows she received

* $13,006.00 in unemployment compensation, a copy of her 2008 Wage and Income Transcript
which shows she received $8,078.00 in wages for 2008, a copy Emergency Unemployment
Compensation Monetary Determination dated August 9, 2010, and a copy of various pay stubs
from March 2010 through July 2010. Claimant states she filed a claim with the RP and was
denied although Claimant did not provide a copy of her denial letter Claimant’s submission
indicates she was assigned claimant identification # -

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the

- NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under-33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earmng capacrcy The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant. . F ~ : :

The claim is .denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $15,000.00 is not due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of a discharge of 0il. Claimant’s termination from employment and alleged financial losses are

09/14/11 : _ - FOIA2011-3380-00001738



- the result of business decisions made by her employer to shut down, and not the result of the -
-~ Deepwater Horizon incident. Such a loss as the-one claimed in this case, is-not-a-damage-that--- -~
- may be compensated from the OSLTF. :

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s review: ! //\ ‘8/ v

SuperviSorAction: et al Freoe”

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 : ‘ . . FOIA2011-3380-00001739



--U:8: Department of - -

Homeland Security. National Pollutlon Funds Center US COAST GUARD

United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000

United States Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Coast Guard Staff Symbol: (CA)
Phone: SN
E-mail:
|
Fax: 202-493-6937
5890
- 1/18/2011
CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number
Pensacola, FL 32504

RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0433

Dear Ms. I _

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0433 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
Determination Form for an explanation of this denial.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the

Director =+« = < NPFC GA -MS 7100 = wor oo oo pe e

request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find thatyou- - - -

will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. - Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of

the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N1003 6-
0433.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerel

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 , _ FOIA2011-3380-00001740



Date : 1/18/2011
Claim Number : N10036-0433
Claimant -

“Type of Claimant ~ : Private (US)
Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager : :
Amount Requested : $26,880.00

- FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Fac1hty (GCCF) began acceptmg and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

On 4 January 2011, Ms. (I Claimant), presented a lost profits & earnings claim in
the amount of $26,880.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement.
Ms. Il is asserting that she lost her job as an oil-spill worker and was.promised two years
worth of work but the company shut down. ‘

Based on documentation provided by the Claimant, it is not clear what employment Ms. [N
had immediately precedmg her being hired as an oil-spill response worker with [l

' APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility

from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or exclusive
economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a). Damages include the
loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury, destruction or loss of real

property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be recoverable by any clalmant 33

U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 USC §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations
at 33 CFR Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the responsible party.
33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person by payment ‘within 90
days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to commence.dn action in court -
or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

09/14/11 ' ' _ ' . FOIA2011-3380-00001741



Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 CFR § 136 233, a clalmant must estabhsh the followmg to
--prové-loss of profits-or impairment of earning capacity: - SRR : :

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been 1n_]ured destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or loss
of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(©) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period
when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns,
financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or
earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also
must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the incident
must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as

- aresult of the incident must be established.

Under 33 CFR 136.105 (a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim.

Under 33 CFR 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of profits
or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings or profits
suffered. Calculations for net reductlons or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for- -

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or busmess not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

- (d) .. Anysaved overhead or normal expenses not mcurred as a result of the: 1n01dent and -

(e) State local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS:
Clalmant’s Submission

To support her claim, the Clalmant subm1tted the NPFC OSLTF Claim Form dated January 4,
2011, an illegible copy of an identification card, a copy of her social security card, a copy of a
2009 W-2 with [NEEE. - copy of 2 2008 W-2 for &

and a copy of six pay stubs from GG (o the time
period of June 26, 2010 through August 28, 2010. Claimant states on her OSLTF Claim Form
that she presented a claim to the RP on or about August 22, 2010 but was denied. Claimant has
not provided a copy of her denial letter or her claimant identification number.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136. 105(e)(6) the claimant bears the burden of prov1d1ng to the
.. NPEC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC to -
support the clalm Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss: of proﬁts OF:iae L7 .7
' nnpanment of earmng capac1ty The NPFC considered all the documentat1on submitted by the
Claimant.

09/14/11 . ' ’ ’- - _ _ FOIA2011-3380-00001742 -



The claim is denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $26,880.00 is not due to.the injury, -

" destruction or loss-of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or-substantial threat -~ -

of a discharge of oil. Claimant’s termination from employment and alleged financial losses are
- the result of business decisions made by her employer, and not the result of the Deepwater

Horizon incident. Such a loss as the one claimed in this case, is not a damage that may be

compensated from the OSLTF. '

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’_s review: / X / o f

Supervisor Action: o/ cw, o #7775

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 ' : , : FOIA2011-3380-00001743



Number:

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Nationa! Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

5890
1/7/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0434

Dear

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
 the claim number N10036-0434 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
Determination Form for the rationale regardlng this denial.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received

" by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the

request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. D1sp051t10n '
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0434.

‘Mail reconsideration requests to: .

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000

‘Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 , | FOIA2011-3380-00001744



b e e e o e et e

'CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM -

Date 1 1772011
Claim Number : N10036-0434

Claimant :
| Type of Claimant - : Private (US)
Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager :
Amount Requested : $37,000.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 201 O the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Honzon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
- the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. - On 23 August

2010, the Gulf Coast Clalms Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adJudlcatmg claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

On 5 January 2011, Ms. Delovena Riley"’(Claimant) presented a lost profits & earnings claim in
the amount of $37,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement.

BN s 2sscrting that she was laid off from her position with P2S because of the Deepwater
Horizon incident. :

Based on documentation provided by the Claimant, it is not clear what employmen:

had prior to the Deepwater Horizon incident nor is there information on whether she left
employment to voluntarily work as a response contractor for the Deepwater Horizon incident.!
submission asserts that she would have made $37,000.00 had she been hired to work
on the oil-spill for at least a year at $18.00 hr.

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility

. from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or exclusive
economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a). Damages include the
loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury, destruction or loss of real
property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be recoverable by any claimant. 33
U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 USC §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations
at 33 CFR Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the responsible party.
33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). Ifthe claim is either denied or not settled by any person by payment within 90. ..

1 .
OQ/L&W from Claimant .tO NPFC dated 4 November 2010. FOIA2011-3380-00001745



[ .

days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to commence an action in court
- or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c). S

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following to
prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(@) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.
(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or loss
. of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.
©) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period
"~ when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns,
financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or

earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also
must be established.

(d) - Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the incident
must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as
a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 CFR 136.1 05(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
“NPFC all evidence, 1nformat10n and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim.

Under 33 CFR 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of profits
or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings or profits
suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;
(b).  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;
(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
~ available; '
(D) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and
(e) - State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS:

Clalmant’s Submlssmn

‘To support her claim, the Claimant submitted the NPFC OSLTF Claim Form dated January 2,
2011, a copy of an occupational license from the City of Port St. Joe for the period of 10/1/08 —
9/30/09, a letter dated November 4, 2010 wherebyh explains her circumstances, a copy
of a payroll stub from July 26, 2010 through August 01, 2010, and a copy of GCCF denial letter
dated November 2, 2010 stating Claimant has not demonstrated a loss of profits as a direct result
- of the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill incident. The GCCF assigned claimant identification #

I _ claim submission.
NPFC Determmatlon ‘ ’ o Lo e

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of prov1d1ng to the -
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or

09/14/11 : ' FOIA2011-3380-00001746



[

1mpa1rment of earning capacny The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant. : o

The claim is denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $37,000.00 is not due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural reésources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of a discharge of oil. Claimant’s has failed to establish she has experienced a financial loss as a

_ direct result of the Deepwater Horizon incident. Claimant appears to have been unemployed at

the time of the Deepwater Horizon incident and is requesting compensation for an annual salary
of a job she did not have or lose as a consequence of the oil-spill and therefore she cannot be

: compensated by the OSLTF.

Claim Supervis

| Date of Supervisor’s review: 1/7/11 |

Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 ' ' ' FOIA2011-3380-00001747




U.S. Department of Director NPFGC CA MS 7100

Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center  US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

United States

Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

5890
June 1, 2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number:

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0434

Dear Ms. Riley:

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990,
33 CFR U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.FF.R. Part 136, denies
payment on the claim number N10036-0434 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the
enclosed Claim Summary / Determination Form for further explanation,

Disposition of this reconsideration constitutes final agency action.

If you have any questions or would like to discuss the matter, you may contact me at the address
and phone number above.

Sincerel

Chief, Claims Adjudication Division
U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure; Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001748




CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 1 6/1/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0434

Chimnt A

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Amount Requested  : $15,000.00 (revised)

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

On 5 January 201 1,_(Cl‘aimant) presented a lost profits & earnings claim in
the amount of $37,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPYC) for reimbursement.

asserted that she was laid off from her position with P2S because of the Deepwater
Horizon incident.

Based on documentation provided by the Claimant, it is not clear what employment-
had prior to the Deepwater Horizon incident nor is there information on whether she left
employment to voluntarily work as a response contractor for the Deepwater Horizon incident.”
ﬂsubmission asserted that she would have made $37,000.00 had she been hired to
work on the oil-spill for at least a year at $18.00 hr.

The NPEC denied the claim on January 7, 2011, on the basis that the Claimant alleged loss was
not due to the injury, destruction of loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge
ot substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION

On January 13, 2011, the claimant contacted the NPFC stating she was considering requesting
reconsideration of her denied claim. She was advised that she had 60 days from the date of the
denial to submit her request for reconsideration and to provide all necessary documentation to
support her reconsideration 1‘equest.2

!'Letter from Claimant to NPEC dated 4 November 2010,
? Phone call between claimant and claims manager on January 13, 201 1.

09/14/11 : FOIA2011-3380-00001749




The NPFC received the request for reconsideration via facsimile on May 31, 2011. To support
her request for reconsideration, the Claimant provided the following:

OSLTF revised sum certain of $15,000 dated 31 May 2011;

Catering Menu;

Copy of Denial Letter on Interim. Payment/Final Payment Claim dated 6 May 2011;
Cancellation Letter from ated 23 May 2011;

Cancellation Letter from [ NG
Cancellation Letter from [ NG

(2) Copy of Denial Letter on Emergency Advance Payments dated 2 November 2010;
(2) Copy of 2009 Tax Return;

Copy of 2007 Occupational License;

(2) Copy of 2008 Occupational License;

Copy of 2010 Occupational License;

Letter from the Florida Department of State dated 30 July 2007,
Copy of Fictitious Name Registration dated 13 July 2007;
Letter from the IRS dated 19 July 2007,

Letter from claimant dated 4 November 2010;

Copy of GCCF acknowledgement letter dated 23 August 2010;
Pay statement period ending 1 August 2010;

Copy of Certified Nursing Assistant License.

Based on the 60-day time frame to request reconsideration, the Claimant’s request for
reconsideration was due by March 14, 2011. The Claimant’s denial letter specifically stated in
part... “However, if you find that you will be unable to gather particular information within the
period, you may include a request for an extension of time for a specific duration with your
reconsideration request.” The Claimant did not seck an extension of time nor did she provide
additional or legal arguments to support the request for reconsideration.,

NPEC DETERMINATION ON RECONSIDERATION:

The Director, NPFC, upon written request of the claimant reconsiders any claim denied. The
request for reconsideration must be in writing and include the factual or legal grounds for the
relief requested, providing any additional support for the claim. The request must be received by
the Director, NPYC, within 60 days after the date of the denial was mailed to the Claimant. 33
C.F.R.136.115 (d). |

The Claimant’s request for reconsideration must have been received at the NPFC by close of
business on March 14, 2011 and must have provided all information to the NPFC in support of
the request. As of the date of this determination, the Claimant failed to submit her official
request for reconsideration in a timely manner as provided for in her initial denial letter dated
January 7, 2011,

Therefore the NPIFC denies the claim on reconsideration on the grounds that the Claimant has
failed to timely (1) provide additional factual or legal grounds that would demonstrate a loss of
profits in the amount requested and (2) demonstrate that the loss, if one had been established,
was due to injury, destruction or loss or property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or
substantial threat of discharge of oil.

This claim is denied upon reconsideration.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001750



Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s review: 6/1/11
Supervisor Action: Denial on reconsideration approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11

FOIA2011-3380-00001751



Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Nationa! Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

5890
1/7/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number:

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0434

pear [

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
~ the claim number N10036-0434 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
Determination Form for the rationale regardlng this denial.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received

" by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. D1sp051t10n '
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-

0434.

‘Mail reconsideration requests to: .

Director (ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 , | FOIA2011-3380-00001752



b e e e o e et e

'CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM -

Date 1 1772011
Claim Number : N10036-0434
Claimant :
| Type of Claimant - : Private (US)
Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager : :
Amount Requested : $37,000.00
FACTS:

On or about 20 April 201 O the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Honzon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
- the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. - On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Clalms Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adJudlcatmg claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT: _

On 5 January 2011, *"(Glaimant) presented a lost profits & earnings claim in
the amount of $37,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement.

is asserting that she was laid off from her position with P2S because of the Deepwater
Horizon incident.

Based on documentation provided by the Claimant, it is not clear what employment

had prior to the Deepwater Horizon incident nor is there information on whether she left
employment to voluntarily work as a response contractor for the Deepwater Horizon incident.’
ﬂsubmlssmn asserts that she would have made $37,000.00 had she been hired to work
on the oil-spill for at least a year at $18.00 hr.

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility

. from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or exclusive
economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a). Damages include the
loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury, destruction or loss of real

property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be recoverable by any claimant. 33
U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 USC §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations
at 33 CFR Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the responsible party.
33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). Ifthe claim is either denied or not settled by any person by payment within 90. ..

1 .
OQ/L&W from Claimant .tO NPFC dated 4 November 2010. FOIA2011-3380-00001753



[ .

days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to commence an action in court
- or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c). S

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following to
prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(@) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.
(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or loss
. of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.
©) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period
"~ when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns,
financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or

earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also
must be established.

(d) - Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the incident
must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as
a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 CFR 136.1 05(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
“NPFC all evidence, 1nformat10n and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim.

Under 33 CFR 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of profits
or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings or profits
suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;
(b).  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;
(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
~ available; '
(D) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and
(e) - State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS:

Clalmant’s Submlssmn

‘To support her claim, the Claimant submitted the NPFC OSLTF Claim Form dated January 2,
2011, a copy of an occupational license from the City of Port St. Joe for the period of 10/1/08 —
9/30/09, a letter dated November 4, 2010 wherebyh explains her circumstances, a copy
of a payroll stub from July 26, 2010 through August 01, 2010, and a copy of GCCF denial letter
dated November 2, 2010 stating Claimant has not demonstrated a loss of profits as a direct result
-~ of the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill incident. The GCCF assigned claimant identification #

to claim submission.

NPFC Determmatlon ‘ ’ o Lo e

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of prov1d1ng to the -
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or

09/14/11 : ' FOIA2011-3380-00001754



[

1mpa1rment of earning capacny The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant. : o

The claim is denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $37,000.00 is not due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural reésources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of a discharge of oil. Claimant’s has failed to establish she has experienced a financial loss as a

_ direct result of the Deepwater Horizon incident. Claimant appears to have been unemployed at

the time of the Deepwater Horizon incident and is requesting compensation for an annual salary
of a job she did not have or lose as a consequence of the oil-spill and therefore she cannot be

: compensated by the OSLTF.

Claim Supervisor:

| Date of Supervisor’s review: 1/7/11 |

Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 ' ' ' FOIA2011-3380-00001755




 VIA MATL AND EMALL: S

N
Director NPFC CA MS 7100

Nati_onal Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

US Départment of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard:

5890
1/7/2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0435

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with:33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0435 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
Determination Form for the rationale regarding this denial.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may. be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0435. ' ' '

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast. Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 ' ' FOIA2011-3380-00001756



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 1772011

- Claim Number : N10036-0435
Claimant :
Type of Claimant : Private (US)
Type of Claim :_Loss of Profits and Earning Capac1ty
Claim Manager :
| Amount Requested : $14,247.00
FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began acceptmg and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP. _

- CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 05 January 201 1_ (Claimant), presented a lost profits & earnings claim in the
amount of $14,247.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement.
B ;s osserting that he is out $14,247.00 in expenses that it cost him to get his boat ready for
upcoming shrimp season in 2010 but was ultimately not able to do so because of the Deepwater
Horizon incident. It is important to note that the documents provided by the Claimant that
account for the $14,247.00 were all dated prior to the Deepwater Honzon incident. The

_ expenses were incurred between February 2010 and Aprﬂ 1,2010..

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E). :

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the .

responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied ot not settled by any person - |

by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

09/14/11 ' ' FOIA201 1-3380_-00001757.



Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) = Thatreal or personal property or natural resources have been injured destroyed, or lost.

(b) - That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c)  The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for -
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the

~ amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(2) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensatioh allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings-
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident; :

(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

() Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d) . Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the mc:ldent and

(e) State local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS:
Claimant’s Submission

To support his claim, the Claimant submitted the NPFC OSLTF Claim Form dated January 5, -
2011, a copy of his driver’s license, a copy of an invoice for $3,000.00 for the rebuilding of a
shrimp box aboard the Claimant’s boat, a copy of handwritten bill of sale dated February 4, 2010
whereby the Claimant purchased a 385 hp CAT: diesel engine for his boat for $8,500.00, a copy
of sales receipt from [N the amount of $927.70, and a copy of a credit card .
statement that shows charges for in the amount of $1,616.69 and $202.74,
respectively. The GCCF assigned claim identification _to_claim
submission. Claimant states on his OSLTF Claim Form that he was denied by the GCCF
although the NPFC does not have a copy of the denial letter.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233,a clalmant must establish loss of profits or

09/14/11 ' _ FOIA2011- 3380 00001758



impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documehtati.on submitted by the
Claimant. e : ' ’ .

The claim is denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $14,247.00 is not due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of a discharge of oil. Claimant’s alleged loss is associated with his personal decision to spend
money to ready his boat which would have occurred with or without the oil-spill therefore the
Claimant’s expenses were incurred by his own decision to buy these items for his boat and not
the direct result of the oil-spill. Personal expenses are not a compensable damage under OPA.

| Claim Supervisor

Date of Review: 1711

Supervisor’s Comments: Dernial approved

09/14/11 , _ FOIA2011-3380-00001759




- U.8. Department of
Homeland Security

‘Director NPFG CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center  US COAST GUARD

United States Coast Guard
United States

Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937
5890
3/17/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number: [N

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0436

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0436 involving Decpwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summaryf’
Determination Form for an explanation.

You may make a writien request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
writteri decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimani, be deemed final agency action. "All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0436.

Mail reconsideration requests fo:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001760



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : March 17, 2011

Claim Number : N10036-0436

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager

Amount Requested : $39,656.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behaif of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On January 6, 201 1,_(Clajmant) presented a loss of profits & earnings
claim in the amount of $39,656.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) on behalf of

her company, INIJEEEE The Claimant asserted that her company was not able to
generate income due as a direct result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

As we understand it,_ is a grocery delivery business for tourists who visit the
Gulf Coast of Alabama. Tenants staying at vacation rentals can use the Claimant’s service to
stock the rental with food and drinks. The Claimant generates revenue by charging grocery fees,
delivery fees, and tips. -

The Claimant submitted an emergency advance payment claim to the GCCF and was denied on
December 6, 2010. However, the GCCF conducted a second review of the claim and
compensated the Claimant $25,100.00 on March 5, 2011. On March 15, 2011 the NPFC
contacted the Claimant to inquire about payments received from the GCC¥. The Claimant stated
that after the emergency advance payment was received, they accepted the Quick Payment Final
Claim from the GCCF for $25,000.00. Overall, the Claimant states she has been compensated
$50,100.00.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)XE). '

The Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF), which is administered by the NPFC, is available to
®ay glaims for uncompensated damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)4) ansh3 7k end the 761




OSLTEF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim
must first be presented to the responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either -
denied or not settled by any person by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was
presented, the claimant may elect to commence an action in court or present the claim to the
OSLTE. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c). Finally, payment of any claim from the Fund is subject to the
United States Government acquiring all rights of the claimant to recover from the responsible
party. 33 U.S.C. § 2712(%). '

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

In January 2011, prior to payment from the GCCEF, the Claimant submitted the claim to the
NPFC for $39,656.00. Since the submission, the Claimant advised the NPFC that she has been
compensated a total of $50,100.00 by the GCCF, acting on behalf of the responsible party. The
claim is denied because the Claimant has been fully compensated.

Claim Superviso
Date of Supervisor’s review: 3/17/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 _ FOIA2011-3380-00001762




|

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

5890
24 January 2011

RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0437

e [N

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in acecordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on the claim
number N10036-437 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary / Determination Form
for the rationale regarding this denial. :

You may make a written request for feconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received by the
NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the request for

reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However; if you find that you will be unable to .

gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an extension of time for a
specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the
information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will
constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to. issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a
timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All

correspondence should include claim number N10036-0437.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001763



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 24 January 2011
Claim Number N10036-0437

Claimant
Type of Claimant rivate (US

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earmn Capaci
o vansge: [

Amount Requested  $8,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater

Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil

was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
. the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
 BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating clalms on behalf
of BP

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 06 January 201 1;_ (Claimant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability
_ Trust Fund (OSLTF) seeking $8,000.00 in lost profits and earning capacity resulting from the

Deepwater Horizon incident.. Claimant was employed W1th_ and [ 2o

asserted that “when the oil spill happened people were not moving as much to our area or -

moving into their summer homes” which resulted in a decrease in business and Claimant being
- “laid off” from her job.' ' ' '

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollutlon Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

- waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of |
OPA. '

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231 isa
claim for loss of proﬁts or impairment of earning capacny due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, -
destroyed, or lost.

1 . s . . )
09fguant’s Optional OSLTF Claim Form FOIA2011-3380-00001764



(b) That the claimant’s mcome  was reduced asa consequence ofi 1nJury to,
‘destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that - -
reductlon '

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and
during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as
established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar
documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken
and, if so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant
received as a result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved

- overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident
must be established. :

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of prov1dmg to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim. '

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission '

To support her claim, Claimant presented the NPFC Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 06
January 2011, photocopy of her Social Security Card and Florida State Drivers License, pay
stubs from_as well 2009 tax return Form 1040 with
attachments. Claimant also provided an Employee Termination Worksheet which hsts the date of
termination as 17 September 2010 and the reason for termination as lack of work.? -

Claimant subrnitted a claim with the GCCF for an Emergency Advance payment which was
denied in a letter from the GCCF dated 02 November 2011 for her Claimant ID || SN

Claimant asserted that she has lost her employment due to the impacts of the oil spill.
NPFC Determination

The claim is denied. Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must
prove that his loss of income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property
or anatural resource as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under
33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105()(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPEFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support his claim. »

 The NPEC reviewed the evidence presented by the Claimant and interviewed a representative v
ﬁomm her former employer. During the phone conversation it
" was determined that she lost no hours due to the oil spill, only due to the slowed economy and .

' they added that nobody at this organization has lost work due to the oil spill.’ The Claimant has .. ..

failed to meet her burden that her losses were a direct result of the Deepwater Horizon incident . .
and the claim is denied. '

2 Employee Termination Worksheet

09 )/Sppversation between employer, _ 13 January, 2g3}g0 00001765



Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 124/11

‘ Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved

T

Supervisor’s Comments:

I

09/14/11

FOIA2011-3380-00001766




Director NPFC CA MS 71060 S
“National Pollution Funds Centar USCOASTGUARD .. ©. * .. o .
United States Coast Guard

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security.

$

United States -
Coast Guard

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED , 5890/DWHZ
Number: [ Claim # N10036-0438

28 March 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0438

Dear I

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPEC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.8.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0438 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation., . :

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of tlme for a specified duratlon Wwith your reconsideration request. v T

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration

. shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0438.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely.

U.S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001767



CLAIM SUM_MARY / DETERM]NATION FORM

Date : 25 March 2011

Claim Number : N10036-0438
Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)
Type of Claim

Claim Manager :
Amount Requested  : $4,215.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a

responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA: claims:proeess: :On - = .« cvee

23 August 2010, the Guif Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 07 January 2011 -Claimant) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC). The OSLTF claim
form alleged $4,215.00 in loss of proﬁts and earning capacity resulting from the Deepwater
Horizon.

The Claimant is a seasonal Worker for NG - :c:ning service for

resort condo and home rentals She indicated that she worked, during the peak summerseason> =:= " =

for SeaGals durlng prévious years and planined on Workmg there again in the summer of 2010
Claimant asserted that because of the Deepwatér Horizon oil spill, tourism was down and she
was not re-hired for the summer of 2010.%

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are hiable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of
OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.FR. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction. '

! Letter from Claimant’s employer verifying Claimant’s employment.
2 OSLTF claim form.
09/14/11 : FOIA2011-3380-00001768



i Clalmant’s Submlssmn to the OSLTF

¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the |
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax .
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPEC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,

NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings

+or profits suffered -~ Calculations fornet reductions-orlosses must clearly reflect ‘adjustments- « =

for—

a) All income resulting from the incident;

b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

¢) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not mcurred as a result of the mc1dent and

e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

To support her claim, Claimant submitted the followmg documentation to the NPFC:

— OSLTF claim form, dated 06 January 2011;
— Letter from Claimant’s employer verifying Claimant’s planned 2010 employment with

—  Obscured 2009 Form 1099-MISC,;
— Social security card; and

2008 and 2009 payroll records from_

Claimant seeks $4,215.00 in loss of earnings allegedly resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil
spill.

Prior to the GCCF taking claims, the Claimant was paid $2,810 by BP.* On 08 September 2010,
the Claimant filed a six-month Emergency Advance Payment claim of $4,200.00 with the GCCF
for lost profits and earnings. She was assigned GCCF Claimant ID and Claiml
Bl This claim was denied by the GCCF on 10 February 2011. 4

Prior to this denial, on 06 January 2011, the Claimant filed this claim for $4,215.00 in lost
. carnings with the NPEC. o U

3 GCCF filing report for Claimant, dated 18 March 2011.
* Claimant has a Full Review Final Payment claim currently under review at the GCCF.

3 90 da¥s had elapsed since the filing of Claimant’s Emergency Advance Payment claim with the GCCF.
FOIA2011-3380-00001769



. NPFC Determination . . . Lo T L C L e e =

This claim is denied. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and §136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the -
burden of proving to the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary
by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish
loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation
submitted by Claimant.

This claim is denied for lack of supporting documentation. The Claimant’s initial submission to
the NPFC consisted solely of a letter from her employer that indicated that the employer had
planned to re-hire the Claimant for the 2010 summer and a poorly scanned 2009 Form 1040.

On 02 March 2011, the NPFC sent the Claimant a letter requesting additional information to
verify Claimant’s alleged loss. The letter requested, among other things, financial

... .documentation, including the Claimant’s income, tax returns, earnings statements,.and copies.of. ..o - cue.

her work schedules with Il The letter slso requested that the Claimant answer nine
questions to clarify her employment history.

On 21 March 2011, the Claimant responded to the NPFC’s request. However, of all the
documentation that was requested by the NFPC, the Claimant only provided 2008 and 2009
payroll records. Further, she failed to respond to any of the nine questions.

In light of the foregoing, this claim is denied because Claimant has not provided. sufficient
documentation to support her alleged loss in earnings of $4,215.00 due to the injury, destruction
or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a
discharge of oil.

Claim Superviso
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 3/27/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Derial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 _ FOIA2011-3380-00001770




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

United States
Coast Guard
CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED DWHZ/5890

Number: NI Claim # N10036-0440
22 March 2011 :

C/O:

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0440

Dear I

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.S.C. §
2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on the claim number
N10036-0440 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for firther explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim.” The reconsideration must be received by the :
NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the request for
reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you will be unable
to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an extension of time for
a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only
once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to
issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option

of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0440.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager
- U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001771



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 3/19/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0440
Claimant :
Type of Clalmant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capaci
CamManeger

Amount Requested  : $1,612.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Guif Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 07 January 201 I_Claimant) through his legal representative
presented an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTYF) claim form to the National
Poliution Funds Center (NPFC). The OSLTF claim form alleged $1,612.00 in lost profits and
earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.!

Claimant owns and rents ||| | | N, thc Gulf in Destin, Florida. He alleged that
as a result of the Deepwater Honzon oil sp111 he lost rental income from June through November .
2010, - e oo R _

APPLICABLE LAW:

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a}(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destructlon of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax

! This amount represents the remainder of Claimant’s $2 812.00 claim with the GCCF, of which $1,200.00 was paid
by/the GLCCE. FOIA2011-3380-00001772




returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the -
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105()(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to

the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.FR. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) Al income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(¢) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
availabie;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF

- To support his-claim, the Claimant through his le gal representatlve submitted the follovmng
documentation to the NPFC: : :

— OSLTF claim form, dated 05 January 2011; -

— Claim reimbursement summary;
— invoice;

— GCCT Claims Facility claim form, undated;
— Agteed Upon Procedures Report prepared by ] dated 24 September 2010, and
including Attachments A-M.

On 18 October 2010, Claimant filed a six-month Emergency Advance Payment claim for
$2,812.00 in lost profits with the GCCF. He was assigned GCCF Claimant IT{ NN 2nd
Claim Il He was paid $1,200.00 towards his claim.?
Claimant seeks the remainder of his claim, $1,612.00, with the NPFC.
NPFC Determination

- Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(¢)(6), the claimant bears the burden: of providing to the-

NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Diréctor, NPFC,to- © -

support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or

B$IPA/TH claim form. FOIA2011-3380-00001773



impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
-Claimant. ' : : e o :

The claim is denied for lack of supporting documentation. After an initial review, the NPFC sent
the Claimant’s legal representative, a letter requesting additional information in order to further
evaluate the claim.’ The letter requested, among other things, actual rental statements from
September through November 2010 to accurately account for the Claimant’s alleged losses. On
10 February 2011, Claimant’s legal representative requested a 30 day extension to comply with
the letter. The NPFC granted the request.” On 16 March 2011, the 30 day extension expired and
no response has been received by the NPFC., _

The NPFC has adjudicated the claim with the documentation that the Claimant’s legal
representative submiited, This evidence does not demonstrate that the Claimant had a loss of
$1,612.00 that resulted from the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources, as a
result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil, therefore this claim is denied.

Claim Superviso
Date of Supervisor’s review: 3/21/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

? The letter was sent to Claimant’s legal representative on 01 February 2011.
{ EMATL from the NPFC to Claimant’s legal representative on 11 February 2011. FOIA2011-3380-00001774



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pallution Funds Center US COAST GUARD

United States Coast Guard
United States

Coast Guard

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED DWHZ/5890
Number: _ Claim # N10036-0442
22 March 2011

C/O:

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0442

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Qil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.S.C. §
2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on claim number
N10036-0442 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received by the
NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the request for
reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you will be unable
to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an extension of time for
a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only
once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to
issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option

of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0442.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

ogﬂ‘%{Pﬂlfe: Claim Summary/Determination Form FOIA2011-3380-00001775



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 3/20/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0442

Claimant ;

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim . Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager s
Amount Requested : $5,091.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 07 January 201 1,_(C1aimant) through his legal representative, presented an
optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds
Center (NPFC). The OSLTF claim form alleged $5,091.00 in lost profits and earnings capacity
resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.!

Claimant owns and rents a short-term residential vacation condominium - at the
H in Destin, Florida.”> Okaloosa County property records indicate that the
aimant purchased the subject property on 31 March 201 0.> The Claimant thereafter entered
into an agreement authorizing ([ M8l @0 manage and rent the subject property.® The

Claimant alleged that as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, the unit lost rental income
from May through December 2010.°

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

' This amount represents the remainder of Claimant’s $8,091.00 claim with the GCCF, of which $3,000.00 was paid
by the GCCF.

? Summarized factors.

* Attachment J of Agreed Upon Procedures Report.

! Claimant signed the agreement on 01 April 2010.
09/ $dfdthary of reimbursement claim. FOIA2011-3380-00001776



(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed. or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to. destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and. if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s submission to the OSLTF

To support his claim, Claimant through his legal representative submitted the following
documentation to the NPFC:

— OSLTF Claim Form, 05 January 2011;

— GCCF Claims Facility Claims Form, undated;

— GCCF Notice of Determination Emergency Advance Payment;

— GCCF letter notifying claimant of incomplete claim, dated 15 October 2010;

— GCCEF letter requesting additional information from claimant, dated 28 October 2010:

— iiliim reimbursement summarv:

— Agreed Upon Procedures Report prepared by [} dated 04 October 2010, and including
attachments A-P; ‘

— Summary of interim claim for 1** Quarter 2011;
— GCCF interim payment claim form;
— -invoices for calculation and finalization of interim payment;
— Summarized factors;
09/14117 ost rental income calculation for May-December 2010; FOIA2011-3380-00001777



— Oil spill impact statement; and
— October-December multi-year rental statement

Claimant filed a six-month Emergency Advance Payment claim for $8.091.00 in lost profits with
the GCCF. He was assigned Claimant II-and Clain- On 03 November
2011, this claim was determined to be compensable in the amount of $3,000.00 by the GCCF.°
Claimant subsequently received $3,000.00.

Claimant seeks the remainder of his claim, $5,091.00, with the NPFC.®

NPFC determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or

impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

This claim is denied because the Claimant failed to substantiate his alleged loss of rental income
from May through December 2010. As noted, the Claimant purchased unitjjjjj at th

I o 31 March 2010. The Claimant’s rental records indicated that the Claimant began
renting the unit in May 2010. There are no rental records prior to this date.

To calculate his alleged loss in rental income, the Claimant used monthly rental income figures
from 2008 and 2009 for a comparable unit at the M | s unclear how the
Claimant arrived at these comparable figures as a basis for calculating his loss. In a letter, dated
29 January 2011, the NPFC requested that the Claimant explain “[h]Jow the monthly rental
income figures in Attachment N Average Comparable Unit Gross Revenues were arrived at. . .
.[and] how these figures are relevant to calculating claimant’s loss.”'® The Claimant’s legal
representative responded to the letter on March 16 2011; however, the response did not address
the aforementioned questions.

Therefore, the Claimant failed to explain the basis for calculating his alleged loss. Without
actual prior rental history for the unit in question or a justification for resorting to comparable

unit figures, there is no basis in the Claimant’s submission for calculating his loss.

In light of the foregoing, this claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s review: 3/22/11

Supervisor Action: Denial approved

® GCCF Notice of Determination Emergency Advance Payment.

7 OSLTF claim form.

¥ Claimant indicates on his OSLTF claim form that he was underpaid this amount.

? Attachment N of Agreed Upon Procedures Report. The attachment is generated b}-‘_

IO . . o e . . 5 . B o . .
0’%'5?%I$PFC letter requesting additional information was sent to Claimant’s legal repr’ggmajbv‘fz 1Q§§)§ OE 616%1615‘\778



Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center
United States Coast Guard

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States

Coast Guard
Fax: 202-493-6937
CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED DWHZ/5890
Number i N Claim # N10036-0443

24 March 2011

C/O:

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0443

Dea i

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. {OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denics payment on
claim number N10036-0443 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received by the
NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must incinde the factual or legal basis of the request for
reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you will be unable
to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an extension of time for -
a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only
once, Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFEC to
issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option
of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0443,

Mail reconsideration requests fo:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

aims Manager
U8, Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/14/11 _ FOIA2011-3380-00001779



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 3/22/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0443

Claimant |
Type of Claimant : Corporate (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager

Amount Requested  : $168,734.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP asa -
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 07 January 201 1,_Claimant) through its legal representative
presented an optional O1l Spili Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National .
Pollution Funds Center (NPFC). The OSLTF claim form alleged $168,734.00 in lost profits as a
result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.!

Claimant operates out of Fort Walton Beach, Florida and sells LED signs to local and out of state
businesses.” The Claimant indicated that its business relies heavily on tourism. The Claimant
also alleged that as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, tourism in the Florida panhandle
decreased, and it lost business during its peak earning months of April through August.”

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 CF.R. §136.2311isa
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.E.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

{(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

! This claimed amount represents the remainder of Claimant’s Emergency Advance Payment claim of $233,034.00
after GCCF paid $64,300.00 towards this claim.
2 0il spill impact statement. LED stands for light-emitting diode.

3 e U
09Pikspill impact statement. FOIA2011-3380-00001780




(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) AH income resulting from the incident;
(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available; '

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a resﬁlt of the incident; and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s submission to the OSLTF: -

To support the claim, Claimant through its legal representative submitted the following
documentation to the NPFC:

— NPFC Optional OSLTF Claim Form, 05 January 2011;

— GCCF Claims Facility Claims Form, no date;

— Summary reimbursement of claim;

— Attorney authorization form;

— CPA firm of (Y i1 oicc;

— Agreed Upon Procedures Report prepared by [iilldated 05 November 2010. The report
is essentially a quantified claim presentation. It includes the following attachments:

o Attachment A—lost business revenues June 2010

o Attachment B—saved variable expenses for June 2010

o Attachment C—lost business revenues July 2010

o Attachment D—saved variable expenses for July 2010

o Attachment E-—lost business revenues August 2010

o Attachment F—saved variable expenses for August 2010

o Attachment G—calculation of projected lost business revenues for September,
October, and November 2010

o Attachment H—projected saved variable expenses for September, October, and

November 2010

o Attachment I—factors used in lose revenue calculation
09/14/11 ’ FOIA2011-3380-00001781



Attachment J—variable expense analysis

Attachment K—projection of lost business revenue percentage

Attachment L—special power of attorney

Attachment M—profit and loss statements January 2008- August 2010
Attachment N—business and driver’s licenses

Attachment O—1U.S, Income Tax Return for an S Corporation, 2008 and 2009
Attachment P—monthly sales tax returns, State of Florida, Department of
Revenue, January to December 2009 and January to September 2010. 2008 is not
Jincluded.

o Attachment Q—payroll reports March-October 15, 2010

o Attachment R—Oil Spill Impact Statement

O 00 Q0000

Clalma;nt seeks $168,734.00 in lost profits allegedly as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil
Splll

On 11 November 2010, Claimant filed a six-month Emergency Advance Payment claim for
$233,034.00 in lost profits with the GCCF, Claimant was assigned GCCF Claimant ID #
B od Claimh Claimant received $64,300.00 from the GCCF.?

NPEC determination:

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

After an inifial review of the Claimant’s submission, the NPFC sent the Claimant’s legal
representative a letter, dated 08 February 2011, requesting additional information to further
evaluate the claim. The letter requested, among other things, financial documentation to verify
the Claimant’s alleged lost profits and certain explanations for the Claimant’s methodology of
calculating its losses. The Claimant was given 30 days from the date of letter to respond. On 10
March 2011—the 30™ day—the Claimant’s legal representative requested a 10-day extension to
comply with the letter, and this request was granted by the NPFC.® To date, however, no
response fo the letier has been received by the NPFC.

This claim is denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $168,734.00 is not due to the
injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial
threat of a discharge of oil and because the Claimant has failed to demonstrate a loss of profits
and earnings in the amount requested by way of proper documentation,

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s review: 3/24/11

Supervisor Action: Denial approved

* As noted, this amount represents the remainder of Claimant’s Emergency Advance Payment claim of $233,034.00
after the GCCF made payment of $64,300.00.

> OSLTF claim form.

8@%4[1. Claimant’s legal representative to the NPFC dated 10 March 2011. FOIA2011-3380-00001782



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollufion Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

United States

Coast Guard
CERTIFIED MATL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED DWHZ/5890
~Number: [ ‘ Claim # N10036-0446

22 March 2011

C/O:

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0446

Deor I

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.S.C. §
2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on claim number
N10036-0446 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim, The reconsideration must be received by the
NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the request for
reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you will be unable
to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an exiension of time for
a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only

once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to

issue a written decision within 90 days afier receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option
of the claimant, be deemied final agency action. All correspondence should include ¢laim number N10036-
0446.

Mail reconsideration requests fo:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Ardlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager
U.8. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/14/11 : . FOIA2011-3380-00001783



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 3/19/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0446

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager

Amount Requested : $5,457.52

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. - As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 07 January 201 1, N C12:imant) through his legal representative presented an
optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) ¢laim form to the National Pollution Funds
Center (NPFC). The OSLTF claim form alleged $5,457.52 in lost profits and earnings capacity
resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.!

Cinan ovns an s [
alleged that as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, he lost rental income from May

through November 2010 2
APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruc’uon of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

! This amount represents the remainder of Claimant’s $9,357.52 claim with the GCCF, of which $3,900,00 was paid
by the GCCF. The NPFC recognizes that $242.00 of this claim represents removal and clean up costs. Although
Claimant does not elect removal costs on his OSLTF claim form, the NPFC will separately address the $242.00
portion as a claim for removal and clean-up costs.

2 . .
oSMBRary of reimbursement claim. FOIA2011-3380-00001784



{c} The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to

the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered, Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(¢) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF

To support his claim, Claimant through his legal representative submitted the following
documentation to the NPFC:

— NPFC Optional OSLTF Claim Form, dated 05 January 2011

— GCCF Claims Facility Claims Form, dated 08 September 2010

— GCCEF letter denying claimant’s Emergency Advance Payment, dated 14 December 2010
— GCCEF letter requesting additional information from claimant, dated 20 September 2010
— GCCEF letter requesting additional documentation from claimant, dated 09 November 2010
— Special power of attorney '

— Carr, Riggs, & Ingram, LL.C (CR]) invoice

—— Driver’s license

— Okaloosa County real estate tax document for claimant’s property

— Summary of reimbursement claim

— Letter about special assessment for oil equipment and supplies

— Calculation of loss of rental income for May 2010

— Calculation of loss of rental income for June 2010

— Calculation of loss of rental income for July 2010

— Calculation of projected loss of rental income for August through November 2010

— Multiyear rental income statement for January

— Multivear rental income statement for February

— Multiyear rental income statement for March

— Multiyear rental income statement for April

—- Multiyear rental income statement for May
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001785



— Multivear rental income statement for June
- — -Mulkiyear rent atement for July
— Information o each Resort #01814
-— Rental management agreement
— 2007 1040 federal tax form for claimant
— 2008 1040 federal tax form for claimant
—- 2009 1040 federal tax form for claimant

On 07 September 2010,. Claimant filed a six-month Emergency Advance Payment claim for
$9,115.27 in lost profits with the GCCF. He was assigned GCCF Claimant IDIEEEEENG2nd
Cia]n:-. He was paid $3,900.00 towards his claim.

Claimant seeks the remainder of his claim, $5,457.52, with the NPFC.
NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of carning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

The claim is denied for lack of supporting documentation, After an initial review, the NPFC sent
the Claimant’s legal representative a letter requesting additional information in order to further
evaluate the claim.* The letter requested, among other things, actual rental statements from
August through November 2010 to accurately account for Claimant’s alleged losses. On 10
February 2011, the Claimant’s legal representative requested a 30 day extension to comply with
the letter, and that request was granted by the NPFC.*> On 16 March 2011, the 30 day extension
expired and no response has been received by the NPFC.

The NPFC adjudicated the claim with the documentation that the Claimant’s legal representative
submitted. This evidence does not demonstrate a loss of $5,457.52 as claimed.

In Light of the foregoing, this claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s review: 3/22/11

Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

* OSLTF claim form.
* The letter was sent to Claimant’s legal representative on 01 February 2011,
6%*]1, from the NPEC to Claimant’s ]egal representative onll Febmary 2011. FOIA2011-3380-00001786



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD

United States Coast Guard
United States

Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937
5890

1/31/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number:

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0450

Dear [

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0450 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see attached Claim Summary /
Determination Form for an explanation regarding this denial.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of

the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0450.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

0Bffed/1laim Summary / Determination Form FOIA2011-3380-00001787



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : January 26, 2011
Claim Number : N10036-0450

Claimant ;
Type of Claimant : Private (US)
Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager s

Amount Requested : $29,500.00

FACTS:

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On August 23,

2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On JanuWClaimant) presented a lost profits & earnings claim on

behalf o in the amount of $29,500.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center

(NPFC) for reimbursement. The Claimant asserted that she lost wages from her business,-
- as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

The Claimant did not provide correspondence or documentation pertaining to her claim with the
GCCEF, but stated her claim was subsequently denied.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(¢c).

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001788



Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission

To support her claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

e NPFC OSLTF Claim Form dated January 7, 2011

e 2008 & 2009 Individual Income Tax return

e 2008 & 2009 Profit or Loss from Business forms (1040 Schedule C)

e Hand —written profit and loss statement for each month of 2010
NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001789



The claimant operated a child care services (daycare) business and filed a claim for lost profits
totaling $29,500.00. This amount exceeds the reported gross income for the business in 2008
and 2009. The total reported income for the business in 2008 and 2009 was $26.870.00 and
$26,325.00, respectively'. The Net Income (Loss) for the business in 2008 and 2009 was
($5.,526.00) and ($13,046.00), respectivelyz. The single largest expense of the business in 2008
and 2009 was outside labor at $9,920 for each year’. The Claimant provided hand-written profit
and loss statements for each month of 2010. According to the hand-written profit and loss
statements, the daycare business grew substantially in 2010 earning total gross income of
$88,730. However, the net loss remained substantially equivalent to 2009 at ($13,212.00).
Driving the operating loss was Office Supplies and Operating Expenses which totaled
approximately $59,000.00 for the year, or 66% of total income. In 2008 and 2009, Operating
Supplies were reported at only 16% to 17% of total income. Additionally, outside labor
decreased from $9,920.00 in 2008 and 2009 to only $3,566.00 in 2010, a year when gross
income more than tripled. Simply put, the changes in reported results for 2010 do not make
financial sense.

Although the hand-written profit and loss statements for 2010 appear somewhat questionable;
taken at face value, they do not support a loss of total revenue or net income in 2010.

Based on the documents and information presented, the Claimant has not established that a loss
of profits or earnings capacity occurred as a direct result of the Deepwater Horizon.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s review: 1/31/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

'U.S. Individual Income Tax Return

2U.S. Individual Income Tax Return
0¥ 4 "hdividual Income Tax Return FOIA2011-3380-00001790




U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center U8 COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000

United States
Coast Guard

Arlington, VA 20598-7100

CERTIF

ax. - E
— IPT REQUESTED 5890
Number: Claim # N10036-0451

14 January 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0451

Dear Mr. [

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0451 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim
Summary / Determination Form for further explanation,

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issuc a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0451.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerel

Lieutenant Commander
1.8, Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001791



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 14 January 2011
Claim Number : N10036-0451
Claimant : I

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capaci
Chim Marcger - [

Amount Requested : $18,000.00
FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 07 January 2011, Mr. | NEEEEEEE (C2imant) presented an Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) claiming lost profits
and earnings in the amount of $18,000.00. Claimant asserts that he took a course in order to
become a deckhand but was never reimbursed for taking the course or hired on as a response
worker,

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.I'.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). Ifthe claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C, § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001792



(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(2) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPIC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;
(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d) - Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission

To support his claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

— NPFC OSLTF Claim Form dated 07 January 2011,

~  Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) letter dated 23 October 2011 stating that his
“Emergency Advance Payment Claim does not have any supporting documentation.”
GCCF was unable to complete their review. !

— A highly modified handwritten editing of a letter from a claim previously submitted to
NPFC on 08 December 2010 by claimant no. [ NI The lctter crosses out
Claimant No. _s name, address, and text; then adds handwritten
modifications with the Claimant’s signature.

— 2008 Tax Return

— 2009 Wage and Income Transcrlpt with multiple Form 1099-A Acquisition or
Abandonment

— Acopy of a DD Form (DD-214 Notice of Separation from Service?) for the Claimant.
The dates and form number are unreadable.,

— — Identification card for the Claimant (ID ) 12bclcd
B ost Emergency Response

- Rouihli written [l General Purpose Card for the Claimant dated 09-11-2010 with

! Optional OSLTF claim form submitted by the Claimant on 07 January 2011
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001793



— [Check Inquiry Report (U.S. Payroll) dated 10/13/2010 for the Claimant
— A copy of the Claimant’s food stamp card.

The Claimant states that his losses resulted from taking a course to be a deck hand, was never
called to work, and was never paid for taking the course. The Claimant provides a

Post Emergency Response [dentification Card in his name and identifies this card as proof that
he “was never paid for this training.”

The Claimant submitted a claim to GCCF and received Claimant [D # [N 2:nd Claim #
BB On 23 October 2010, the Claimant received a letter from GCCF stating that his
“Emergency Advance Payment Claim does not have any supporting documentation.” GCCF
was unable to complete their review, 2 On 23 Qctober 2010 the GCCF requested additional
information from the Claimant and requested that he answer by 23 November 2010. On 24
November 2010 the GCCF issued him a denial which was verified by the NPFC.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or

impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

The claimant has failed to meet their burden by the preponderance of the evidence that he
experienced a loss as a direct result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s review: / / 13/ 17

! S Srred+ 7
Supervisor Action: gt~ ?e # 4

Supervisor’s Comments:

% Optional OSLTF claim form and supporting documentation submitted by the Claimant on 07 J anuary 2011
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001794



1.8, Department of
~ Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center_ US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States

Coast Guard
Fax: 202-493-8937
CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: || Claim # N10036-0452

28 February 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0452
Dear N

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the CGil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0452 involving the Deepwater Horizon incident, Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may inciude a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days afier receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim mumber N10036-0452.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Direcior (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

U. 8. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/14/11 ' FOIA2011-3380-00001795



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date ' 24 February 2011
Claim Number N10036-0452
Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capaci
Claim Manager ﬂ

Amount Requested  $44,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 10 January 2010, — (Claimant) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability
Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (INPFC) seeking

$44,000.00 in lost profits and earning capacity allegedly resulting from the Deepwater Horizon
oil-spill.

Since 25 October 2006, Claimant has worked for _, asa

diver supervisor, earning $38.00 an hour.' He provided six letters from INMlMwhich address
reductions in benefits, }Jay rates, and temporary layoffs because of a decline in business activity
in the Gulf of Mexico.” Claimant’s submission suggested that these employment-related
reductions resulted from the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill.?

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231isa
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacﬂ;y due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

1
2

-letter verifying Claimant’s employment dated 08 Qctober 2010, :

leiter verifying Claimant’s employment dated 08 October 2010 is the only letter addressmg a sub_] ect other
than those mentioned above,

? Claimant does not explicitly make this allegation in hlS submission, nor does he explain the cormection between his

@g’fﬁli%l?ted reductions and the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. FOIA2011-3380-00001796




(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c)} The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant receivéd as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(=) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, mformauon and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of carnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
‘To support his claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation to the NPFC:

— OSLTF claim form dated 6 January 2011;
— -eamjngs statements for Claimant dated 9 April 2010, 15 October 2010, and 17
December 2010;
— Claiman_ tax returns summary for 2008 & 2009;
— 2008 & 2009 W-2s from il for Claimant; and
— six letters from BISSO:
1. Dated 08 October 2010 stating all offshore employees temporarily laid-off;
2. Dated 18 October 2010 stating Claimant is a dive supervisor, hire date of 25
October 2006 and current pay rate of $38.00 an hour;
3. Dated 02 November 2010 stating Co. canceled 401(k) matching;
4. Dated 02 November 2010 stating a 10% decrease in pay rates for dive, vessel,
and barge crew because of the decline in business activity in the Gulf of
Mexico;
5. Dated 05 November 2010 stating suspension of safety award program because
of economic conditions;
6. Dated 15 November 2010 stating Claimant may be having his pay rate
reduced at a higher than 10% rate.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001797



Claimant seeks $44,000.00 in lost earnings allegedly resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil-
spill.

On October 22 2010, Claimant filed a six-month Emergency Advance Payment W for
$69.000.00 in lost earnings with the GCCF. He was issued GCCF Claimant [D and
Claim [l On 13 December 2010, his EAP claim was denied.

NPFC Determination

The claim is denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $44,000.00 is not due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of a discharge of oil.

To support his claim, Claimant submitted six letters, three earnings statements, and tax
summaries for 2008 & 2009 as well as his 2008 & 2009 W-2. These documents neither singly
nor collectively explain how the Claimant suffered $44,000.00 in losses as a result of the
Deepwater Horizon oil-spill. Although the INNlllletters suggest that reductions in benefits and
pay were instituted, there is no indication either through the Claimant’s carnings statements or
tax summaries that he suffered these reductions, and if so, how much these reductions amounted
to as a means of quantifying the Claimant’s loss.

Additionally, the I 1ctters do not reference the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill as a causative
factor in implementing reductions in employee pay and benefits. The letters collectively
suggest that dwindling business in the Gulf of Mexico precipitated the reductions in benefits and
pay for employees.* Claimant provided no additional evidence to support the allegation that his
$44,000.00 loss resulted from the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill.

In light of the foregoing analysis, this claim is denied.

Claim Superviso
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 2/27/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

-]etter dated 08 October 2010 indicates that “[blusiness conditions have caused the company to implement
temporary layoff for some of our employees.” Additionally, the BISSC letter dated 02 November 2010 states that
“[d]Jue to the general downturn in the Gulf of Mexico market, we regret to inform you that effective Monday,
November 8, 2010, we will bé reduci ies and day rates for all || | S 21 2c. dive and vessel crews
by ten percent (10%).” What’s moreretter dated 05 November 2010 explains that “business in the Gulf of
Mexico has declined dramatically, forcing NN o make several difficult decisions. . . . [including
gusponsion of the ] Safety Awards programs through the end of the first quarter of 2011.2 5,7 5011-3380-00001798




Director- «++=- -+~ = - NPFC CA-MS7100- - -~ -
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Bivd. Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA)
Phone: [INGTNENEG
E-mail:
s
Fax: 202-493-6937
5890
1/18/2011

--U:S: Departmentof - -
Homeland Security

United States
Coast‘ Guard

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number

RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0453
Dear Mr. [

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0453 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
Determination Form for the detalls associated with this denial.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the

request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However; if youfind that you.. -~ - .=

will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for-an-
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition °
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0453.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

‘NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerel

.Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 . * FOIA2011-3380-00001799



" CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM -

Date ' : 1/18/2011

Claim Number - 1 N10036-0453

Claimant - I

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager .

Amount Requested  : $10,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facﬂlty (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

' CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 05 January 2011, Mr. [ (Claimant) presented a lost profits & earnings capacity
claim in the amount of $10,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for ‘

- reimbursement.. Mr. {Jllll is asserting that he lost wages as a result of the Deepwater Horizon . -

incident. Mr. Il provided a copy of two pay stubs from [N ot of
Foley, AL for the pay periods of February 4, 2009 and February 25, 2009. Claimant also
provided a W-2 from ﬁfor 2009 which shows gross wages of
$49,171.35. Mr. I has not provided any other details to explain how he derived at his.
claimed lost profits nor has the Mr. Illllprovided information on whether he worked for

BN iuring 2010 therefore it is not clear who the Clalmant’s employer is or was during
2010.

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility

. from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations.at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

091411 ' | | | FOIA2011-3380-00001800



Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136. 233 a cla1mant must estabhsh the followmg

- --t0 prove loss-of profits or impairment of earning capacity:-

@ That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.
(b) - That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
“loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢)  The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar act1v1t1es outside of the area affected by the -
incident also must be established.

(d) - Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the

. incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the 1nc1dent must be established.

Under 33 C. F R § 136. 105(a) and § 136 105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of prov1d1ng to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentat1on deemed necessary by the Director, .
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a).  All income resulting from the incident;

(b).  All income from alternative employment or business.undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
.- available; . e

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not 1ncurred asa result of the 1n01dent and

(e) State, local and Federal taxes.

DETERMINA TI ON OF LOSS:
Claimant’s ‘Submission

To support his claim, Mr. Il presented the NPFC Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 04

January 2011, two pay stubs from February 2009 a copy of Claimant’s W-2 from NN
&for 2009, and a copy of his GGCF denial letter dated November 2, 2010. The

GCCF assigned claim identification # SN to his claim which was denied.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(2) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
o unpalrment of earnmg capamty The NPFC con51dered all the documenta‘uon submltted by the
' Clalmant '

The claim is denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $10,000.00 is not due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of a discharge of oil. Mr. I b2 failed to meet his burden to demonstrate he has

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001801



- -experienced a loss of profits and earnings as a direct result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.
. Additionally;the Mr.
demonstrating a loss occurred at all. =

has failed to provide sufficient comparable financials -~ .- -~ -

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s review: // g/ 11
Supervisor Action: J ¢, aC BHLENS2<?

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 . 4 . A FOIA2011-3380-00001802



:U.8. Depariment of - -
Homeland Security

Director - -~ - : : NPFC CA -MS 7100

National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

United States ‘

Coast Guard

5850
3/28/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number GGG

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0454

Dear

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, dénies payment on
claim number N10036-0454 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received -

request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failute of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0454.

Mail reconsideration requests to:
Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form
09/14/11 : FOIA2011-3380-00001803

-~ :by the NPFC within 60 days of the date.of this letter and muist include the' factual or legal basis of the :: N



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : March 28, 2011

Claim Number : N10036-0454

Claimant :

Type of Claimant . Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager :
Amount Requested  : $1,200,000.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP asa ..-.-
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On January 11, 201 1,_ (Claimant) presented a lost profits & earnings claimon
behalf of his company, || | I i the amount of $1,200,000.00 to the National Pollution -

Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement. The Claimant provided a letier on February 15, 2011
authorizing 0 act on the company’s behalf for all information regarding the

claim.

As stated by the Claimant,_ is a wholesale seafood dealer that was unable to™ -
purchase seafood due to the lack of fisherman in the Gulf because of the oil spill. The Claimant
stated that when the fishing areas reopened, the seafood was limited and prices tripled.

The Claimant provided the NPFC with no correspondence for the claim between NG
and the GCCF. The Claimant failed to mention that they had been compensated $135,670.00
from BP and $181,300.00 by the GCCF for a total of $316,970.00. Also, based on information
provided by the GCCF, the Claimant only presented a claim to the GCCF for $800,000.00
therefore the Claimant has failed to demonstrate proper presentment to the RP as required by
regulation.

APPLICABLE LAW:

. The Qil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,

destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any Claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2XE).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the

res%mnsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
09/14/11 _ FOIA2011-3380-00001804




by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the Claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a Claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b)  That the Claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the Claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the

- amount.of income received. All income that a Claimant received as a result.ofithe. . ccovm oo v e

incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(c)}(6), the Claimant bears the butden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Direcior,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.FR. § .136.235,.the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of ..~
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a)  All income resulting from the incident;

{b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken; SR :

{c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;.

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

()  State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission
To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

NPEC OSLTF Claim form, dated 20 Dec 2010

2009 11208 Tax Return

2008 11208 Tax Return

2007 11208 Tax Return

Monthly Statements of Profit and Loss for April through October 2010.
Monthly Statements of Profit and Loss for April through October 2009.
Monthly Statements of Profit and Loss for April through October 2008.
Balance sheets for 2008 and 2009

2010 Occupational license for Plagquemines Parish

10 Articles of organization from the state of Louisiana

11. Sales journal from April 2010 through December 2010

© 0N LW N

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001805



NPFC Determination _

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC-all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim, Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a Claimant must establish loss of profits or

impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

Based on financial documentation provided by the Claimant, the NPFC’s analysis consists of the
following:

| Month/Year: Sales  Cost of Goods Soid Expenses Totall
' May-08 $ 356,661.80 S 457,151.96 § 28,060.02 S (128,550.18)
o JUN=08::$:01,799,430.30 .S - ... 1,746,835.94... § 36,764.49 & 15,829.87 e oy nzd i e
Jul-08 § 795,634.35 S 585,717.57 § 75,743.83 & 134,172.95
Aug-08 § 748,462.80 S 505,972.81 S 24,703.11 S (182,213.12)
Sep-08 $§ 86849040 $ 697,933.86 S 58,732.85 § 111,823.69
Oct-08 § 1,200,622.65 § 088,457.08 §$ 39,552.06 § 172,613.51
6 Month Totals: $ 5,769,302.30 § 5,382,069.22 S 263,556.36 § 123,676.72
Month/Year: Sales Cost of Goods Sold Expenses Totall
. May-08 $§ 406,332.80 S 302,954.63 S 30,952.07 S 72,426.10
" Jun-09 $§  807,32830 S 747,094.65 42,818.03 S 17,415.62
Jul-09 S  556,893.62 5 395,673.99 § 78,037.77 S 83,181.86
Aug-08 S 688,618.42 S 660,724.99 § 28,525.27 S (631.84)
Sep-09 $ 64801290 $  782,852.10 $ 34,914.29 $ (169,753.49)
_ Oct-09 .§ 1,251,647.60. $...  1,281,821.26 § 35,606.59 $ (65780:25). .
6 Month Totals: S 4,358,833.64 S 4,171,121.62 § 250,854.02° S (63,142.00)
Month/Year: Sales  Cost of Goods Sold Expenses Totall .
May-10 $§ 199,227.24 § 351,809.04 § 18,376.91 S (170,958.71)
Jun-10 §  952,283.69 S 978,646.06 S 62,407.09 S5 (B8,769.46)
Jul-10 & 171,739.55 S 12.08 S 37,880.14 § 133,847.33
‘Aug-10 $  104,288.20 S 80,369.48 S 15,853.09 § 8,065.63
Sep-10 $  158,124.05 S 281,387.92 S ~ 16,080.45 S (139,344.32)
Oct-10 $ 1,025,360.63 S 868,855.42 S 38,870.53 S 17,634.68
6 Month Totals: S 2,611,023.36 S 2,661,080.00 S 189,468.21 S (239,524.85)
BP/GCCF Payment BP/GCCF Payment: $ 316,970.00
2010 Total: §  77,445.15

Based on the above information, it appears as though the Claimant turned a profit of $77,445.15
for the 6 months after the oil spill when you take into consideration the compensation received
by the responsible party for which the Claimant failed to divulge at the time the claim was
presented to the NPFC. Looking at the same data provided by the Claimant for 2009, Venice
Seafood actually lost profit of $63,142.00. The overall financiats provided by the Claimant show
unstable profit and loss recordings during the same 6 month span going back to 2008. Therefore,
the Claimant has not met his burden in demonstrating that the loss of profits or impairment of
earning capacity was due to the injury, destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or
natural resources.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001806



o

It should also be noted that two of the three sh-é.reholders,- and _
filed loss of earnings claims with the GCCF and weré compensated $24,400.00 and $21,100.00, -
respectively.

Furthermore, the Claimant did not provide the i in fickets or landings received to
assist in determining the type of product sold at The Claimant stated “seafood””

in the optional OSLTF form but never provided a more detailed description of the product.

The Claimant, as evidenced above, has not demonstrated that the loss of profits or impairment of
earning capacity was due to the injury, destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or
natural resources or that the alleged loss exceeds the amount compensated by the RP in the total
dollar amount of $316,970.00. Additionally, based on information gathered from the GCCF, it
appears the Claimant did not meet the presentment requirements set forth in 33 C.F.R. § 136.103
by failing to submit the same claim to the responsible party and the NPFC. The claim submitted
to the RP was for $800,000.00 and the claim presented to the NPFC was for $1,200,000.00. The

Claimant,also.failed to meet.the requirements set forth in.33. C.F.R. § 136.113 by.not.including..; ...astoe - g

all other compensation received, applied for, or potentially available as a consequence of the
incident. Therefore, the NPFC has determined that the claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s review: 3/28/11

Supervisor Action: Denial approved

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001807



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA M3 7100
United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
National Pollution Funds Center
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

5890
57512011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number:

RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0455

Deor

The National Polluiion Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0455 involving the Deepwater Horizon incident. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

Disposition of this reconsideration constitutes final agency action.

If you have any questions or would like to discuss the matter, you may contact me at the above address
and phone number. :

Sincerely,
Chief, Claims Adjudication Division

U.8. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001808



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 5/5/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0455

Claimant : I

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager : I
Amount Requested : $9,900.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

On 10 January 2011, NN (C1:imant) presented an optional Qil Spill Liability
Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) seeking
$9,900.00 in lost wages resulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident.’

The Claimant asserted that he was laid off from [ KEGcTcTNNNEGEEEEEE : :i:urant in

Pensacola, FL in November 2009, The Claimant asserted that he was scheduled to return to
Crabs at his hourly rate of $15.00 in spring 2010. He alleged that [l could not offer him his
position back in Spring 2010 because of a decrease in sales resulting from the impact of the
Deepwater Horizon incident.

REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION:

On March 21, 2011, the Claimant sent a letter via regular mail requesting reconsideration of the
NPFC’s initial denial dated February 18, 2011. The NPFC denied the claim originally because
the Claimant failed to demonstrate that he had an alleged loss of profits in the amount of
$9,900.00 and the Claimant failed to demonstrate that the alleged loss was due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of a discharge of 0il. On reconsideration, the Claimant provided a written statement refuting the
NPFC’s description of the Claimant’s residential address in Fort Walton Beach during 2007,
2008 and 2010. The Claimant provided four written statements from four different people
attesting to his residence locations from 2009 to 2010.

The basis for the Claimant’s reconsideration is that the Claimant asserts that he feels he was
denied because of a misconception of his residential address therefore with clarifying the fact
that all of his mail went to his Grandmother’s Fort Walton Beach address, and the fact that he

! OSLTF claim form dated 26 December 2010.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001809




really never actually lif/ed there for any extended periods of time, he hopes that we will
reconsider his claim because he feels he did have a loss due to the oil spill.

RECONSIDERATION CLAIM ANALYSIS:

The claimant requested reconsideration via a letter sent regular mail and received by the NPFC
on March 21, 2011. To support his request for reconsideration, the claimant provided four
written statements from four different people attesting to his residence locations from 2009 to
2010 as well as an explanation of how he arrived at his alleged loss of $9,900.00 and desires that
the NPFC reconsider the information.

NPFC Determination on Reconsideration

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that his loss of
income was due to the injury, destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural
resource as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R. §
136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all
evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support
the claim, The NPFC considered all of the documentation presented by the Claimant.

On reconsideration, the Claimant provided clarifying residential information although none of
the information provided was associated with proving that his alleged loss of profits and earnings
was due to the Deepwater Horizon incident. The Claimant called —of the NPFC
on April 28, 2011, in order to explain his situation. After clarifying the residential information,
I i formed the Claimant that she would correct the misstated residential information
on reconsideration although the denial was based on his inability to show that the Deepwater
Horizon incident caused his loss of profits as alleged. [IINIIIIB 2dvised the Claimant she
would contact his previous employer, | again in order to get a better understanding of why
he was unable to be rehired.

It is important to note that the Claimant feels that the residential information has relevance
because afier being laid off from [ the Claimant transferred to another restaurant,
j located in Destin, FL resulting in a 120 mile round trip commute. The
Claimant did ultimately resign from that employment simply because that employer paid him
less per hour than he made at [llland the Claimant’s commute was burdensome and costly.

With respect to the NPFC’s original description of the Claimant’s address, the initial denial
stated that based upon the records provided, the Claimant lived in Fort Walton Beach, FL during
all of 2007, 2008 and most of 2010 and that the Claimant apparenﬂy lived in Pensacola, FL for
only a few months in the second half of 2009. The denial further stated that the records showed
that the Claimant moved back to Fort Walton Beach, FL sometime in early 2010.

Based on the statements provided on reconsideration, the Claimant utilized his Grandmother’s
residence address for all mail. The statements provided on reconsideration state the following:
(1) that the Claimant lived in Fort Walton Beach, FL from April 2009 to June 2009 (as stated by
his mother, [ R (2 Claimant’s wife, ﬁ, stated that the Claimant
moved in with his mother in March 2009 in Fort Walton Beach, FL. and lived there for only three
months and then did not move back to Fort Walton Beach again until November 2010; (3}
B - that the Claimant lived in Pensacola, FL with his girtfriend, [ ING_NG
from April 2009 until October 2010; and (3) the Claimant’s gitlfriend, ||| I statcd that

the Claimant lived with her in Pensacola, FL from April 2009 until November 2010.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001810



While there are overlaps of time associated with these statements, the bottom line was to
establish that the Claimant lived in Pensacola, FL at the time he was laid off from /il and
thereforc commuted to Destin, FL while working fo

On May 4, 2011, the NPFC made contact with the Manager of ||| | NN L

advised the NPFC that the letter he wrote for the Claimant back on November 19, 2010,
where he stated that the Claimant was a seasonal employee of Nl was accurate. The letter
further stated that the Claimant was laid off in November 2009 until the spring of 2010 because
seasonal employees are routinely laid off during the slow season while employees with longer
tenure are kept on staff as permanent personnel. [Nl s=id he didn’t rehire his summer
cooks simply because the business revenues were down resulting in the permanent staff being
sufficient to cover the business needs during the time the Claimant was trying to return to work
as a summer cook.

_ has confirmed to the NPFC that business is now better than in 2009 and 2010
therefore will likely rehire seasonal help again this year should they apply.

Upon another review of the Claimant’s Income Tax information provided, the Claimant’s 2007
Income Tax Form indicates adjusted gross earnings of $28,936.00, the 2008 Income Tax Form
indicates adjusted gross earnings of $29,457.00, and 2009 Income Tax Form indicates adjusted
gross earnings of $21.553.00. The Claimant has not provided any W2 income information to
support overall earnings for 2010. While the Claimant’s adjusted gross income for 2009 1is less
than what he made in 2008, there is no way for the NPFC to determine the reason for the
reduction in income prior to the spill and without annual income for 2010, the NPFC cannot
determine what the decrease in income for 2010 was when compared to prior years or whether
the decrease, if one had occurred, was due to the Deepwater Horizon incident.

The NPFC again denies the claim because (1) the Claimant has failed to demonstrate a loss of
profits, (2) the Claimant has failed to demonstrate the amount of his alleged loss as requested,
and (3) the Claimant has failed to demonstrate that his alleged loss was due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s review: 5/5/11
Supervisor Action: Denial on reconsideration approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001811




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Nationat Poltution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937
5890
3/22/2011

BY EMAIL AND FIRST CLASS MAIL
| ve-{

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the assaciated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0456 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0456

You may make a writlen request for reconsideratton of this claim. The reconsideration must be received

. by the NPEC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or légal basis of the .
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days afier receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0456.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca) :

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerel

U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form :
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001812



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : March 21,2011

Claim Number : N10036-0456

Claimant x

Type of Claimant . Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager
Amount Requested : $10,010.00

FACTS:

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
August 23, 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

On January 11, 2011, the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) received a claim from
I (Claimant) for lost profits and earnings in the amount of $10,010.00. The
Claimant was a waitress and short-order cook at [ INNEEllll» Panama City Beach, Florida at
the time of the incident. The Claimant asserted that she was working 40 to 60 hours a week and
also received $550.00 to $900.00 in tips a week prior to the oil spill. Post-spill, the Claimant
asserted that her hours dropped down to 25- 35 hours a week and her tips were in the $1 OO 00 to
$200.00 a week range. :

The Claimant filed a claim with the GCCF and was given claim _ The claim was
subsequently denied on November 12, 2010.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party, 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant.may elect.to.
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(e).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001813




(@)  That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area afiected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPEC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
- NPFC, to support the claim. .

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

{c) State, local, and Federal taxes.

' DETERMINATION OF LOSS:

Claimant’s Submission
To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the following documents:

NPEC Optional OSLTF Claim Form, 29 Nov 2010

Letter from GCCEF, dated 12 Nov 2010

Invoice from Gulf Power Company, dated 27 Oct 2010

Lease Agreement between Claimant and Landlord, dated 16 July 2010.

Weekly earnings statements from ‘||| I dated 17 Mar 2010 through 03 Dec
2010. _

2007 U.S. Income Tax Return Transcript
2008 U.S. Income Tax Return Recap

2009 U.S. Income Tax Return Transcript
210 U.S. Income Tax Return Transcript

_ NPFEC Determination -

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001814



impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant. : : SR : o

The NPFC requested the following documents from the Claimant in order to assist in
determining a loss of profits and earnings due to the oil spill:

Any and all W-2 Wage and Tax Statements for 2007, 2008 and 2009,
Provide copies of all pay stubs, pay checks, direct deposit advices, or earnings
statements for all payroil periods during 2009 and 2010.

o If earnings statements are not available, please provide copies of monthly
bank statements indicating which deposits related to payroll.

¢ If you were employed in a job where you received tip or gratuity income, please
provide documentation supporting any tips or gratuity earned. This documentation
may be in the form of, but is not limited to, weekly tip income statements or reports
prepared by your employer or bank statements, If bank statements are presented,
please indicate which deposits include tip or gratuity income.

o If your claim is based on reduced work hours, provide the following documents:

o Copies of you work schedules prior to and after the Deepwater Horizon
incident showing your decline in scheduled hours.

o Written confirmation from your employer verifying that your hours were
reduced as a direct result of the Deepwater Horizon incident and not due to
other business factors or personnel issues.

s If your claim is based on termination of employment, provide written confirmation
from your employer describing in detail, the reason(s) for termination, as well as the
termination or separation notice.

e If you have received unemployment benefits from 2009 through the present, provide
copies of payments received and statements of benefits.

The Claimant did not provide any of the requested information; therefore the Claimant has not -
established that the alleged loss of profits and earnings was due to the injury, destruction or loss
of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of discharge of oil.
Additionally, the Claimant has failed to meet her burden in demonstrating she has a loss of
profits. As such, the claim for lost profits or earnings capacity is denied.

Claim Superviso
Date of Supervisor’s review: 3/22/11

Supervisor Action: Denial approved

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001815




" Director g NPFC CA MS 7100, -
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

- 1/12/2011

" CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number: NG

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0457

pear I

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
~ the claim number N10036-0457 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
Determination Form for the rationale regarding this denial. :

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0457.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100

Sincerely,

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

og7hglesure: Claim Summary / Determination Form FOIA2011-3380-00001816



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date :.1/12/2011 .
Claim Number : N10036-0457
Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim - Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager : : ,
Amount Requested  : $42,849.00

FACTS:

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater |
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On August 23,
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP. ' ’ ' ‘

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

(Claimant), presented a lost profits &

On 11 January 2011,

" earnings claim in the amount of $42,849.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for

reimbursement. || | |GGG s 2sscrting that he was released from his employment on
21 April 2010 as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident. Claimant has requested equivalent

to his annual salary reported on his 2009 tax return.
APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

' The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated

damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.
09_/14/11 ' FOIA2011-3380-00001817



. (b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
~ loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(©) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly-indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity. is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(@  Allincome resulting from the incident;

(b)  All income from alternative employment.or business undertaken;

(c)  Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
- available; ‘ :

(d) - Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

() State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS:
Claimant’s Submission ‘

To support his claim, the Claimant submitted the NPFC OSLTF Claim Form which was undated,
a copy of a personal statement explaining his situation, a-copy of a letter from his previous
employer dated 24 May 2010 which states he was released on 21 April 2010 due to lack of work,
miscellaneous pay stubs, and 2008 and 2009 1040 Income Tax Returns. Claimant’s OSLTF
Claim Form states he submitted his claim to the GCCF on or about September 2010 although the
Claimant has not provided his claim identification number from the GCCF.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(¢)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPEFC all evidence, information, and documeritation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

The claim is denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $42,849.00 is not due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of a discharge of oil. Claimant’s alleged loss of profits is the result of his employer’s business
decision to terminate his employment due to lack of work.

09/14/11 : B FOIA2011-3380-00001818



Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s review: 1/12/11

Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 ' FOIA2011-3380-00001819



—de—s —m =

CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 1 3/1/2011

Claim Number : -0460

Claimant o

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim o its and Earmng Capa01ty
Claim Manager : W

Amount Requested : $300,000.00
FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As aresult of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudlcatmg

claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

The claimant owns 24% o%d LLC and is also an employee of the company. The-

- claimant did not provide details o Seafood’s business. The claimant seeks $300,000 for

losses allegedly suffered due to the shutdown’of the business and being laid off as an employee.

The claimant states that the responsible party did not reimburse her for loss of income. The
claimant’s GCCF claim number is ﬂ GCCEF records available to the NPFC indicate that
the claimant requested $36,000 in an emergency advance payment and on September 11,2010, -
the GCCF paid her $24,400.00 for her emergency advance payment claim.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that the resporisible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters, adjoining shorelines or the
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 USC 2702(a)

Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real or personal property or natural resources which shall be recoverable by
any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E). '

With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the responsible party. 33 U.S.C. §
2713. If the claim is not settled by any person by payment within 90 days after the date it was
presented the claimant may elect to commence an action in court or present the claim to the
OSLTF. 33 USC.2713(c).

Pursuant to the implementing OSLTF clalms regulat1ons 33CFR.§136.233,a clalmant must
establish the following to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or persOnal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or
lost. .

09/14/11 ' : ' ’ FOIA2011-3380-00001820



(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of,
or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction. - - - -

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during
the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by
income tax returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition,
comparative figures for profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of
the area affected by the incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so,
the amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incidént must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses
not incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

DETERMINATION:

. The claimant alleged that the oil in the Gulf destroyed the seafood, which is the company’s -
- product, but she provided no description of what the company’s.business is. ‘The claimant

- provided the Optional OSLTF Claim Form, her 2009 W-2, and her 2009 Schedule K-1 as part
owner of eafood LLC. She provided no other documentation, including documentation’
relating to income in 2010. By letter dated January 28, 2011, the NPFC requested additional
information from the claimant, but has not received a reply. _

There are several issues and deficiencies with this claim. First, GCCF records indicate that the
~ claimant sought $36,000 from them and GCCF records indicate that the claimant was paid
$24,400.00 as compensation for her emergency advance payment claim. Second, the claimant.
presented this claim for $300,000 to the NPFC yet there is no evidence that the claim for
$300,000 has been presented to the GCCF thus, proper presentment has not been proven.

.Third, it appears that the claimant seeks at least a portion of the $300,000. as-a loss of profits as a

o shareholder of ‘eafood LLC. GCCF records show that eafood received an

emergency advance payment of $181,300. The claimant failed to report this payment to the
NPFC, and stated that the RP did not reimburse her for lost income. Though the claimant failed
to report this compensation from the RP, the claimant would likely be entitled to some portion of
that compensation as a shareholder of the corporation.

Finally, the claimant provided no documentation as required by 33 CFR 136.233 (b) and (c)
showing that she suffered damages, no evidence of the value of those alleged damages, and no
evidence that the she suffered damages due to the injury or destruction of property or natural
resources by the oil spill. . N

In conclusion, the NPFC finds that the claimant provided no evidence of a loss of profits .
resulting from the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a
discharge or substantial threat of discharge of oil into navigable waters. The claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s review: 2
Supervisor Action: © £~ o B/ e s

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 . ’ ' FOIA2011-3380-00001821



B

U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100

" Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard ‘ "~ 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000

United States
Coast Guard

Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA)
Phone:

E-mail:
Fax. 202-493-6937
5890

3/9/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL ~ RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

. Belle Chasse, LA 70037,

RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0460

=

The National Pollution Funds Centet (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0460 involving Deepwater Horizon incident. Compensation is demed for the
reasons stated in the enclosed Claim Summary/Determmatlon Form.

'You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. . The reconsideration must be received

by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter or within 30 days of the date of your receipt of this
letter, whichever date is earlier, and must include the factual or legal basis of the request for
reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you will be

C unable to. gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request-for an-extension ' - -
of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the denial will be -
‘based- upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. -Disposition-of that

reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a written

decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of the
‘claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-

0460.
Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

09/14/11 ' FOIA2011-3380-00001822



U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
Unlied States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000

United States
Coast Guard

Arlington, VA 20598-7100

5890
3/30/2011

CERTIF — EIPT REQUESTED
Number:

VIAE

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0461

o[

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0461 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a reguest for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0461.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

aims Manager
U.8. Coast Guard

Encl; Claim Summary / Determination Form
09/14/11

FOIA2011-3380-00001823



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 3/30/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0461

Claimant :

Type of Claimant  : Corporate

Type of Claim d Earning Capacity

Claim Manager :
Amount Requested  : $3,215,000.00

FACTS:

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
“was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
August 23, 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

On January 11. 2011 laimant), president, sole stockholder and owner of
resented a lost profits and earnings claim to the Nafional Pollution
Funds Center (NPFC) in the amount of $3,215,000.00 for reimbursement. SLTF
claim form states that the nature of the damaiges claimed are for penaltics and interest, loss of
award winning boutigue, and negative press.” It is important to note that the Claimant’s
submission does not actually articulate the nature o i ipterest although the NPFC
assumes it is associated with the mortgage note for Additionally, the

Claimant stated the claim includes damages for the loss of award winning boutique.”

Claimant submitted documentation with the claim evidencing that the property was puggchased on
Aprit 30. 2004 and a commercial loan in favor o as executed b;h
n the same date. This loan provided that if certain conditions were mef,
i.e., evidence of two years of positive profit and loss statement conforming to Claimant’s debt-
service requirement. | i equently, on or
about May 31, 2007 xecuted a
Mortgage and Security Agreement in the amount of $1,215,000 to modify the April 30, 2004
note and mortgage. In July 2008 Claimant requested reorganization, modification and
forbearance on th—commercial loan due to nonperformance of the future advance
loan term.,

In the Claj ’ ssi ig a letter from one of the Claimant’s referenced
attorneys,) dated July 7, 2010 to| BP
Claims Service Center. The letter explains the Claimant’s financial situation with respect to two

boutique hotels she owns which are the subject of two separate claims with the NPFC.? The

! See, OSLTF Claim forml iaie 2I question 9. Claim form dated 1/11/11.

% The NPFC notes tha is included in foreclosure proceedings for tl_ and
Claimant may be claiming a speculative loss omelated to those proceedings. While the two properties are
separate and Claimant has presented a separate clarm for the ipropeﬂy, the two properties are

financially related because of cross collateralization and the foreclosure proceedin
3 ipresented a second claim to the NPFC fo Til

ggmm 23, 2011. This claim Wﬂl be adjudicated Separately. FOIA2011-3380-00001824




letter states in relevant part...”Both of these have had financial problems created by the banking
crisis followed by the economic downturn which has now been exacerbated by the Deepwater
Horizon oil spill in the Gulf,”™*

The letter
new lende

ant had negotiated a workout with her lenders whereby a
ould be taking over the loans and would be taking out the
first mortgage holder) as it relates to the Claimant’s other property

hich isn claim). The letter ﬁlﬁtates that
at the eleventh hour, eceived a letter from

indicating that they were canceling their financing due to the Deepwater Horizon
oil spill crisi_s.5

Asa result-sserts on behalf of the Claimant, that she now faces a substantial
robability of 1osmg both of the properties in foreclosure. The submission asserts that had-
ough with the refinance of her mortgage of the other property,
it would have enabled the Claimant to divest herself of ownership of
without any personal liability. The Claimant asserts that
holds a first morigage in the approximate amount of $1.2 million and a second mortgage held by
*in the amount of $400,000.00 for the i Closing
arguments in etter further asserts ... ”while one can live through a recession and hope

to come out the other end, one cannot overcome a loss of property and foreclosure caused by an
oil spill.” The letter also states that the Claimant lost her “only” opportunity to refinance this

property.”

The breakdown of the Claimant’s sum certain is as follows:’

$1,900,000.00 in lost value/equity if the property is foreclosed;
$1,200,000.00 in past due loan payment for the mortgage or_
$30,000.00 in past due accounts;

$60,000.00 in past due property taxes;

$25.000.00 in legal fees.

TOTAL = $3,215,000.00

Claimant presented an Emergency Advance Claim to the GCCF on August 23, 2009, and was
paid $31,000, on November 26, 2010. Claimant did not disclose this amount to the NPI'C; NPFC
assumes this was for a loss of profits or revenue for the

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,

r——
5
Id
®1d
? See, email from Claimant t_NPFC) dated January 11, 2011, page two, under Section entitled
REAL PROPERTY/LOSS EARNINGS which itemizes the breakdown of the Claimant’s reiuested sum certain.

¥ Claimant also presenied two other claims to the GCCF: an emergency advance payment fo
*ﬁ.ﬂd a real and person property damage for&(llaimant was paid

$4924099 for the former claim and was denied on the latter. None of this information wag digelnsed t9the NBES1525



destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(©) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.EF.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,

NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

() State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS:

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

To receive compensation from the OSLTF for lost profits and earnings, the Claimant MUST

855%?%5111 that her loss of profits and earmings was due to the injury, de:Stru%t(i)(rﬂz%r1 11(2%% 5’55% 11826



property, personal pro . al resource in order to have an OPA ¢
In this particular claim tates the basis for her claim is that had
backed out of refinancing the mortgage on her other property, kn ue to

the oil spill, then she would have been able to divest herself o
property subject of this claim.

In this case, the Claimant provided evidence showing that she had financial and loan problems at
least three years prior to the incident. She attempted to modify loans for theiproperty
in 2007 and was denied modification because of nonperformance of conditions, i.e., a two year
record of profit and loss statements meeting her debt-service ratios. The evidence presented by
the Claimant does not substantiate the Claimant’s assertions that (1) ailure
to refinance her other property has resulted in potential {ost profits associated with the

hotel location or (2) that she was guaranteed the refinance bw and that they
pulled out at the eleventh hour due to the o0il spill._The Claimant produced a copy of a letter

dated June 22, 2010 fro the
first mortgage holder of the roieﬁi which states that they have elected not to

move forward with the ‘proposed’ acquisition of] oan on th
Resort property due to concerns over the continually deteriorating conditions within the Gulf'as a
result of the Deepwater Horizon incident and to consider the letter a formal withdrawal of their
offer.”

The NPEC contacte e cancellation of the

debt restructure negotiations associated with the property
stated that *considered many factors with respect to the risk associated with

this transaction™" and that the Deepwater Horizon incident was one factor they considered but
was not the sole reason why the negotiations ended.

The Claimant also provided an unexecuted copy of a ‘Lette ’ i
restructuring of debt for the Claimant’s other hotel property The
Letter of Intent is dated May 11, 2010 and addressed to the Claimant. s letter states that 1t

acknowl in proceeding forward with
between nd i . i

to certain existing debt secured by the The letter goes on to say that
the terms and concepts expressed in the letter are subject to the review and approval of all due
diligence items and issues that| deems necessary and that the letter is further subject to the
parties further negotiating and fully executing formal agreements memorializing the terms of the
prospective Restructured Loan.

It is clear in this letter that at the time of its issuance on May 11, 2010, there were not any formal
agreements in place and that the negotiations were preliminary and therefore not official until
executed. The Letter of Intent includes the following at the end of the letter...”As referenced
above, this non-binding LOI is only a list of proposed points that are intended to be included
within the restructuring documentation. Neither party shall be bound by any agreement until
both agree to and sign formal agreements memorializing the restructuring transaction
contemplated herein, and no party may reasonable rely on any promises inconsistent with this

paragraph.”

It is important to note that the Claimant has NOT produced a copy of any signed formal
agreements ratifying the proposed restructure loan therefore the Claimant has not demonstrated

? See, letter fro dated June 22, 2010.
6_noted that engages in the purchase of distressed properfy3cayisitions.s 00001827




that there was ever a binding formal agreement With_ Based on the evidence,

alked away from acquisition negotiations.

The Claimant itemized the sum certain into several subparts. The first amount requested is
$1,900,000.00; the Claimant asserted that it is the potential lost equity and value should the
property be foreclosed upon. However, as noted above, the Claimant has not established that
foreclosure of the property and a potential loss of the equity was due to the injury or destruction
of the real or personal property or the natural resource. The property was not damaged or injured
by the oil.

The NPFC disagrees with the Claimant that the injury or destruction of the real or personal
property or the natural resource is the cause of her alleged loss. Even if the Claimant could
demonstrate that she had a loss due to the injury or destruction of the real or personal property or
natural resource, the Claimant has not demonstrated she has an OPA compensable loss of profits
and earnings.

Further, as discussed abov-ﬁnancial problems with the property began at least
three years prior fo the discharge of oil. Should the Claimant’s property end in foreclosure, the
Claimant produced documentation that evidences foreclosure proceedings in progress which is
not the result of the Deepwater Horizon incident but evidence of a pre-existing issue prior to the
incident and only compounded by the fact that she has not been able to acguire proceeds to either
refinance or restructure her debts. The letter written by her attomeyﬂon July 7, 2010
states that ...”Both of these [properties] have had financial problems created by the banking
crisis followed by the economic downturn which has now been exacerbated by the Deepwater
Horizon oil spill in the Gulf”'!, demonstrates there were financial problems that were not the
result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

The second amount requested by the Claimant is $1,200,000.00 for the past due balance of the
Claimant’s mortgage on the property associated with this claim. Mortgage payments are not
OPA-compensable damages. The Claimant purchased the property years before the Deepwater
Horizon incident and was bound by the terms of the mortgage note and failure to meet the terms
and conditions of that note is the sole responsibility of the Claimant as she is bound by those
terms regardless of the oil spill or not.

The third amount requested by the Claimant is $30,000.00 for past due accounts. While the
NPFC is unsure what accounts were past due, how long they have been past due, and why they
were past due, it is evident that the past due accounis preceded the oil spill and are the
responsibility of the Claimant and are not an OPA compensable damage.

The fourth amount requegted by the Claimant is $60,000.00 in past due property taxes. The :
Claimant sent an email t_t the NPFC dated January 11, 2011 that states ..."we

have not been able to pay 2007, 2008, nor 2009 for a total of approximately $60,000 ($20k per
year).” The Claimant is responsible for paying taxes on real property she owns and are not OPA
compensable damages.'” Failure to pay taxes since 2007 is further evidence that the Claimant’s
properties were in financial distress at least three years prior to the incident.

The fifth and final amount requested by the Claimant is $25,000.00 for legal fees. Legal fees are
not OPA compensable damages. In accordance with the governing claims regulations found at 33

1 Sec, Lottor frof =< 7/7/10.
2 Claimant’s failure to pay property taxes from 2007 is further evidence that her property was in financial

égﬁ%}lpps at least three years prior to the incident. . FOIA2011-3380-0000182 8_



CFR 136.105(e)(8) it states in part...” The reasonable costs incurred by the claimant in assessing
the damages claimed [can be requested for compensatlon] This includes the reasonable costs of
estimating the damages claimed, but not attorney’s fees.”

This claim is denied because (1) the Claimant has failed to demonstrate that her loss of profits
and earnings was a resulf of the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources and
the resuliing discharge or substantial threat of discharge of oil, (2) the Claimant has failed to
prove a loss of profits, and (3) mortgage, past due accounts, property taxes and legal fees are not
OPA compensa

Claim Superviso
Date of Supervisor’s review: 3/30/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001829




Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000

U.S. Depariment of
Homeland Security
United States
Coast Guard

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ

Number: ||| Claim# N10036-0462

31 January 2011

Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Fax: 202-493-6937

RE: Claim Number; N10036-0462

Dear Mr. -,

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0462 involving the Deepwater Horizon incident. Please see the enclosed
Claim Summary / Determination Form for further explanation,

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0462. : :

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

U.S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001830



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 02 February 2011
Claim Number : N10036-0462
Claimant -

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacit
Claim Manager

Amount Requested  : $38,400.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 12 January 201 1, BB (Claimant) presented an Oil Spill Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim
form seeking $38,400.00 in lost profits and earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater
Horizon incident.

Claimant is an oyster fisherman in Mississippi. He holds Mississippi commercial boat license
#HEB. The license indicates that claimant captains the vesscl [ENENEGEG_G_G . .
B (ovoer/employer). In a phone conversation with NPFC, claimant asserted that I

is an oyster dredging vessel and that he dredges Areas [l and lloff the Pass Christian
coasl.

Claimant alleges that all oyster reefs were closed due to the Deepwater Horizon incident, and
that he could not dredge during the 2010-2011 oyster season.' The $38,400.00 claim represents
his lost profits for the season.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for temoval costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of
OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 CF.R. § 136.231 is

! Optional OSLTF claim form. :
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001831



a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured,
destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to,
destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that
reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimanti’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and
during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as
established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar
documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the

same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken
and, if so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant
received as a result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved
overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident
must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPEC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the
incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission

To support his claim, Claimant presented the following documentation:

09/14/11

optional OSLTF c¢laim form;

copy of his Mississippi commercial boat license # ||| ;

copy of his Mississippi of Boat registration Certificate (illegible);
copy of Mississippi Identification card (illegible);

copy of claimant social security card;

copy of claimant’s Department of Veterans Affairs card;

copy of claimant’s catd;

fax cover page to

Pass Purchasing Vendor Quick Report for _from 06 January to 01 May 2010;

FOIA2011-3380-00001832



—  Certified letter from_ Re: Correspondence Received 15 December

2010;

—  Email to/ N +it) claimant address;

-~ Email to BB vith claimant statement that he has not heard back from BP on his
claim;

—  Email to [N stating that the oyster season is still closed down;

—  Email to || stating claimant’s loss is $60,000 :
~  Email to [N st:ting “rc.cvaluation [sic] claim
— Handwritten letter from claimant stating, among other things, that he did not file for taxes in

2008 and 2009;
—  Copy of chec paid to -;
—  Copy of chec paid to ;
paid to IS ;
paid to | ENNEG—_;

— Copy of chec

— Copy of chec
paid to
paid to NG,

—~  Copy of chec
—  Letter from [ st=ting that [N is 2 commercial fisherman;

— Copy of chec
— Copyof checmaid to
— Fax to NPFC with hand-drawn map of oyster dredging areas; and

— Fax to NPFC of calculation of claimant’s loss profits.

On 23 August, 2010, claimant filed a claim for an Emergency Advance Payment with GCCF for
lost profits and earning capacity as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.? GCCF assigned
claimant ID # and requested additional information from claimant on 15 September
2010. After claimant submitted additional information, GCCF reevaluated his claim. This re-
evaluation is still on-going.’

On 15 December 2010, claimant attempted to present his claim to NPFC, but he failed to provide
a sum certain and proof of Responsible Party (RP) presentment. NPFC informed claimant of this
deficiency via certified letter dated 20 December 2010, and on 12 January 2011, claimant
properly filed a $38,400.00 claim for lost proﬁts and earning capa01ty resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon incident with NPFC.* On 177 anuary 2011, in response to an NPFC request,
claimant presented a map of oyster areas in Mississippi and a calculatlon of his lost profits.
Claimant’s claim is before the NPFC because over ninety days has elapsed since he presented his
claim to the GCCF,

NPFC Determination

The claim is denied. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the
burden of providing to NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary
by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim. Although Claimant has established that the suffered
an economic loss from the closure of oyster areas to dredging,” he does not provide evidence to
support the allegation that this loss resulted from the Deepwater Horizon incident.

? Optlonal OSLTE claim form.
? Claimant also has an interim payment claim under review with GCCF,
* We note that GCCF has not settled claimant’s claim for emergency advance payment within 90 days after the
claim was presented to GCCF In accordance with 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(c)(2), claimant can present his claim to
NPFC,
* On 01 November 2010, the Mississippi Department of Marine Resources issued News Release 10-140-LDJ, which
announced the opening of the Mississippi oyster season to tonging only on 08 November, 2010 only in Areas 11 “A)”
“B,” and “C”, In other words, no dredging was permitted in these areas.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001833



In an official new release, the Mississippi Department of Marine Resources (Mississippi DMR)
explained the reason for the closure of oyster areas during the 2010-2011 oyster season to
dredging:

In response to requests from commercial oyster dredgers attending the Oct. 19,
2010, meeting of the Mississippi Commission on Marine Resources (CMR), the
CMR recommended that the DMR executive director open the 2010-2011 oyster
season to tonging only, and not dredging, in an effort to conserve the oyster
resource in Mississippi waters.

The decision by the Mississippi DMR to close oyster areas to dredging was done to conserve
oyster resources in Mississippi. The evidence presented does not show that it was the result of
the Deepwater Horizon incident. Claimant’s losses therefore did not result from the Deepwater
Horizon incident and his claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s Review: 2 / 2 /’ {
Supervisor’s Actions: ¢ cw e S Aoscy

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001834



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

5890
2/2/2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0463

vear [

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0463 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
Determination Form for an explanation regarding this denial.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of

the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0463.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001835



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date . 1/31/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0463

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim . Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager :

Amount Requested : $5,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 12 January 2011, —(Clajmant) presented a claim to the National

Pollution Fund Center (NPFC) on an Optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) Claim
Form seeking $5,000.00 in lost profits and earning capacity resulting from the Deepwater
Horizon incident. Claimant asserted the due to the Deepwater Horizon incident, her employer,
20720 I /-5 unable to purchase seafood, pay employees and run the restaurant.

B o clcascd from her employment witHi Bl on September 14, 2010 due
to downsizing, the rising cost of the economy and the effects that the BP oil spill had on the cost
of purchasing seafood products.’

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims for
uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231 is a
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured,
destroyed, or lost.

0948 indated tetter from [ (employer) statin SN vas released foRPAMAGHRERP0001836



(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to,
destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that
reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and
during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as
established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar
documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken
and, if so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant
received as a result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved
overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident
must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC,
to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the
incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support her claim, Claimant submitted the NPFC Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 20
December 2010, a copy of a five day notice to vacate by landlord dated July 20, 2010, a copy of
an invoice from NN | :tcd December 15, 2010, a copy of pay stub from
Gymboree Operations, Inc. for November 21, 2010 through December 4, 2010, a copy of benefit
listing from the Department of Social Services dated September 23, 2010 showing Claimant
receives food stamps, a copy of Monetary Determination letter from the Louisiana Workforce
Commission dated October 27, 2010, a copy of an undated termination from I
2020 . = copy of a letter from the Office of Community Services regarding a
report of suspected child neglect or abuse for Claimant’s three children, a copy of Louisiana
Driver License, a copy of miscellaneous childcare receipts, a copy of Claimant’s water bill dated
July 20, 2010 indicating it is a cutoff notice, a copy of a past due gas bill dated July 29, 2010, a
copy of W-2 for 2009 from 20/20 | I +hich shows Claimant made gross wages of
$2,460.00, and a copy of two weekly time sheets that are undated, unsigned, and employer not
listed of form.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001837



Claimant asserted that her income ended with 20/20 NS s 2 result of the Deepwater
‘Horizon incident and stated she has obtained other part time work in order to try to keep her
family off of the streets.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that her loss of
income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Based on the documentation provided from Claimant, she indicated that her income was reduced
and ultimately ended on September 14, 2010 as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

The claim is denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $5,000 is not due to injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of discharge of oil. Claimant’s alleged financial loss is a result of her employer’s business
decision to terminate her employment on September 14, 2010. Additionally, the Claimant has
failed to meet her burden in establishing a loss of profits and earnings as a direct result of the
Deepwater Horizon incident and the Claimant has failed to provide comparable financial
information that demonstrates she has proven a loss of profits therefore this claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s review: February 1, 2011

Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001838



e At e = =

—li

CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 3/10/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0464

Claimant o

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager : I
Amount Requested : $700,000.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater

Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil - -

was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

The claimant owns 51% of | N  JJEEEE 1. c12ims to be an employee of the company.

* The claimant did not ﬁrovide details of ||l usiness. The claimant owns 50% of

and claims to be an employee of the company. The claimant did not
provide details of | N v siness. The claimant seeks $700,000 for losses -
allegedly suffered due to the shutdown of the businesses and being laid off as an employee.

The claimant states that the responsible did not reimburse him for loss of income. The
claimant’s GCCF claimant number is& GCCEF records available to the NPFC indicate
that the claimant requested $54,000 in an emergency advance payment claim and $18,000 for an
interim claim. GCCF records indicate that the emergency advance payment claim was denied

" and the interim claim is under review.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that the responsible party for a \}essel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters, adjoining shorelines or the
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 USC 2702(a)

Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real or personal property or natural resources Whlch shall be recoverable by
any claimant. 33 U.S. C § 2702(b)(2)(E).

With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the responsible party. 33 U.S.C. §
2713. If the claim is not settled by any person by payment within 90 days after the date it was
presented the claimant may elect to commence an action in court or present the clalm to the
OSLTF. 33 USC.2713(c). :

09/14/11 _ FOIA2011-3380-00001839



Pursuant to the implementing OSLTF claims fegulations, 33 CF.R. §136.233, a clainiant'must |
establish the following to prove loss of proﬁts or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or
lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of,
or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during
the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by -
income tax returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition,
comparative figures for profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of
the area affected by the incident also must be established. ' _

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so,

the amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the S

incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses
not 1ncurred as a result of the incident must be established.

DETERMINATION:

- The claimant alleged that the oil in the Gulf destroyed the seafood, which is the company’s

product, but he provided no description of what the companies’ business is. The claimant
provided the Optional OSLTF Claim Form, his 2009 Schedule K-1 as part owner o
I - his 2009 Schedule K-1 as part owner of ||| . -
provided no other documentation, including documentation relating to income in 2010. By letter
dated February 1, 2011, the NPFC requested add1t10na1 1nformat10n from the claimant, but has

~ not received a reply.

There are several issues and deficiencies with this claim. First, GCCF records indicate that the
claimant sought $72,000 from them. Second, the claimant presented this claim for $700,000 to
the NPFC yet there is no evidence that the claim for $700,000 has been presented to the GCCF;
thus, proper presentment has not been proven. '

Third, it appears that the claimant seeks at least a portion of the $700,000 as a loss of profits as a
shareholder of TN - SN GCCF records show that
I cccived an emergency advance payment of $181,300. GCCF records show that
I ccived $10,000 from BP and an emergency advance payment of $100,000
from the GCCF. The claimant failed to report these payments to the NPFC, and stated that the
RP did not reimburse him for lost income. Though the claimant failed to report this
compensation from the RP, the claimant would likely be entitled to some portion of that
compensation as a shareholder of the corporations.

Finally, the claimant provided no documentation as required by 33 CFR 136.233 (b) and (c)
showing that he suffered damages, no evidence of the value of those alleged damages, and no
evidence that the he suffered damages due to the injury or destruction of property or natural
resources by the oil spill. v

09/14/11 _ . ' - FOIA2011-3380-00001840



ERNSN Y

e

5

In conclusion, the NPFC finds that the claimant provided no evidence of aloss of profits
resulting from the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a
discharge or subst able waters. The claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s review: 3 / o / ¢

Supervisor Action: # < ~ - &< A7 ot ™

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 . ' FOIA2011-3380-00001841




[N

Diretor . NPFGCA MS7100
National Poliution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

U.S. Depértmeht of
Homeland Security ~

United States
Coast Guard

5890
- 3/10/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0464

_ The National Pollution Funds Center (NI"FC) in accordance with 33 CFRi Part 136. denies.payment on

the claim number N10036-0464 involving the Deepwater Horizon incident. Compensatlon is denled for
the reasons stated in the enclosed Claim Summary/Determination: :

You may make a wrltten request for recons1derat10n of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC. within 60 days of the date of this letter or within 30 days of your receipt of this letter,
whichever date is earlier, and must include the factual or legal basis of the request for reconsideration,

" providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you. will-be unable to gather . . .~ = . .

particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an extension .of time for a
_ specified duration with your reconsideration request. 'Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon-
| T the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only oncé. Disposition of that reconsideration in
b ‘writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days
‘ after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration. shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final
agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-0464.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

.Director (ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100

U.S. Coast Guard

09/14/11 ' _ FOIA2011-3380-00001842



L.

'CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date | . 3/16/2011
Claim Number : N10036-0465

Claimant L

“Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits énd Earning Capacity
Claim Manager :
Amount Requested : $300,000.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded-and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and:sinking, oil -
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adJudlcatmg
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

The claimant owns 25% ot NG :nd is also an employee of the company. The
claimant did not provide details of] _usmess The claimant seeks $300,000 for

, losses allegedly suffered due to the shutdown of the business and being laid off as an employee.

The claimant states that the responsible party did not reimburse him for loss of income. The
claimant’s GCCF claim number is . GCCF records available to the NPFC indicate that
the claimant requested $126,400.00 for emergency advance payments and the GCCF paid him

$21,100.00.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that the responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters, adjoining shorelines or the
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 USC 2702(a)

Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injﬁ.ry,
destruction or loss of real or personal property or natural resources which shall be recoverable by
any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the responsible party. 33 U.S.C. §
2713. If the claim is not settled by any person by payment within 90 days after the date it was
presented the claimant may elect to commence an action in court or present the claim to the
OSLTF. 33 USC.2713(c).

09/14/11 ' S _ FOIA2011-3380-00001843



1L

Pursuant to the implementing OSLTF claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must .
establish the following to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or
lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of
or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during
the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by
income tax returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition,
comparative figures for profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of
the area affected by the incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so,
the amount of income received.- All income that a claimant received as a result of the

-+incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses SRR

not incurred as a result of the incident must be established.
DETERMINATI ON :

The claimant alleged that the oil in the Gulf destroyed the seafood, which is the company’s
product, but he provided no description of what the company’s business is. The claimant =
_provided the Optional OSLTF Claim Form, his 2009 W-2, and his 2009 Schedule K-1 as part
owner of [ IIEGdgN 11 provided no other documentation, including documentation
relating to income in 2010. By letter dated February 1, 2011, the NPFC requested additional
information from the claimant, but has not received a reply.

‘There are several issues and deficiencies with this claim. First, GCCF records indicate that the
claimant sought $126,400.00 from them and GCCF records indicate that the claimant was paid
$21,100.00 as compensation for his emergency advance payment claim, which the claimant did
not report to the NPFC. Second, the claimant presented this claim for $300, 000 to the NPFC yet
there is no evidence that the claim for $3 00,000 has been presented to the GCCF thus, proper
presentment has not been proven.

Third, it appears that the claimant seeks at least a portion of the $300,000 as a loss of profits as a
shareholder of _ GCCF records show that Venice Seafood received an -
emergency advance payment of $181,300.00 and that BP paid the company $135,670.00. The
claimant failed to report these payments to the NPFC, and stated that the RP did not reimburse
him for lost income. Though the claimant failed to report this compensation from the RP, the
claimant would likely be entitled to some portlon of that compensation as a shareholder of the
corporation.

Finally, the claimant provided no documentation as required by 33 CFR 136.233 (b) and (c)
showing that he suffered damages, no evidence of the value of those alleged damages, and no
evidence that he suffered damages due to the injury or destruct1on of property or natural
resources by the oil spill.

-09/14/11 : : : ‘ FOIA2011-3380-00001844



In conclusion, the NPFC finds that the claimant provided no evidence of a‘loss of profits - -
resulting from the i 1nJury, destructlon or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a
discharge or subs e of oil into navigable waters. The claim is denied.

LV &) 7
Supervisor Action Hooeoe #LITIC
Supervisor’s Comments:
v | 3 _ ‘
09/14/11 ) ’ FOIA2011-3380-00001845




Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD -
United States Coast Guard

U.S. Department of
- Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937
5890
3/16/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0465

Dear N

| The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0465 involving the Deepwater Horizon incident. Compensation is denied for
the reasons stated in the enclosed Claim Summary/Determination Form.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter or within 30 days of the date of your receipt of this
letter, whichever date is earlier, and must include the factual or legal basis of the request for
reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you will be
-unable to gather particular information within the time period; you may include a request for an extension
of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the denial will be
based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition of that
reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a written
decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of the
claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0465. : ‘ '

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager,
U.S. Coast Guard

09/14/11 , - FOIA2011-3380-00001846



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date , : 3/16/2011

Claim Number : 0466

Climant -

Type.of Claimant > Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capac1ty

Claim Manager
Amount Requested : $150,000.00

- FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The -Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP asa - - -

- responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Guif Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adJudlcatmg
~ claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP:

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

The claimant owns 100% of [KGGNGGGGG—GGS and is also an employee of the company. The
claimant did not provide details of [ MMl business. The claimant seeks $150,000 for
losses allegedly suffered due to the shutdown of the business and being laid off as an employee.

' The claimant states that the responsible iﬁr did not reimburse him for loss of income. The

claimant’s GCCF claim number i GCCF records available to the NPFC indicate that -
the claimant requested $80,000 in emergency advance payments and on September 12, 2010, the
GCCF paid him $20,300.00 for his emergency advance payment claim. GCCE records also
indicate that the claimant received $5,000 from BP. .

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that the responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters, adjoining shorelines or the
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 USC 2702(a) |

Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destructiosi or loss of real or personal property or natural resources which shall be recoverable by
any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E). :

With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the responsible party. 33 U.S.C. §
2713. If the claim is not settled by any person by payment within 90 days after the date it was
presented the claimant may elect to commence an action in court or present the claim to the
OSLTF. 33 USC.2713(c). :

09/14/11 - - ' FOIA2011-3380-00001847



Pursuant to the implementing OSLTF claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must - -

establish the following to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed or
lost. .

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of,
or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during
the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by
income tax returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition,
comparative figures for profits or earnings for the sarne or similar act1v1t1es outside of
the area affected by the incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so,

. the amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the

- ineident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses: - v

not incurred as a result of the incident must be estabhshed

DETERMINATION:

The claimant alleged that the oil in the Gulf destroyed the seafood, which is the company’s
product, but he provided no description of what the company’s business is." The claimant _
provided the Optional OSLTF Claim Form, his 2009 W-2, and his 2009 Schedule K-1 as owner
of I - provided no other documentation, including documentation
relating to income in 2010. By letter dated February 1, 2011, the NPFC requested additional
information from the claimant, but has not received a reply

There are several issues and deficiencies with this claim. First, GCCF records indicate that the .
claimant sought $80,000 from them and GCCF:records indicate that the claimant was paid
$20,300.00 as compensation for his emergency advance payment claim and BP paid him

- $5,000.00. The claimant failed to report these payments to the NPFC. Second, the claimant

presented this claim for $150,000 to the NPFC yet there is no evidence that the claim for
$150,000 has been presented to the GCCF; thus, proper presentment has not been proven.

Third, it appears that the claimant seeks at least a portion of the $150,000 as a loss of profits as a

shareholder of || NI GCCF records stow that [ cccived an
emergency advance payment of $80,800.00 from the GCCF and $60,000.00 from BP. The
claimant failed to report these payments to the NPFC, and stated that the RP did not reimburse

- him for lost income. Though the claimant failed to report this compensation from the RP, the

claimant would likely be entitled to some portion of that compensation as the sole shareholder of
the corporation.

Finally, the claimant provided no documentation as required by 33 CFR 136.233 (b) and (c)
showing that he suffered damages, no evidence of the value of those alleged damages, and no
evidence that he suffered damages due to the injury or destruction of property or natural
resources by the oil spill.

09/14/11 ' FOIA2011-3380-00001848



- In conclusion, the NPFC finds that the claimant provided no evidence of a loss of profits

resulting from the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a
discharge or substapti i oe of 0il into navigable waters. The claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s review: 5
' 4

ol
Supervisor Action: 4] « ) ¢ 2~ P [E°

Supervisor’s Comments: |

09/14/11 » , FOIA2011-3380-00001849




Dirsctor NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

U.S. Dep,artmen{ of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

3/16/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

- RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0466

peer N

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0466 involving the Deepwater Horizon incident. - Compensation is denied for
the reasons stated in the enclosed Claim Summary/Determination Form.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter or within 30 days of the date of your receipt of this
letter, whichever date is earlier, and must include the factual or legal basis of the request for
reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you will be
unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an extension
of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the denial will be
based upon the information provided. A- claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition of that
reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a written
decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of the
claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0466. ' ' '

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U.S. Coast Guard

09/14/11 . | FOIA2011-3380-00001850



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date . 3/16/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0467
Claimant _
Type of Claimant : Private (US)
~ Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
~ Claim Manager : M .
Amount Requested  : ,000.

‘ FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit DeepWater Horizon (Deepwater

Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As aresult of the explosion and-sinking; oil -+

was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP asa
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and ad3ud1cat1ng
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP. .

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

The claimant owns 50% o_ d i also an em loyee of N
i I

The claimant did not provide details of
. The claimant seeks $100 000 for losses allegedly suffered due to the
shutdown of the busmesses and being laid off as an employee.

The claimant states that the responsible d1d not reimburse her for loss of income. The :-
claimant’s GCCF claim number is ﬂ’ GCCF records available to the NPFC indicate that
the claimant requested $15,000 in an emergency advance payment claim and on November 2,
2010, the GCCF paid her $9,600.00 for her emergency advance payment claim. GCCF records
also indicate that BP paid the claimant $8,166.00. -

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that the responsible pa_rty for a vessel or facility

from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters, adjoining shorelines or the
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 USC 2702(a) -

Damages include the loss.of ﬁroﬁts or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,

_ destruction or loss of real or personal property or natural resources which shall be recoverable by

any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the responsible party. 33 U.S.C. §

" 2713. If the claim is not settled by any person by payment within 90 days after the date it was

presented the claimant may elect to commence an actlon in court or present the claim to the
OSLTF. 33 USC. 2713(0)

0911411 . ’ N FOIA2011-3380-00001851



 shareholder of TN GCCF records show that I

Pursuant to the implementing OSLTF claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must- -~ -~ -

establish the following to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or
lost. »

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of,
or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction. :

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during’
the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by
income tax returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition,
comparative figures for profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outs1de of
the area affected by the incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so,
the amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the

-~ incident must be clearlyindicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses T s

not incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

- DETERMINATION:

" The claimant alieged that the oil in the Gulf destroyed the seafood, which is the companies’

product, but she provided no description of what either company’s business is. The claimant
provided the Optional OSLTF Claim Form, her 2009 W-2 from | NN 20d her 2009
Schedule K-1 as part owner of— She provided no other documentation,
including documentation relating to income in 2010. By letter dated February 1, 2011, the NPFC:
requested additional information from the claimant, but has not received a reply.

There are several issues and deficiencies with this claim. First, GCCF records indicate that the
claimant sought $15,000 from them and GCCF records indicate that the claimant was paid
$9,600.00 as compensation for her emergency advance payment claim and that BP paid her
$8,166.00. The claimant failed to report these payments. Second, the claimant presented this
claim for $100,000 to the NPFC yet there is no evidence that the claim for $100,000 has been
presented to the GCCF; thus, proper presentment has not been proven.

Third, it appears that the claimant seeks at least a portion of the $100,000 as a loss of profits as a

received an emergency advance payment of $100,000.00 and that BP paid - '
$10,000.00. The claimant failed to report these payments to the NPFC, and stated that the RP
did not reimburse her for lost income. Though the claimant failed to report this compensation
from the RP, the claimant would likely be entitled to some portion of that compensation as a
shareholder of the corporation. :

Finally, the claimant provided no documentation as required by 33 CFR 136.233 (b) and (c)
‘showing that she suffered damages, no evidence of the value of those alleged damages, and no
evidence that she suffered damages due to the injury or destruction of property or natural
resources by the oil spill.:

09/14/11 : FOIA2011-3380-00001852



" In conclusion, the NPFC finds that the claimant provided no evidence of a'loss of profits ~ - -

resulting from the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a
discharge or substantial gfreat of discharge of oil into navigable waters. The claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s review: ~ %

. . . . a-)é rd
Supervisor Action: Z« = czC & S

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11

FOIA2011-3380-00001853




Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

u.s. Dépai’tmeht of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

3/16/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0467
Dear | NG |

“The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0467 involving the Deepwater Horizon incident. Compensation is denied for
the reasons stated in the enclosed Claim Summary/Determination Form. :

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter or within 30 days of the date of your receipt of this
letter, whichever date is earlier, and must include the factual or legal basis of the request for
reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you will be
unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for.an extension
of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the denial will be
based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition of that
reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a written
decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of the
claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0467. '

Mail reconsideration requests to: -

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100 - -

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

A

U.S. Coast Guard

09/14/11 _ _ | . FOIA2011-3380-00001854



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : : 3/2/2011
Claim Number 1 N10036-0468
Claimant :
Type of Claimant - : Corporate (US)
Type of Claim : M’[S and Earning Capac1ty
Claim Manager : ,
Amount Requested  : $150,000.00

FACTS:

‘On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adJudlcatmg
claims for certain individual and busmess claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CL_AI]MANT :

The claimant apparently is a salon and spa based on its name. The owner claims that sales
declined and there was a lack of work. No evidence was provided besides a partially filled out
Optional OSLTF Claim Form. GCCEF records indicate that the claimant submitted a claim for
$45,762.49 1 the GCCF under claim M and was apparently denied.

APPLICABLE LAW: ‘ - ~—

Damages that may be paid from the OSLTF are those that are described by the Oil Pollution Act
0f 1990 (OPA) and that result from a discharge or substantial threat of discharge of oil into or
upon the navigable waters, adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone. 33 U.S.C. §
2702. The NPFC may pay a claim for OPA damages from the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund
(OSLTF) if the claim has been presented first to the responsible party and that claim is denied or

not settled after 90 days. 33 U.S.C. § 2713.

OPA damages that may be paid include “damages equal to the loss of profits or impairment of
earning capacity due to the injury, destruction, or loss of real property, personal property, or
natural resources, which shall be recoverable by any claimant” 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

Pursuant to the implementing OSLTF claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must
establish the following to prove loss of profits or impainnent of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or
lost. :

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destructlon of,
or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during
the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by - -
income tax returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition,

: 1
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001855



comparative figures for proﬁts or éarnings for the same or similar activities outside of
the area affected by the incident also must be established. SR

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and 1f so,
the amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the-
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses
not incurred as a result of the m01dent must be established.

DETERMINATION:

The claimant provided no evidence to support her claim. The NPFC requested additional
information from the claimant on February 1, 2011 and received no reply within the 14-day
deadline. Therefore, the NPFC finds no evidence of loss or damage to the claimant resulting
from the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or
substantial threat of discharge of oil. Since there is no evidence of such a loss, much less any.
loss at all, the claim is deps '

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s review: z/ 2
Supervisor Action: Y- w sz s Anod 2

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 o A ‘ ' FOIA2011-3380-00001856

AL e o



-4k

us. Department of

" Director ‘ NPFC CA MS 7100
National Poliution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard’

5890
3/2/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL —- RETURN RECEIPT REQU_ESTED.

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0468

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on

the claim number N10036-0468. Compensation is denied for the reasons set forth in the Claim
~ Summary/Determination Form attached. ' '

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter or within 30 days of your receipt of this letter,

whichever date is earlier, and must include the factual or legal basis of the request for reconsideration,

providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you will be unable to gather
particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an extension of time for a
specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon
the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in
writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days
after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final
agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-0468. ’

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD

aims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

09/14/11 ‘ _ , ' FOIA20‘I 1-3380-00001857



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

" Date . 3020011

Claim Number : N10036-0469

Claimant o

Type of Claimant : Corporate (US) :

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager ]
Amount Requested  : $150,000.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
rresponsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

The claimant apparently is a business related to vacation rentals based on the claim form, but it is
not clear what the business does. The claimant stated that the, “Economy affected by oil spill
creating vacant rental properties!” No evidence was provided besides a partially filled out
Optional OSLTF Claim Form. GCCF records indicate that the claimant submitted a claim for -
$15,990.00 to the GCCF under claim - and was apparently denied. '

- APPLICABLE LAW:

Damages that may be paid from the OSLTF are those that are described by the Oil Pollution Act
of 1990 (OPA) and that result from a discharge or substantial threat of discharge of oil into or
upon the navigable waters, adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone. 33 U.S.C. §
2702. The NPFC may pay a claim for OPA damages from the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund

(OSLTF) if the claim has been presented first to the responsible party and that claim is denied or -

not settled after 90 days. 33 U.S.C. § 2713.

-OPA damages that may be paid include “damages equal to the loss of profits or impairment of
earning capacity due to the injury, destruction, or loss of real property, personal property, or-
natural resources, which shall be recoverable by any claimant” 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

Pursuant to the implementing OSLTF claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must
_ establish the following to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or
lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of,
or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during
the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by

1
09/14/11 S FOIA2011-3380-00001858



e

income tax returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition,
comparative figures for profits or earnings. for the same or similar activities outside of
the area affected by the incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so,
the amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the -
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses
not incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

DETERMINATION:

The claimant provided no evidence to support her claim. The NPFC requested additional
information from the claimant on February 1, 2011 and received no reply within the 14-day
deadline. Therefore, the NPFC finds no evidence of loss or damage to the claimant resulting
from the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or
substantial threat of discharge of oil. Since there is no ev1dence of such a loss, much less any
loss at all, the claim is denied- : :

Claim Superviso

Date of Supervisor’s review: *3/ 2/ e o

. . z e
Supervisor Action: & <~ =<C & Fodes

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 - : FOIA2011-3380-00001859




U.S. Department of

Ce— b — -

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
* National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD -
United States Coast Guard

Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

5890
3/2/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Claim Number: N10036-0469

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, demes payment on
the claim number N10036-0469. Compensation is denied for the reasons set forth in the Claim
Summary/Determination Form attached.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter or within 30 days of your receipt of this letter,
whichever date is earlier, and must include the factual or legal basis of the request for reconsideration,
providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you will be unable to gather
particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an extension of time for a
specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon

 the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in

writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days
after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final
agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-0469.

Mail reconsideration requests. to:
Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD

U.S. Coast Guard

09/14/11 ' FOIA201 1.—3380—00.001 860



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 3/18/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0470 . '

Claimant I

Type of Claimant : Corporate (US)

Type of Claim - : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager

Amount Requested : $800,000.00
FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater :
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil . .
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
-responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adJudlcatmg
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND -CLAIMANT:

The claimant is a wholesale seafood business whose product is shrimp and fish. | KENGczczNEN
and [ 2z the shareholders of the business, each owning 50% of the company. The
business states that seafood was not available to purchase from fishermen, forcing docks to
close; and, when areas reopened seafood was limited and prices tripled. The claimant seeks
$800,000.for losses of profit allegedly suffered due to the shutdown of the business. .

The clalmant states that the respon31ble party did not provide enough money to cover its loss of
income. The claimant’s GCCF claimant number 1Sh GCCF records available to.the
NPFC indicate that the claimant requested $100,000 in an emergency advance payment claim.
GCCEF records also indicate that the claimant was paid the full $100,000 for the emergency
advance payment claim and that BP pa1d the claimant an additional $10,000.

APPLI CABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that the responsible party for a vessel or facility

~ from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters, adjoining shorelines or the

exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 USC 2702(a)

Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real or personal property or natural resources which shall be recoverable by
any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)2)(E).

With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the responsible party. 33 U.S.C. §
2713. If the claim is not settled by any person by payment within 90 days after the date it was
presented the claimant may elect to commence an action in court or present the claim to the
OSLTF. 33 USC.2713(c).

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001861



Pursuant to the implementing OSLTF claims fegulations, 33 CFR. § 136.233,a claimant must
establish the following to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or -
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established. _

(dy Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the incident

~ must-be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not mcurred R R

as aresult of the incident must be established.
DETERMINATION:

' The ciaimant alleged that the oillin the Gulf destroyed the seafood, which is the company’é
product. The claimant provided the Optional OSLTF Claim Form, the 2009 federal tax: form

- 11208, the 2008 federal tax form 11208, a Louisiana Sales Tax Return form for May 2010,

Income Statements for June-October 2010, Income Statements for May-October 2009, and -+ - -
Income Statements for May-October 2008. It provided no other documentation. By letter dated
February 1, 2011, the NPFC requested additional information from the claimant, but has not -
received a reply.

There are several issues and deficiencies with this claim. First, GCCF records indicate that the = -
claimant sought $100,000 from them for which it was fully compensated in addition to the -
$10,000 it received from BP. Second, the claimant presented this claim for $800,000 to the . .-
NPFC yet there is no evidence that the claim for $800 000 has been presented to the GCCF; thus
proper presentment has not been proven.

Third, GCCF records show that i . <c<ived an emergency advance payment of
$100,000, exactly the amount it claimed. GCCF records also show that GGG
received $10,000 from BP. The claimant failed to report these payments to the NPFC, and stated
that the RP did not reimburse enough funds to cover lost income, even though between BP’s

‘payment and the GCCF payment, the claimant was reimbursed more than it claimed from the
GCCF.

Finally, the claimant provided no documentation as required by 33 CFR 136.233 (b), and
insufficient documentation under 136.233 (c), showing that it suffered damages, no evidence of
the value of those alleged damages, and no evidence that it suffered damages due to the injury or
destruction of property or natural resources by the oil spill. The supplied financial records do not
demonstrate any effect of the oil spill on the claimant’s income. :

09/14/11 L ' FOIA2011-3380-00001862



In conclusion, the NPFC finds that the claimantvprovided no evidence of a’loss of profits
resulting from the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result ofa
discharge or -substantial threat of discharge of oil into navigable waters. The claim is denied.

Claim Superviso

Date of Supervisor’s review: 3

Supervisor Action: Z< @1 ac ;s osem

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 - FOIA2011-3380-00001863



U.sS.’
Department of
Homeland
Security

United States
Coast Guard

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0470

Dex [N
The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on

the claim number N10036-0470 involving the Deepwater Horizon incident. Compensation is demed for
the reasons stated in the enclosed Claim Summary/Determination.

Direétor -
National Pollution Fum_:is Center
United States Coast Guard

RECEIPT REQUESTED

NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD

5890
3/18/2011

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter or within 30 days of your receipt of this letter,
whichever date is earlier, and must include the factual or legal basis of the request for reconsideration, *
providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you will be unable to gather
particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an extension of time fora -
specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon
the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in
‘writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days
after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final
agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-0470.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

09/14/11

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

FOIA2011-3380-00001864



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 3/18/2011
- Claim Number : -
Claimant oo
" Type of Claimant : Corporate (US)
Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager : T
Amount Requested : $800,000.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking; oil .
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adJudlcatmg
claims for certain individual and business clalms on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

The claimant is a wholesale seafood business whose product is shrimp and fish. |Gz
I is thc sole shareholder of the company. The business states that seafood was not
available to purchase from fishermen, forcing docks to close; and, when areas reopened seafood
was limited and prices tripled. The claimant seeks $800,000 for losses of proﬁt allegedly
suffered due to the shutdown of the business.

income. The claimant’s GCCF claimant number is GCCF records available to the
NPFC indicate that the claimant requested $750,000 in an emergency advance payment claim.
GCCF records also indicate that the claimant was paid $80,800.00 for the emergency advance
payment claim and that BP paid the claimant an additional $60,000.

The claimant states that the responsible party did not irovide ‘endugh money to cover its loss of -

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that the responsible party for a vessel or facility _
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters, adjoining shorelines or the
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 USC 2702(a)

Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injui'y, '
destruction or loss of real or personal property or natural resources which shall be recoverable by
any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the responsible party. 33 U.S.C. §
2713. If the claim is not settled by any person by payment within 90 days after the date it was
presented the claimant may elect to commence an action in court or present the clalm to the
OSLTF. 33 USC.2713(c).

09/14/11 : FOIA2011-3380-00001865

A ]



Pursuant to the implementing OSLTF claims regulatlons 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must
establish the following to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capac1ty

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established. ‘

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the incident
" must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred-

" as aresult of the incident must be established. : S .

DETERMINATION:

The claimant alleged that the oil in the Gulf destroyed the seafood, which is the company’s
product. The claimant provided the Optional OSLTF Claim Form, the 2009 federal tax form
11208, Income Statements for April-October 2010, Income Statements for April-October 2009,

- and Income Statements for August-October 2008. It provided no other documentation. By letter
dated February 1, 2011, the NPFC requested additional information from the claimant, but has
not received a reply.

There are several issues and deficiencies with this claim. First, GCCF records indicate that the
claimant sought $750,000 from them for which it was paid $80,800.00-in addition to the
$60,000.00 it received from BP. Second, the claimant presented this claim for $800,000 to the
NPEC yet there is no evidence that the claim for $800,000 has been presented to the GCCEF; thus
proper presentment has not been proven.

Third, GCCF records show thatﬂn{ emergency advance payment of -
$80,800.00. GCCF records also show tha eceived $60,000 from BP. The
claimant failed to report these payments to the NPFC, and stated that the RP did not reimburse
enough funds to cover lost income. ’ : :

Finally, the claimant provided no documentation as required by 33 CFR 136.233 (b), and
insufficient documentation under 136.233 (c), showing that it suffered damages, no evidence of
the value of those alleged damages, and no evidence that it suffered damages due to the injury or
destruction of property or natural resources by the oil spill. The supplied financial records do not
demonstrate any effect of the oil spill on the claimant’s income.

In conclusion, the NPFC finds that the claimant provided no evidence of a loss of profits

09/14/11 " ‘ FOIA2011-3380-00001866



resulting from the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a- -
discharge or su i i il into navigable waters. The claim is denied.

Claim Supervis

Date of Supervisor’s review: <

: . . f o & L
Supervisor Action: g:w rot # (oD

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 _ FOIA2011-3380-00001867



Director NPFC CA MS 7100
-.National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

us. Depéﬁmeht of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

5890
3/18/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

"RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0471

v

The National Pdllution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0471 involving the Deepwater Horizon inciderit. Compensatlon is demed for
the reasons stated in the enclosed Claim Summary/Determlnatlon

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
-by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter or within 30 days of your receipt of this letter,
~_ whichever date is earlier, and must include the factual or legal basis of the request for reconsideration,

- providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you will be unable to gather
 particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an extension of time for a
specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon

the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition of that reconsideration'in - .

writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days
after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final
agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-0471.

Mail reconsideration requests to:
Director (ca)

NPEC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD

U.S. Coast Guard

09/14/11 ' FOIA2011-3380-00001868



Number:

- Director - NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

1/20/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0472

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in-accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0472 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
Determination Form for the explanation regarding this denial. '

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an

- extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the

denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition -
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0472. '

Mail reconsideration requests to:
Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD

Sincerel

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

0914111 ' o . FOIA2011-3380-00001869



) S

CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 1 1/20/2011
Claim Number - N10036-0472

Claimant ]
Type of Claimant : Private (US)
Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager :

Amount Requested : $10,000.00

FACTS:

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater Horizon)

‘exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was discharged

from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on the Mississippi Canyon,
Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by BP Exploration and Production,
Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as the source of the discharge and BP as the
responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted the designation, advertised its OPA claims process,
and compensated claimants. On August 23; 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began :
accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On January 14, 201 1m(01a1mant) presented a lost profits & earnings claim in
the amount of $10,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement. The
Claimant has only provided an Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim form, a copy of the GCCF
denial letter, a copy of 2 payroll stubs from _for the period of April 30, 2010 and
May 14, 2010 and an illegible copy of a 2009 W-2 form. The Claimant’s submission fails to support the
amount requested nor does the claim submission have any explanation or rationale on what the Claimant -
is seeking and why. Claimant’s OSLTF Claim Form states she could not work beach house on the
weekend with her sister but no other information regarding, where, how long, proof of income, etc. has
been provided to establish that the Claimant has lost profits and earnmgs as a direct result of the
Deepwater Horizon incident. :

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility from
which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or exclusive economic

“zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a). Damages include the loss of profits

or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury, destruction or loss of real property, personal property,
or natural resources, which shall be recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated damages
pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33
C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the responsible party. 33
U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person by payment within 90 days
after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to commence an action in court or present
the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c). '

Pursuant to the clalms regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the followmg to prove

loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a)  Thatreal or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.
(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or loss of-
property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

09/14/11 v FOIA2011-3380-00001870




S T

(©) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period
when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns, financial

statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the - E

same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the amount

of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the incident must be
clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of
the incident must be estabhshed

" Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(2) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the

NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the D1rector NPFC, to support
the claim.

Under 33 CTF.R..§ 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of profits-or
impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings or profits suffered.
Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) - All income resulting from the incident; s

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken

(©) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available; v _

(d Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federa] taxes.
DETERMINATION OF LOSS

NPFC Determination

" Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of pfoviding to the NPFC all

evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim.
Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity.
The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the Claimant.

The claim is denied because the Claimant has failed to meet her burden of proof by providing supporting
documentation for the claim and has also failed to establish a loss of profits or impairment of earnings as
a direct result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s review: 1/20/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11° o FOIA2011-3380-00001871




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: Claim# N10036-0473
14 March 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0473

Dear -:

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0473 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0473.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

U. S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001872



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 10 March 2011
Claim Number N10036-0473
Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim [oss of Profits and Earning Capacit
cmversze [N

Amount Requested ~ $23.,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 13 January 2011, [ ||} }  l (Claimant) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) seeking $20.,000.00 in
lost profits and earnings capacity allegedly resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant asserted that oil washed up on Panama City Beach and his clients canceled listings with
his company as a result.'

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed. or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered. as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

1 .
0884 [f4claim form. FOIA2011-3380-00001873




(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6). the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available:

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF

To support his claim, Claimant submitted an OSLTF claim form: Credit Card Merchant
Statements for August, September and October 2010 fo_ Chase Payment Tech
Statements for June 2010 for | ransaction Snapshot from I

B Durango from 01 January 2010 to 11 January 2011; and various news articles and
photos.

Claimant seeks $23.000.00 in lost profits and earnings capacity allegedly resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

On 17 November 2010, Claimant filed a six-month Emergency Advance Payment claim for
$43.,000.00 in lost profits and earnings with the GCCF.” He was assigned GCCF Claimant ID #
B - Claim I On 07 December 2010, his claim was denied by the GCCF.?

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPEFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

The claim is denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $23,000.00 is not due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of a discharge of oil.

% Claimant filed under the business name_

dé}?glffienlal letter dated 07 December 2010. FO|A201 1-3380-00001874



After an initial review of the claim submission, the NPFC sent the Claimant a letter requesting
additional information to further evaluate his claim. The letter requested, among other things,
financial documentation to support Claimant’s loss, including P&L statements and tax return
filings, and a detailed explanation of how the Deepwater Horizon oil spill resulted in Claimant’s
loss of $23.000.00. To date, no response has been received by the NPFC.*

The NPFC adjudicated the claim with the documentation that the Claimant originally submitted.
The evidence presented does not demonstrate that the Claimant lost $23,000.00 in profits and
earnings capacity as a result of the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a
result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil therefore this claim is denied.

Claim Superviso
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 3/12/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

6§he4hqer was sent to Claimant’s address on record on 08 February 2011. FOIA2011-3380-00001875




L

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center
United States Coast Guard

u.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

5890
1/24/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Number: B .

RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0474

o« S

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on

- the claim number N10036-0474 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /

Determination Form for an explanation regarding this denial.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0474. - ' ' '

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100 -

Sincerely, -

Claims Manager
‘U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/1 1. _ : ; FOIA201 1-3380-00001876



-

CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 1/24/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0474

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US) '

Type of Claim . Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager 4 _______ &

" Amount Requested  : $28,000.00

FACTS: .

- .On or-about April 20,2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater

Horizon)-exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted |
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On August 23,
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began acceptmg and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On January 13, 2011, N (Claimant) presented lost profits & earnings claim in
the amount of $13,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement and
also stated on her OSLTF Claim Form that she claims $15,000.00 for Health for a total amount
claimed amount of $28,000.00. The Claimant has only provided an Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) claim form. The Claimant’s submission fails to support the amount requested
and the submission contains no supporting documentation.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated

- damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
- . regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the

responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the clalms regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity: _

o4&/ That real or personal property or natural resources have been u%ﬁizdlﬁs“ggg@%% lost;



Y

“(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced asa consequence of i injury to, destruction of, or

loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

() The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for

_ profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established. '

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the’
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to

-the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentatlon deemed necessary by the Director,

NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 CF.R. § 136.23 5 , the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(@) - All income resulting from the incident;

(b) Allincome from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
' available; ,

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the 1n01dent and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
NPEC Determinat_ion

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim.- Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation subm1tted by the
Claimant. .

The claim is denied because the Claimant has failed to meet her burden of proof by providing
supporting documentation for the claim and has also failed to establish a loss of profits or
impairment of earnings. Lastly, personal injury is not an OPA compensable damage therefore

any and all costs associated with health issues is denied.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Superifisor’s review: 1/24/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supgrvisor’s Comments:

EQIA2044 2290 NNNN1Q7Q
T o T T OO0 U oo UUTOTO

::::::




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100 -
National Pollution Funds Center  US COAST GUARD

- United States Coast Guaid
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937
5890
3/02/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Number: |

. RE: Claim Number: N10036-0475

-

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPEC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S8.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0475 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
Claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0475.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlingfon, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

U.S. Coast Guard
Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001879



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM |

Date : 3/02/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0475 -

Claimant : I

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager

Amount Requested : $15,000.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On December 28, 2010, NuGuiiuiiimmm (Claimant) presented a lost profits & earnings claim in
the amount of $15,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement.
Claimant asserted that she incurred a reduction of wages as a waitress in a restaurant, as a direct
result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is Iiable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.IF.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

() That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢)  The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax

returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001880




profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established. -

{d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFEC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) . Allincome resulting from the incident;

(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission
To support her claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

e NPFC Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated January 10, 2011;
Pay checks for pay periods ending November 7, 2010 through December 19, 2010;

-
¢ Employee Earnings Detail report, from _ from
January 1, 2009 through December 31, 2009 for employee Amber Stacey;

Letter from JEGNGEN J:tcd July 14, 2010;
Letters from The Restaurant at the _ dated November 12, 2010 and November
27, 2010;

o Personal statement/letter from Claimant, dated November 9, 2010;
A copy of Claimant’s Alabama Driver’s License and Social Security Card.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105()(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by
Claimant.

Based on the documentation provided by Claimant, she indicated that her earnings were reduced
as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident. On January 28, 2011, the NPFC sent via certified
mail a request for additional information to Claimant in order to obtain the necessary information

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001881



to be able to adjudicate the claim.! To date, the Claimant has faﬂed to respond to the request for
additional mformatlon in support of her claim.

Since the Claimant has not provided the additional documentation as requested by the NPFC nor
has she answered any of the questions to support her claim in order to demonstrate she has a loss
of profits and earnings, the claim is denied. Furthermore, the Claimant has failed to meet her

burden of demonstrating a loss of profits and earnings due to the injury to, destruction of, or loss

of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of
oil.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s review: 3/2/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

! See USPS Certificd Mail Receipt Number |

09/14/11 _ FOIA2011-3380-00001882




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937
5890
1/31/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number:

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0477

Dear [

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0477 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
Determination Form for an explanation regarding this denial.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0477.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100

aims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001883



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : January 26, 2011

Claim Number : N10036-0477

Claimant £

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager :
Amount Requested : $130,000.00

FACTS:

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On August 23,
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On January 4, 201 1—(Claimant) presented a lost profits & earnings claim

in the amount of $130,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement.
The Claimant asserted that he lost wages from his business, ||| GcNGGGEEEEEEE
Foley, Alabama as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

The Claimant did not provide correspondence or documentation pertaining to his claim with the
GCCEF, but stated his claim was subsequently denied.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001884




Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPEFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support his claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

NPFC OSLTF Claim Form received January 14, 2011

List of creditors and amount due to each

Breakdown of moving and travel expenses

Comparison of Accounts Receivable from May to August in 2008 & 2009
Payroll register dated July 20, 2010

2009 W-2 from Women’s Wellness Center

Copy of GCCF denial

Invoice from |GGG

e Various delinquency notices from creditors

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001885



NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6). the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

The Claimant operated a health care practice in Foley, Alabama specializing in OB/GYN care.
According to the claimant, he closed his practice in September 2010 and moved to Des Moines,
lowa to take at job at an existing OB/GYN practice in that area. The Claimant filed a claim for
lost profits totaling $130,000.00. The Claimant’s total wages earned from the practice were
approximately $166,618.00 in 2009'. Correspondence from the Claimant indicates that he
believes his medical practice suffered a decrease in gross charges and cash collections after the
Deepwater Horizon Incident, or May through August 2010. The average gross charges for the 6
and 9 months prior to the incident were $44,839 and $44,265, respectively. The average
monthly gross charges after the incident, from May to August 2010, increased to $49.025. The
average cash collections for the 6 and 9 months prior to the incident were $28,532 and $28.661,
respectively. The average monthly cash collections from May to August 2010 increased to
$28.810. The Claimant’s cash collections, as a percentage of revenue, were 58.4% for the pre-
incident period of January 2009 to April 2010. The percentage of collections increased from
May to August 2010 to 58.8%.

Contrary to representations made in the claim, the actual amount of gross charges, cash
collections, and the percentage collected increased after the incident.

Based on the documents and information presented, the Claimant has not established that a loss
of profits or earnings capacity occurred as a direct result of the Deepwater Horizon nor did he
meet his burden that the losses were a direct result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s review: 1/31/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

1 >
g9, V-2 Wage and Tax Statement FOIA2011-3380-00001886




Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center  US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937
5890
3/24/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number:

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0478

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0478 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
Determination Form for an explanation regarding the denial.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPEC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an .
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0478.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPEC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001887



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : March 21, 2011
Claim Number : N10036-0478

Claimant T
Type of Claimant : Private
Type of Claim :Waming Capacity

Claim Manager
Amount Requested : $159,000.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On Janwvary 18, 2011, _lajmant) presented a lost profits & earnings claim in
the amount of $159,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement.
The Claimant asscrted that he lost wages from his job as a commercial offshore diver as a result
of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

Based on the information provided, the Claimant has been working as a commercial offshore
diver for the past 15 years. The Claimant was placed in a furloughed/laid-off status with ||l

metime in January 2010. The Claimant began collecting unemployment checks on January
19, 2010. The Claimant noted that he has been employed by Hor the past 2 years and
in 2009, he had 194 days of offshore work compared to 0 in 2010. The Claimant asserted that he
was told by [ that he would be put back to work in the Gulf of Mexico by May 1, 2010.
The Claimant stated that he contactedh on April 23, 2010 to gather the particulars of
the job assignment when he was notified that he was on the termination list sent down from
headquarters. The Claimant stated that the reason given was that the “company lost a contract
with Chevron that it was expecting to pick up and now they were overstaffed.”

The Claimant stated that he filed a claim with the GCCF and was given claim || ] The
Claimant provided correspondence from GCCF showing he was denied on November 29, 2010.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any Claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2XE).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)}(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication

.09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001888




regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not seftled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the Claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a Claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

{b)  That the Claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

{¢}  The amount of the Claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a Claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.FR. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPEC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(©) Potential income from alteérnative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available; '

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

NPFC Optional (OSL.TF) Claim Form, dated 31 December 2010;

U.S. Individual Income Tax Return, Form 1040, 2008, 2009, and 2010;

Photocopy of Florida state driver’s license;

GCCF claim denial letter, dated 29 November 2010;

Correspondence from claimant dated 15 December 2010;

Department of Workforce Development, Division of Unemployment Insurance, Madison,
Wisconsin, unemployment benefits statements, 1/19/10 to 1/3/11;

» 2009 and 2010 ﬂpaycheck stubs;

09/14/11 - FOIA2011-3380-00001889



2010 -paycheck stubs;

Photocopy of ADC Commercial Diver Certification card;

Photocopy of TWIC card;

5 year gross earnings bar graph; , ‘

Copy of articles from Underwater Magazine explaining the current state of affairs in the
Gulf of Mexico for divers and ROV’s. (NPFC noted that both articles point to the
moratorium as the reason for lack of work).

'NPFEC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFEC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a Claimant must establish loss of profits or

" impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

Based on the documentation provided by the Claimant, the Claimant has been working as a
commercial diver for the past 15 years. Although the Claimant noted that he was told by Veolia
ES that he would return to work on May 1, 2010, he also stated that the job subsequently fell
through due to - losing a contract with Chevron that they were expecting. The
Claimant also asserted that his current employer, || | | ) I s unzblc to place him
offshore for diving work due to the oil spill but provided no documentation from the employer to
support his assertion.

The claim is denied because the evidence provided by the Claimant, as described above, does not
demonstrate that the loss of profits and earnings was due to the injury, destruction or loss of
property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisol]
Date of Supervisor’s review: 3/24/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001890




Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center - US COASTGUARD--.. ..
United States Coast Guard

“U.S. Department of
...Homeland-Security .

United States

Coast Guard
Fax: 202-493-6937
CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: Claim# N10036-0479
07 March 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0479

Dear [

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.E.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0479 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may mclude a request for an

extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. TR L T I

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action, Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0479.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)
NPEC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD

Sincerely,

Marine Science Technician 1
U. S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001891



CLAIM SUI\IIMARY { DETERMINATION FORM

Date 22 February 2011
Claim Number . N10036-(479

Claimant

Type of Claimant ~ Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capaci
Clim Manoge: (I
Amount Requested  $2,075.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT
On 14 January 201 1,_ (Claimant) presented a claim to the National Pollution Funds

Center (NPFC) seeking $2,075.00 in lost profits and carnings allegedly resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon otl-spill.

Claimant works for He asserted that “he

... normally receive[s] a 4% [raise] on J une 1% each ygar and [has| done so for the past 12 years.of -

[his] employment with Il > Claimant alleged that he did not receive his raise in 2010-
because of the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill. He also seeks the loss of a 15% bonus on his salary
totaling $275.00.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable
waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 CF.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of or -
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

! Claj 1 laining 1 5 2011.
0&11%1%31111: etter explaining loss dated 05 January 2011 FOIA2011-3380-00001892




(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits ot earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax -
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPEFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for— '

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c). Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available; '

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Nedas

. Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF. S _ CUIEImLanT L TN DeVie T ThEn W T

To support his claim, Claimant submitted a letter explaining his loss, dated 05 January 2011,
letter to whom it may concern, dated 14 October 2010; GCCF denial letter, dated 23 November
2010; spreadsheet titled an overview of basic pay showing bonuses from 2004 to 2009 and
annual salary for respective years; and paystubs dated 15 January 2010, 29 January 2010, 12
February 2010, 26 February 2010, 15 March 2010, 31 March 2010, 31 December 2010, and W-
2s for 2007, 2008, and 2009,

Claimant secks $2,075.00 in lost earnings allegedly resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil-
spill. .

On 14 October 2010, Claimant filed a six-month Emergency Advance Payment claim for
$2,019.01 with the GCCF. He was assigned GCCF Claimant ID [ Nl and Claim SN
On 23 November 2010, his claim was denied by the GCCF.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that his loss of
income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource
as aresult of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a)
and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NP¥FC all evidence,
information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim.
The NPFC considered all documentation presented by the Claimant.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001893



After an initial review of the claim, the NPFC sent the Claimant a letter requesting additional
information in order to further evaluate the claim.” The letter requested, among other things, a
statement from the Claimant’s employer, Premiere, explaining the decision not to grant the
Claimant a four percent raise and 15% bonus and how that relates to the Deepwater Horizon
incident. To date, the Claimant has not responded to the request,” The NPFC therefore
proceeded to evaluate the claim with the documentation Claimant submitted.

The evidence does not demonstrate that the Claimant lost $2,075.00 in earnings as a result of the
Deepwater Horizon oil-spill. There is no evidence that the Claimant has a contractual right or
guarantee to a four percent raise and/or a 15% bonus from his employer annually.* Even if the
Claimant had provided evidence establishing an entitlement to such incentives, there is no
evidence that his employer’s decision not to pay his four percent raise and/or 15% bonus is due
to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or
substantial threat of a discharge of oil, therefore the claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 3/4/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

> The letter was delivered to Claimant’s address on record on 26 January 2011.

4 - . . - .
Og;l?z};l)qs of a discretionary raise or bonus is speculative. FOIA2011-3380-00001894




Director oL NPFC CA MS 7100

National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD

United States Coast Guard " 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA)
Phone: NN
E-mail:
|
Fax: 202-493-6937
5890
1/20/2011

U.S. Department of .
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

VIA MAIL and EMALL: [

Pensacola, FL 32503
RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0480
Dear Mr. INNINGNINGNGE :

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC). in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0480 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
‘Determination Form for the explanatlon associated with this denial.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The recon31derat10n must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-

. 0480.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001895



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 1/20/2011
Claim Number ~ : N10036-0480
Claimant 4 00 |
- Type of Claimant : Private (US)
| Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager - I
Amount Requested : $60,000.00

FACTS

" On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was
discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on the
Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by BP
Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as the
source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted the .
designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August 2010, the
Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf of BP.

On 28 May 2010, The U.S. Department of the Interior (DOI) issued a six-month moratorium on -
deepwater drilling, citing concerns over the safety of deepwater drilling and directing lessees and
operators to cease drilling all new deepwater wells and related activities effective 30 May 2010".
Lessees and operators conducting current drilling operations were directed to secure the wells and to
take all necessary steps to cease operations and.temporarily abandon or close the wells. '

On 12 July 2010 the Department of the Interior issued a new decision to suspend deepwater drilling
activities. Applicability of this suspension order is based on drilling configuration and technology,
not depth of water. As such, it applied to both deepwater and shallow water drilling. This
suspension order was lifted on 12 October 2010 for those operators who certified compliance with all
existing rules and regulations, including those that recently went into effect, and demonstrated the
availability of adequate blowout containment resources. DOI’s verification of new permit
applications and equipment testing for applicants through the Bureau of Ocean Energy Management,
Regulation, and Enforcement (BOEMRE) continues. '

On 23 August 2010 the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims
on behalf of BP. BP subsequently established a $100 million Rig Workers Assistance Fund to help
compensate rig workers impacted by the moratorium on deepwater well activities. The Assistance

~ Fund is administered by the Gulf Coast Restoration and Protection Foundation (GCRPF).

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 14 January 2011, Mr. |IIIIIIEEEE (Claimant) presented an Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund
(OSLTF) claim form seeking $60,000.00 in lost earnings resulting from the Deepwater Horizon

1 U.S. Department of the Interior, MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE, MORATORIUM NOTICE TO
LESSEES AND OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N04, Effective 30 May 2010. See, Decision Memo dated 12 July
2010, From Secretary of the Interior To Director, Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Regulation and
Enforcement, Subject Decision Memorandum regarding the suspension of certain offshore permitting and dnlhng
activities on the Outer Continental Shelf. See also, U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals Management Service,
NATIONAL NOTICE TO LESSEES AND OPERATORS OF FEDERAL OIL AND GAS LEASES, OUTER
CONTINENTAL SHELF (OCS) NOTICE TO LESSEES AND OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N05, Effective 08
June 2010. ' ,

09/14/11 _ : FOIA2011-3380-00001896



incident. Mr. [JJllworked as a deckhand and then moved up to Able Body Seaman in the oil
industry. Mr. I worked for || -:o: to the Deepwater Horizon incident
and was laid off on or about April 12,2010 due to a slowdown in work. Mr. Il contends that
shortly thereafter, the Deepwater Horizon incident occurred thereby preventing him from being able
to obtain employment in his field of Work and is claiming lost wages as an ultimate result of the -
dr1111ng moratorium. :

Mr. TN provided a typed statement regarding his personal situation and how as a direct result of
the drilling moratorium he ended up not being able to work in his primary field of expertise and has
worked minimally as well as received unemployment compensation but desires to be paid the
difference of what he would normally have received.

APPLICABLE LA W

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable for
removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into navigable waters and adjoining
shorelines, as described in Section 2702(b) of OPA. :

The- OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and
§ 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims for
uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is a claim
for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of natural
resources.

Under 33 C.F R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed,
or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to,
destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that
reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and
during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as
established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar documents.
In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the same or similar
activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if
so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a '
result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other
normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the |
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. :

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings or
profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;
(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken; :
(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but ...
reasonably available; ‘
(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident;
and

09/14/11 ’ FOIA2011-3380-00001897



(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.
DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support his claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation: NPFC OSLTF Claim form
dated 11 Jan 2011; a personal statement that is undated, a copy of his Merchant Mariners Document,
a copy of his TWIC worker identification card, a copy of his Merchant Mariner license dated 18
November 2008, a copy of his monetary determination form for unemployment compensation .
benefits, a copy of his 2009 Wage and Income Transcript, a copy of a document on Agency
letterhead dated 6 January 2011 that indicates the Claimant has paid $4,599.00 in placement fees, a

copy of year end wages provided by [N A ocncy for 2010, and a copy of a
recent unemployment benefit payments for Claimant from November and December 2010.

Claimant has been denied by GCCF under claimant identiﬂcation number _. GCCEF referred
the Claimant to the GCRF although he called them and they informed him that the GCRF was for rig
workers only and not boat workers so he presented his claim to the OSLTF seeking compensat1on for
his lost earnings related to his position in the offshore 011 1ndustry

NPFC Determination

. The claim is denied. Under 33 USC § 2702(b) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that |
his loss of income resulted from injury to or destruction of a natural resource. The NPFC reviewed
all of the documentary evidencé submitted by the Claimant.

The claim is denied because all of the documentary evidence indicates that his lost earnings resulted
primarily from his employer laying him off prior to the Deepwater Horizon incident and then later
from the six-month deepwater drilling moratorium and subsequent permitting delays associated with
the BOEMRE permitting process. Claimant’s loss, therefore, did not occur because of the Deepwater
Horizon incident, but because he was laid off before the incident and then later a determination was
made and a directive issued by the Department of the Interior to enact a six-month moratorium to
implement new safety requlrements and because of the follow on permitting activities required by
that agency.” :

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s review: 1/20/11

Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

2U.S. Department of the Interior, MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE, MORATORIUM NOTICE TO LESSEES AND

OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N04, Effective 30 May 2010. See, Decision Memo dated 12 July 2010, From Secretary
- of the Interior To Directot; Buteau of Ocean Energy Management, Regulation and Enforcement, Subject Decision ™ =~

Memorandum regarding the suspension of certain offshore permitting and drilling activities on the Outer
Continental Shelf. See also, U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals Management Service, NATIONAL NOTICE TO
LESSEES AND OPERATORS OF FEDERAL OIL AND GAS LEASES, OUTER CONTINENTAL SHELF (OCS) NOTICE TO

LESSEES AND OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N0S5, Effective 08 June 2010. _
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001898



Director ~ 1 i 0 " NPFCCA MS 7100 =
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA)
Phone: INNEGTczNEG
E-mail:
I
Fax: 202-493-6937
5890
1/20/2011

u.s. 'Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

VIA MAIL and EMATL: I

_Mobile, AL 36608

RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0481

Dear Ms. [N

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0481 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
Determination Form for an explanation regarding this denial. :

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
_ extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0481. ' ' '

'Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerel

‘Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

.

. 09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001899



- CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 1 1/20/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0481

Claimant -~ I C
Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim " : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager -

Amount Requested : $58,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August

- 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Fac111ty (GCCF) began accepting and adJudlcatmg clalms on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 11 January 2011, Ms. [INNEEENEN (C!:imant), presented a lost profits &
earnings claim in the amount of $58,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for

reimbursement. Ms. INNJEEEE asserted that her employment for the oil-spill recovery ended and
that she was promised employment for at least two years. Ms. [IIJEEII asserted that she spent
money to purchase equipment to perform her job that she was hired to do. Ms. I only

~ provided some email correspondence and a copy of an Office Depot statement of account which
shows purchases in the amount of $856.63 with no further details or itemization. Ms. NN
has not provided any comparable financial records to support her claim submission nor does she
provide an explanation as to how she derived at the amount she requested.

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,

~ destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
‘recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E)

The OSLTF, which is adm1mstered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the -
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

09/14/11 : ' FOIA2011-3380-00001900



Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, 2 claimant must estabhsh the followmg
- to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(@) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or. -
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(©) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and durlng the

’ period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

@ Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

.' Under 33 CF.R. § 136. 105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC to support the claim. :

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving Joss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a)  All income resulting from the incident;

(b)  Allincome from alternative employment or business undertaken; :

(©) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d)  Any saved ovérhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS:
'Claimant’s Submission

. To support her claim, the Claimant submitted the NPFC OSLTF on-line Claim Form which is
undated although received by our office on January 11, 2011, a copy of the denial email from the
Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) dated November 16, 2010 a copy of Claimant’s Office
Depot account print out showing balance, a copy of miscellaneous email correspondence with

the GCCF, Ms. I, Ms. and I o the NPFC. The GCCF
assigned Claimant identification # j to Ms. IS cloin submission.
NPFC Determination |

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earmng capacrcy The NPFC cons1dered all the documentatmn submitted by the
Claimant. ST

The claim is denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $58,000.00 is not due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat

09/14/11 ' _ _ : FOIA2011-3380-00001901



of a discharge of oil. Claimant’s alleged loss of profits is the result of her employer’s business
decision to terminate her employment. ‘Additionally, Ms. _ has failed to meet her
burden by providing comparable financial documentation to demonstrate a loss of profits and
earnings which was the direct result of the Deepwater Horizon incident therefore this claim is
denied. ' :

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s review: 1/20/11

Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001902



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA)
Phone: NN
E-mail:
]
Fax: 202-493-6937
5890
2/7/2011

United States
Coast Guard

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Nuber: S

Carriere, MS 39426

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0482

Dear Mr. -:

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0482 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
Determination Form for an explanation regarding the denial.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0482.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerel

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001903



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : February 2, 2011

Claim Number : N10036-0482

Claimant - |
Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager :
Amount Requested : $207,000.00

FACTS:

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On August 23,
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

On May 28, 2010, The U.S. Department of the Interior (DOI) issued a six-month moratorium on
deepwater drilling, citing concerns over the safety of deepwater drilling and directing lessees and
operators to cease drilling all new deepwater wells and related activities effective May 30, 2010
Lessees and operators conducting current drilling operations were directed to secure the wells
and to take all necessary steps to cease operations and temporarily abandon or close the wells.
On August 23, 2010 the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims on behalf of BP. BP subsequently established a $100 million Rig Workers Assistance
Fund to help compensate rig workers impacted by the moratorium on deepwater well activities.

The Assistance Fund is administered by the Gulf Coast Restoration and Protection Foundation
(GCRF).

On July 12, 2010 the Department of the Interior issued a new decision to suspend deepwater
drilling activities. Applicability of this suspension order is based on drilling configuration and
technology, not depth of water. As such, it applied to both deepwater and shallow water drilling.
This suspension order was lifted on October 12, 2010 for those operators who certified
compliance with all existing rules and regulations, including those that recently went into effect,
and demonstrated the availability of adequate blowout containment resources. DOI’s
verification of new permit applications and equipment testing for applicants continue.

' U.S. Department of the Interior, MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE, MORATORIUM NOTICE TO
LESSEES AND OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N04, Effective 30 May 2010. See, Decision Memo dated 12 July
2010, From Secretary of the Interior To Director, Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Regulation and
Enforcement, Subject Decision Memorandum regarding the suspension of certain offshore permitting and drilling
activities on the Outer Continental Shelf. See also, U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals Management Service,
NATIONAL NOTICE TO LESSEES AND OPERATORS OF FEDERAL OIL AND GAS LEASES, OUTER
CONTINENTAL SHELF (OCS) NOTICE TO LESSEES AND OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N05, Effective 08

Juns4940- FOIA2011-3380-00001904




CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

On August 2, 2010, NG (C1aimant) presented a claim to the
responsible party, BP/GCCF with Claimant Identification Number # [INIllll. That original

claim was denied on September 23, 2010. The Claimant presented a subsequent claim to the Oil
Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) seeking $207,000.00 for lost profits and earning capacity
resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill.

Claimant operates a transportation and equipment business specializing in large industrial cranes
for certain companies involved in the oil and gas industry. Based on the Claimant’s
correspondence, it indicates that they provide crane services to two primary customers,

B}

Our research indicates that [ NNIIIINEEEEE is 2 |arge corporation with many business segments.
The business segment specializing in seismic services is called NN TN i<
the world’s largest geophysical services company, providing a full range of services to the oil
and gas industry. We understand that these marine seismic studies are required in order to drill
in deepwater areas such as the Gulf of Mexico.

Additional research indicates that [Nl provides a wide range of downhole well logging
technology and services, including formation evaluation, production and reservoir engineering,
and downhole seismic services. In the area of seismic evaluation, [Nl v ould appear to
be a competitor of M. providing similar services in support of drilling in deepwater
areas such as the Gulf of Mexico.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 USC §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations
at 33 CFR Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the responsible party.
33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person by payment within 90
days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to commence an action in court
or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR 136.235. the amount of compensation allowable for a claim
involving loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or
loss of earnings or profits suffered.

Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident: and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001905



DETERMINATION OF LOSS:

Claimant’s Submission
To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the following documents.

Optional OSLTF Claim Form, received January 14, 2011;
Photocopy of [N Driver’s License;

2008 & 2009 I.R.S. Form 1120S;

2009 I.R.S. Form 4562;

Personal hardship letter dated November 2, 2010;

Two (2) GCCF denial letters;

Payroll journal from March 15, 2010 to July 30, 2010;

Payroll journal from August 8, 2010 to November 29, 2010;
Profit and Loss Statements from January 1, 2009 to July 31, 2010;

el b e

00 N o

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity as a direct result of the Deepwater Horizon Incident. The NPFC
considered all the documentation submitted by the Claimant.

Our review of the financial information provided by the Claimant revealed that that actual cash
inflows / receipts (cash basis revenue) prior to the incident decreased significantly in the middle
0of 2009. Presumably, this was due to the highly recessionary economy.

For the 6 months prior to the incident, average monthly revenue was $67,371. For the 12 months
preceding the incident, average monthly revenue was $55,311. This compares to average
monthly revenue after the incident of $76.352. As such, based on the records provided, there is
no apparent decline in average monthly revenue after the incident.

Furthermore, the aforementioned seismic and downhole services would have been impacted by
the drilling moratorium. Related support services, such as crane equipment offered by the
claimant, would similarly be impacted. As such, any loss sustained by the claimant would be a
result of the drilling moratorium and not the direct result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

The claim is denied because the Claimant failed to demonstrate a loss of profits or impairment of
earnings capacity as a direct result of the Deepwater Horizon Incident.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s review: 243/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001906




U.8. Department of
Homeland Security

Director < NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center _US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

3/02/2011

CERTIEIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number|

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0484

pear

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Qil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0484 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation. '

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days afier receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
Claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0484.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director {ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

alins Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 _ FOIA2011-3380-00001907



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 2 3/02/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0484

Claimant {

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager : I

Amount Requested : $4,000.00
FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On January 18, 2011, NN, C|-imant) presented a lost profits & earnings
claim in the amount of $4,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for

reimbursement, Claimant asserted that she mcurred lost wages as a waitress in a restaurant, as a
direct result of the Deepwater Horizon incident. '

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2XE).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, s available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF, 33 U.S8.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

() That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

{c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax

returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001908



profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established. :

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim. :

Under 33 C.E.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(8)  All income resulting from the incident; .
(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses ndt incurred as a result of the incident; and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support her claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

[a—

. NPFC Optional OSLTF Claim Form (undated);

2. Pay checks for pay periods ending September 16, 2009 through November 4, 2009, the
pay period ending December 23, 2009, pay periods ending March 3, 2010 through April
7, 2010, and the pay period ending June 9, 2010;

3. H&R Block Advantage Tax Return Summary providing income detail for years 2008 and
2009;

4. Handwritten worksheet titled “Profit and Loss Statement” (without reference to the name
of the individual or business entity that this document pertains);

5. Photocopy of her Social Security card;

6. Photocopy of her Mississippi state drivers license.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by
Claimant.

‘Based on the documentation provided by Clahnant; she indicated that her earnings were reduced
as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident. On January 28, 2011, the NPFC sent via certified

mail a request for additional information to the Claimant in order to obtain the necessary

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001909



information to be able to adjudicate the claim.! To date, the Claimant has failed to respond to the
request for additional information in support of her claim despite speaking with the NPFC-on
February 1, 2011 whereby the NPFC reminded her of the requirement to provide the requested
documentation.

Since the Claimant has not provided the additional documentation as requested by the NPFC nor
has she answered any of the questions to support her claim in order to demonstrate she has a loss
of profits and earnings, the claim is denied. Furthermore, Claimant has failed to meet her
burden of establishing a loss of profits and earnings due to the injury, destruction or loss of
property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervis
Date of Supervisor’s review: 3/2/11

Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

! See USPS Certified Mail Receipt Number_

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001910



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director ) NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center  US COAST.GUARD
United States Coast Guard

United States
Coast Guard
Fax; 202-493-6937
CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5850/DWHZ
Number: _ Claim# N10036-0485

24 February 2011

e [

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0485

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R, Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0485 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letier and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPEC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0485.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director {ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100
1S COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Sincerely,

oast (Guar
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001911



o maw

CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 21 February 2011
Claim Number N10036-0485

Claimant L

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capaci
Claim Manager ﬂ

Amount Requested ~ $2,500.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 14 January 2011, N (Claimant) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) seeking $2,500.00 in
lost profits and earning capacity allegedly resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill.

Claimant works as a cook at the I NJ B}l i» New Orleans. Claimant asserted that as a

result of the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill, she lost wages because her hours were cut. Claimant
submitted an undated handwritten letter which indicated that the: ||| | QI reduced the
hours of its culinary staff, including the Claimant, from 40 hours fo between 24 hours and then to
32 hours per week because of a lack of business. The same letter further indicated that the
Claimant used her accumulated vacation time to offset the loss.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable
waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.FR. §136.231isa
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury o or destruchon of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destrucuon of or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001912




returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for

profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the - - -

incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that & claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,

NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident; ‘

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

{(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission
To support her claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation to the NPFC: -

— OSLTF claim form dated 14 January 2011;

— five earnings statements from the Hilton for pay periods 30 May through 12 June 2010,
13-26 June 2010, 27 June through 19 Fuly 2010, 11-24 July 2010, and 26 December 2010
through 08 January 2011,

— Claimant’s 2007 W-2’s from NG o 1 cxas _.;

— Claimant’s 2008 & 2009 W-2 from | KNGGG__G—

— Claimant’s U.S. Individual income tax returns for 2007, 2008, and 2009,

— An unsigned handwritten letter from kitchen coworkers stating that hours were reduced
for the whole staff due to lack of business; -

— Copy of Claimant’s LA driver’s license;

— Claimant handwritten letter to the GCCF;

— GCCEF denial letter dated 06 December 2010; and

— Five _ kitchen work schedules.

Claimant seeks $2,500.00 in lost wages allegedly resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill.

~ On 11 Octobet 2010, Claimant filed a six-month Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) claim for
$2,500.00 in lost wages with the GCCF. She was and issued GCCF Claimant ID || nd
Claim-. On 06 December 2010, her claim was denied by the GCCF. This information- -
was verified by the NPFC.!

1 - . . .
odrlaimant has a Final Payment claim under review at the GCCF. FOIA2011-3380-00001913



NPFC Determination - -~ - e

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

Claimant alleged that her hours were reduced as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill.
Claimant further alleged that she was forced to use her saved Paid Time Off (PTO) to offset her
losses. To support these assertions, Claimant submitted five earnings statements, five | EGczNN
I vo:k schedules, and her tax information. Even assuming that this documentation
supports a loss, Claimant has not provided evidence indicating that her reduction in hours
resulted directly from the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill.

On 21 January 2011, the NPFC sent the Claimant a letter requesting, among other things, “[an
explanation as to] how the Deepwater Horizon incident reduced your hours of work. This is very
important. Provide as much detail as possible.” In response, Claimant provided an unsigned and
undated handwritten letter indicating that all the culinary staff for hxperienced a
reduction in hours “due to a lack of business.” The letter does not reference the Deepwater
Horizon oil-spill.

The claim is denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $2,500.00 is not due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 2/24/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001914




U.S. Depariment of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United Siates Coast Guard

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: Claim# N10036-0486
31 March 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0486

Dear [

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0486 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denia! will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0486.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

S COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerel

U. 8. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Surmmary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001915



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM .

Date 29 March 2011
Claim Number -
Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacit
Claim Manzger R

Amount Requested  $27,750.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
- 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP,

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 14 January 201 1 I (Claimant) presented an Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund
(OSLTF) Claim Form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), seeking $27,750.00 in lost
profits and earnings capacity allegedly caused by the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant owns and publishes two bi-monthly magazines: [ - I
Review, which showcase dining and culture in and around Santa Rosa Beach, FL and Atlanta,
GA, respectively. The Claimant asserted that his sole income from both magazines derives from
advertising sales, and that Santa Rosa Beach-based businesses comprise a large portion of
advertisers in both magazines.'

Claimant asserted that tourism in Florida’s coastal communities along Highway 30-A
significantly declined as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, in turn causing a significant
numbser of tourist-related businesses to cancel their preexisting advertising orders.® The
Claimant’s alleged loss of $27,750.00 encompasses the cancellation of eleven such orders for
varying amounts, evidenced by email correspondence between the Claimant and the subject
businesses. :

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Qil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is

! Letter from Claimant, dated 06 December 2010 (“My revenue is based solely on advertising placed by my
clients.”). Although NN i b:scd in Atlanta, Claimant asserts that many of his advertisers “want
to reach Atlantans to come down to their vacation spots and businesses.”

2
0%4/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001916




a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources. :

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

~ {(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established. '

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission fo the OSLTF
In support of his claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation to the NPFC:

- OSLTEF claim form, unsigned and undated;

- GCCF denial letter, dated 23 November 2010;

- Letter from Claimant explaining the nature of his business and alleged loss, dated 21
July 2010;

- Email correspondence between Claimant and eleven (11) customers indicating that
they wish to withdraw their advertising;

- Advertising rates for [ GGG -

- State of Georgia Driver’s License;

- Letter from Claimant explaining the nature and seasonality of his business, and also
describing his alleged loss, dated 06 December 2010;

- Sales receipts June, July and August, 2007 — 2009;

- Federal income tax returns (Form 1040s) for 2008 and 2009 with accompanying

Schedule Cs;
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001917



- Two (2) copics of —(July/August 2010, November/December
2010 issues);

- 2010 Profit and Loss statement for [ INGIGG_———
- 2010 Advertising Kit and Rates; and
" Tvoices R vertisers.

On 01 September 2010, Claimant filed a six-month Emergency Advance Payment claim for
26.450.00 in lost profits and earnings with the GCCF. He was assigned Claimant ID #
and ClainfJJJJJi] On 23 November 2010, this claim was denied by the GCCF.?

NPEC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFEC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

The claim is denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $27,750.00 is not due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of a discharge of oil.

The Claimant’s entire alleged loss results from the Claimant’s advertisers’ decisions not to
continue purchasing advertising space in the Claimant’s magazines. Email correspondence
between these advertisers and the Claimant indicated that cancellations generally resulted from
business decisions to forgo the cost of advertising in light of reduced tourism in the Gulf.
Claimant cites the Deepwater Horizon oil spill as the cause of this reduced tourism and by
extension his lost revenue from cancelled advertising.

His loss, however, resulted from independent business decisions on the part of the Claimant’s
advertisers’ to forgo advertising to save costs which is not a direct resuit of the injury, destruction

or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil
therefore this claim is denied.*

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 3/31/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Derial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

* GCCF denial letter Re: Emergency Advance Payment claim, dated 23 November 2010,

* Additionally, in spite of Claimant’s alleged loss, his 2010 net income from the [N siznificantly
increased from 2009, and remained comparable to 2008. | [ncome Statement for 2010 (reporting
total revenues of $281,822.51 and net anmual income of $165,756) and 1040 Schedule € for 2009 (reporting gross
sales 0f $260,573 and net profit of $109,386) and 1040 Schedule C for 2008 (reporting gross sales of $323,508 and

dsf profit of $172,290). FOIA2011-3380-00001918




B

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds‘ Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security = -

United States
Coast Guard

ax: 202-493-
5890
1/24/2011

CERTIF = IPT REQUESTED
Number:

o , RE: Claim Number: N10036-0487
pear

The National Pollution Funds Cehter (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0487 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
‘Determination Form for an explanation regarding this denial. ' ‘

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the .
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition

of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a:
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-

0487.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

Claims Manager
- U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form
09/14/11 ' : FOIA2011-3380-00001919



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 1/24/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0487

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim ~: Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager
Amount Requested -~ : $6,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located-on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted -
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claams Fac1hty (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIM<1N T

On.28 December 2010, _(Clalma.nt) presented alost profits & earmngs claim
in the amount of $6,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement.

asserted that his employer had a reduction in business as a direct result of the
Deepwater Horizon incident.

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a)
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
‘recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTEF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is eithér denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must estabhsh the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a)  That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.
(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or

. loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.
09/14/11 - ‘ FOIA2011-3380-00001920



L Lk e

(©) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in compatrable periods and during the
- period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
" returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.
(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
* amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105 (a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

- Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowablefor a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or proﬁts suffered. Calculatlons for net reductions or losses must clea.rly reﬂect adjustments for-

(2) All income resulting from the incident;
(b)  All income from alternative employrhent or business undertaken
(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
~available;
(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support his claim, the Claimant submitted the NPFC OSLTF Claim Form dated December 28,
2010, a copy of a W-2 from NN for 2009 which shows total wages as
$27,963.11, a copy of a W-2 frornw shows total wages as
$28,074.21, and a copy of various pay stubs from for periods ranging
from January 2009 through December 2010. It is important to note that the pay stub for period

December 3, 2010 through December 15, 2010 showed year to date earnings of $28,296.81
which is more than his year to date earnings the preceding year with the same employer.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFEC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant. -

The claim is denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $6,000 is not due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat

. of a discharge of oil. Claimant has failed to meet his burden of proof in demonstrating that (1)
he has lost profits and earnings which are the direct result of the Deepwater Horizon incident and.
(2) he has failed to provide an explanatlon as to how he derived at his requested loss amount
therefore this claim is denied.

09/14/11 _ FOIA2011-3380-00001921



Claim Supervisor;
Date of Supervisor’s review: 1/24/11

Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 - ' FOIA2011-3380-00001922



Director NPFC CA MS 7100

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD

National Poliution Funds Center 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suits 4000
United States Arlington, VA 20588-7100
Coast Guard

Staif Symbol: iCAi
Phone:
E-mail:

Fax: 202-493-6937

5890
3/17/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number:

Panama City Beach, FL 32407
RE: Claim Number: N10036-0488

pear [

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Poliution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0488 involving the Deepwater Horizon incident. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

Disposition of this reconsideration constitutes final agency action.

If you have any questions or would like to discuss the matter, you may contact me at the above address
and phone number.

Claims Adjudication Division
U.S. Coast Guard

ENCL: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001923



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 3/17/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0488

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager

Amount Requested : $5,000.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As aresult of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

On January 14, 201 1_C1aimant) presented an Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund
(OSLTF) claim form seeking $5,000.00 in lost profits and earning capacity resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

_provided a copy of his income tax filing for 2009 which indicated his income for
the year was from unemployment benefits in the total amount of $6,648.00 although he also
provided a copy of his 2009 1099-G which indicated a total of $9,048.00 in unemployment
compensation for the year. Additionally, provided a copy of his income tax filing
for 2008 which indicated he earned $3,864.00 from ?Leasing and he also
carned $5,908.00 in unemployment benefits. Finally, provided a copy of his 2007

income tax filing which indicated gross wages as $16,674.00.

The Claimant submitted a claim to GCCF and received Claim #- The Claimant recetved
an Emergency Advance Payment on September 29, 2010 in the amount of $2,000.00 and a Quick
(final) Payment some time during the month of December 2010 in the amount of $5,000.00. The
total received from GCCF is $7,000.00%

REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION:

On March 16, 2011, the Claimant sent a letter requesting reconsideration of the NPFC’s initial
denial dated January 24, 2011. The NPFC denied the claim originally because the Claimant had
received two payments from the RP with the final payment being a “final quick pay payment”
whereby the RP received an executed release. In the Claimant’s letter dated March 4, 2011, the
Claimant advised the NPFC that he was forced to accept that final payment of $5,000.00 offered
by the GCCF because ...”I was forced to take this as a matter of life or death.”

! The Claimant’s OSLTF submission dated 30 December 2010.

2 .
0368 $lgimant letter dated December 30, 2010. FOIA2011-3380-00001924




RECONSIDERATION CLAIM ANALYSIS:

The claimant requested reconsideration via a letter dated March 4, 2011. To support his request
for reconsideration, the claimant provided no new information.

NPFC Determination on Reconsideration

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that his loss of
income was due to the injury, destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource as
a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and §
136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence, information, and
documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim. The NPFC considered
all of the documentation presented by the Claimant.

The NPFC received confirmation from the GCCF via an email dated February 18, 2011, whereby
they have confirmed that they possess a signed release from the Claimant in exchange for the
$5,000.00 final payment they issued the Claimant therefore the Claimant has been fully
compensated by the RP for his alleged losses and is therefore not eligible for compensation from
the OSLTF. In the Claimant’s letter requesting reconsideration, he has confirmed receipt of the
final $5,000.00 payment but stated he was hoping the NPFC would pay him the amount he was
shorted by the GCCF.

The NPYC again denies the claim because the Claimant has been fully compensated for his
losses by the GCCF and has signed a release in exchange for the final payment of $5,000.00.

Determination amount: $0.00 Amount denied: $7,000.00

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s review: 3/17/11
Supervisor Action: Denial on reconsideration approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001925




U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pellution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000
United States
Coast Guard
ax.
CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: Claim# N10036-0489
14 February 2011

RE: Claimm Number: N10036-0265

Deor I

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0265 involving the Deepwater Horizon incident. Please see the enclosed
Claim Summary / Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0265.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

Lieutenant Commander
U.S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form 7
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001926



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 14 February 2011

Claim Number : N10036-0265

Claimant :*

Type of Claimant : Private

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager : I
Amount Requested  : $23,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF).began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT -

On 13 December 2010, | NG (Claimant) presented an optional Oil Spill
Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC)
seeking $23,000.00 in lost profits and earning capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon
mncident.

In December 2009, claimant graduated from culinary arts school and started working for [ G0N

After working for nearly four and a half months, Claimant was let go
because business slowed down at hlaimant alleges that the

. Deepwater Horizon incident caused him to lose his job and is the reason for his inability to find
work in the catering industry.

Claimant secks ost earnings from being unemployed.
APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Qil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of
OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources. '

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.
09/14/11 ' FOIA2011-3380-00001927



(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and stmilar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a) Except as provided in paragraph (b) of this section, all claims for
removal costs or damages must be presented first to the responsible party.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(c)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(¢) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support his claim, claimant presented the foIloWing documentation:

— Optional OSLTF Claim Form;

— Letter dated 02 December 2010 written by — on behalf of
Claimant;

— Leiter dated 13 December 2010 to GCCY from Claimant;

— Latter dated 13 December 2010 from Claimiant explaining his reason for not filing taxes
in 2008 & 2009;

— Photocopy of Claimant’s driver’s license and social security card; and

— Copies of pay stubs, including pay periods—

14-28 December 2009;

29 December 2009 through 11 January 2010

12-25 January 2010;

26 January through 08 February 2010;

09-22 February 2010;

23 February through 08 March 2010;

09/14/11 . FOIA2011-3380-00001928

A



7. 09-22 March 2010; and
8. 23 March through 05 April 2010

Claimant seeks lost earnings from being unemployed.

On his OSLTF claim form, Claimant reports that he submitted an Emergency Advance Payment
(EAP) to the GCCF on 13 October 2010 and that his claim was denied. The NPFC requested
that the Claimant provide proof of presentment to the RP in an NPFC request for additional
information sent by certified letter on 05 January 2010. The NPFC specifically requested a copy
of the Claimant’s GCCF denial letter as part of that request.

Claimant provided GCCF Claim| I =long with his documentation. This GCCF Claim #
was forwarded to the GCCF to verify presentment but did not match either his GCCF Claimant
ID # or Claim # on record with the GCCF. The GCCF provided Claimant 1D [ NGcNE:d
GCCF EAP Claim Il Unlike the claim Claimant submitted to the NPFC, the
information provided by the GCCF indicates that the EAP Claimant submitted to the GCCF was
a subsistence claim in the amount of $975.00.

NPFC Determination

This claim is denied. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the
burden of providing to the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed
necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim.

The claim is denied because the Claimant has not submitted proof of presentment of his lost
profits and earnings claim to the RP. On 05 January 2010, the NPFC sent claimant a letter
seeking clarification and additional documentation to assist in processing his claim. This letter
was received at claimant’s address on record, bui to date, there has been no response. NPPFC
consequently proceeded on the evidence claimant had already submitted.

Further, even if the Claimant did submit his lost profits and earnings claim to the RP, the
evidence provided by Claimant does not establish that he lost his job as a result of the Deepwater
Horizon incident. Accordingly, his claim is denied.

5

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s Review: ﬂ/ y/ |

. . , mnoW <7
Supervisor’s Actions: ¢) <=~ 2 C G /

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001929



Director . NPFCCA MS7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

ax: 202-493-6937
5890
2/3/2011

BY MAIL AND EMAL. I

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0490

Dear

~The National Pollution Funds Center (NPEC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0490 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary/
Determination Form for an explanatlon regardmg the denial.

- You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received

by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0490.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca) :

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerel

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 ' _ FOIA2011-3380-00001930



" CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : February 1, 2011

Claim Number : N10036-0490
Claimant . ]
Type of Claimant : Private (US) .
- | Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
.Claim Manager -

Amount Requested : $21,622.62

- FACTS:

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted

* the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On August 23,

2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating cla1ms on behalf
of BP.

On May 28, 2010, The U.S. Department of the Interior (DOI) issued a six-month moratorium on
deepwater drilling, citing concerns over the safety of deepwater drilling and directing lessees and
operators to cease drilling all new deepwater wells and related activities effective May 30, 2010
Lessees and operators conducting current drilling operations were directed to secure the wells
and to take all necessary steps to cease operations and temporarily abandon or close the wells.
On August 23, 2010 the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims on behalf of BP. BP subsequently established a $100 million Rig Workers Assistance
Fund to help compensate rig workers impacted by the moratorium on deepwater well activities. -
The Assistance Fund is administered by the Gulf Coast Restoration and Protection Foundation
(GCREF).

On 12 July 2010 the Department of the Interior issued a new decision to suspend deepwater
drilling activities. Applicability of this suspension order is based on drilling configuration and
technology, not depth of water. As such, it applied to both deepwater and shallow water drilling.
This suspension order was lifted on 12 October 2010 for those operators who certified _
compliance with all existing rules and regulations, including those that recently went into effect,
and demonstrated the availability of adequate blowout containment resources. DOI’s
verification of new permit applications and equipment testing for applicants continue.

' U.S. Department of the Interior, MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE, MORATORIUM NOTICE TO
LESSEES AND OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N04, Effective 30 May 2010. See, Decision Memo dated 12 July
2010, From Secretary of the Interior To Director, Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Regulation and
Enforcement, Subject Decision Memorandum regarding the suspension of certain offshore permitting and drilling
activities on the Outer Continental Shelf. See also, U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals Management Service,
NATIONAL NOTICE TO LESSEES AND OPERATORS OF FEDERAL OIL AND GAS LEASES, OUTER
CONTINENTAL SHELF (OCS) NOTICE TO LESSEES AND OPERATORS NTL No. 2010-N05, Effective 08

June 2010. :
09/14/11 o _ FOIA2011-3380-00001931



CLAIMAND CLAIMANT: SR

On January 16, 201 1— (Clalmant) presented a claim to the responsible party,
BP/GCCF with Claimant Identification Number #[JJJJll That original claim was denied on

November 1, 2010. The Claimant presented a subsequent claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) seeking $21,622.62 for lost profits and earnings capacity resultlng from the
Deepwater Hor1zon oil spill.

Claimant was laid off from his position at/ I Mon August 5, 2010. Correspondence dated
August 5, 2010 from the Human Resource Director at ﬁconﬁrmed the termination.
According to the Claimant, the reduction in force was due to the moratorium on all deepwater
drilling.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 USC §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations
at 33 CFR Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the responsible party.
33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). Ifthe claim is either denied or not settled by any person by payment within 90
days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to commence an action in court
or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the

NPEFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to

support the claim. Under 33 CFR 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim

involving loss of profits or impairment of earning capacrcy is limited to the actual net reduction or
- loss of earnings or profits suffered. -

Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(@) All income resulting from the incident;
(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken
(c)  Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;
(@ Any saved overhead or normal expenses not 1ncurred as a result of the incident; and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DET. ERMINATION OF LOSS:

Claimant’s Submission
To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the following documents.

Optional OSLTF Claim Form, received January 16, 2011

Separation Agreement and Release from * dated August 5, 2010

Hardship letter dated January 4, 2011

GCCF denial letter dated November 1, 2010

Confirmation receipt for unemployment benefits filed in Lou151ana dated September 20,
. 2010 .

Copy of GCCF claim form

Pay stub from M-I Swaco dated June 25, 2010

Forty seven (47) pages of various past-due balances from creditors

el

% N o

09/14/11 , . ‘ , FOIA2011-3380-00001932



| Date of Supervisor’s review: 2/1/11

NPFC Determination

_ Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the

NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity as a direct result of the Deepwater Horizon Incident. The NPFC
considered all the documentation submitted by the Claimant.

The claim is denied because the Claimant failed to demonstrate a loss of profits or impairment of
earnings capacity as a direct result of the Deepwater Horizon Incident.

Furthermore, the NPFC spoke with _ HR Manager forll N and he

confirmed that the Claimant was released from his posrtlon with the company due to a lack of
work brought on by the moratorium. »

Based on consideration of all documents and information presented, the Claimants assertion that
his termination was based solely on the deepwater drilling moratorium and discussions with the

: _ Human Resource manager, the Claimant has not established that any loss of profits
or earnings capacity occurred as a direct result of the Deepwater Horizon incident. As such this
claim for lost profits and earnings capacrcy is denied. :

Claim Supervis

Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11- _ ' ' _ FOIA2011-3380-00001933



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Directar NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center  US COAST GUARD. ..
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

CERTIE - IPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number Claim# N10036-0491

22 February 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0491

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F R, Part 136, denies payment on
your claim, # N10036-0491. Please see the enclosed Claim Summary/Determination Form for further
explanation. '

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0491,

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

U. S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001934



B e

CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

-Date 17 February 2011

Claim Number %
Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Earning Capacity and Subsistence Use
Claim Maneger

Amount Requested  $17,793.88

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater -
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP,

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 11 January 201 1, NEEEE (Claimant) presented an Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund
{OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Fund Center (NPFC) seeking $16,593.88 in loss
of profits and earnings, as well as, $1,200.00 for loss of subsistence use of natural resources, that
resulted from the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill. His combined loss is $17,793.88.

With respect to his alleged loss of $16,593.88 in lost profits and earnings, the Claimant asserted
that he worked as a bus driver for [ ENGcTcNINTNTNNGEEEEEEEEEEE o of Mobile,
Alabama, from July through September 2010. Colonial was sub-contracted to transport federal,
state, and BP employees to and from the command center in Mobile, AL. Claimant asserted that
“[he] was told that this job would last approx 1 to 2 years.”’ This sub-contract was terminated
on 17 October 2010. The Claimant seeks the lost earnings he would have made if he continued
working under the sub-contract through the spring of 2011.

With respect to his alleged subsistence loss of $1,200.00, the Claimant asserted that “[he] was
not able to fish and crab alone [sic] the gulf coast during the oil spill . . . [and consequently he
was] forced to purchased [sic] fish and other seafood from the grocery market. . . .

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

Loss of Earning Capacity

! Claimant handwritten letter dated 05 January 2011,
E‘)lemt handwritten letter titled “questions 9, 10, 11,7 FOIA2011-3380-00001935




PR

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.I'.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.¥.R. §136.231isa
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the arca affected by the
incident also must be established. :

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

Loss of Subsistence Use

The claims regulations (33 C.F.R. §§136.219-223) provide additional requirements for lost
subsistence use claims. Specifically, each claim for loss of subsistence use of natural resources
must:
(a) Be for lost subsistence use and submitted by an eligible claimant;
(b) Identify and describe the actual subsistence use of each specific natural resource for
which compensation is being claimed; :
(¢) Describe how and to what extent the claimant’s subsistence use was affected by injury to
or loss of each specific natural resource;
(d) Describe efforts to mitigate the subsistence use loss; and
(e) Be based on the reasonable cost to replace the lost subsistence use of natural resources. -

09/14/11 - FOIA2011-3380-00001936



DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claiﬁant’s Submission
To support his claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

— OSLTF claim form dated 05 January 2011;

— Claimant handwritten answer to questions 1-6 dated 01 February 2011;

— 2010 W-2 for Claimant from ial.

— 2010 W-2 for Claimant ﬁom%

— Copies of Claimant’s Alabama driver’s license & his social security card,;

— Claimant handwritten letter titied “questions 9, 10, 11;”

— Medication documentation;

—- Claimant handwritten letter dated 05 January 2011;

—~ Colonial letter dated 15 December 2010;

— Claimant carnings statement from NG0B for pay period ending 10 August 2001 & 25
August 2010;

— FEarnings statement from| NN or pay period ending 09 April 2010;

— Earnings statement from Long’s for week ending 24 October 2010 & 31 October 2010 &
07 November 201014 November 2010, 21 November 2010, 28 November 201005
December 2010;

— I 2 schedule for Claimant:

— Mobile I shuttle times;

— 2008 W-2 for Claimant from I

— 2008 W-2 for Claimant from INNEEEE

— 2008 W-2 for Claimant from County of Mobile; and
—- Claimant Income Tax documentation for 2008 and 2009.

Claimant seeks $16,593.88 in lost profits and earnings and $1,200.00 in loss of subsistence use
of natural resources for a total loss of $17,793.88, allegedly resulting from the Deepwater
Horizon incident.

On 27 August 2010, the Claimant filed a six-month Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) claim
for $1,200.00 in loss of subsistence use of natural resources with the GCCF. He was assigned
GCCF Claimant [T 2-d Claim [ 0On 01 November 2010, the Claimant filed a
one-month EAP claim for $12,900.00 in lost earnings with the GCCF. He was assigned Claimiili
B On 07 December 2010, Claim [y as denied by the GCCF. On 11 February
2011, Clain WM was denied. This information was verified by the NPFC2

NPFC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(¢)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim. The NPFC considered all of the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

Loss of Earning Capacity

%g,/l?wt has an I'nterim Payment and a Final Payment claim under review with the GC%' A2011-3380-00001937



The claim is denied because the evidence presented by the Claimant does not demonstrate that he
suffered an economic loss as a direct result of the Deepwater Horizon incident. The Claimant
asserted that he was promised employment under NN sub-contract to transport federal,
state, and BP employees to and from the Mobile command center through at least the spring of
2011. Because this contract was terminated earlier than promised, the Claimant seeks the
earnings he would have made had he been employed the entire duration.

On 24 January 2011, the NPFC sent the Claimant a letter requesting, among other things, a
signed statement from Colonial explaining exactly how the Deepwater Horizon incident
impacted its business and caused the Claimant’s lost earnings. The Claimant could not provide
this documentation. The Claimant previously submitted a letter verifying his employment with
Colonial, and this letter indicated that although INNNMBwas scheduled to be employed through
the spring of 2011, the sub-contract was “suddenly terminated without explanation or reason.”
This evidence does not support the allegation that the Claimant lost earnings as a result of the
‘Deepwater Horizon incident but rather the business decision of the employer to terminate his
employment therefore the lost profits and earnings claim is denied.

Loss of Subsisience Use

The claim is denied because the evidence presented by the Claimant does not prove that his
alleged loss of subsistence use is due to the Deepwater Horizon incident. The Claimant
submitted no statemenis or affidavits that address the frequency and amount of subsistence catch
and consumption that he and/or his family relied upon to meet the minimum necessities of life.
He has not provided a valid fishing license. that would demonstrate that he is legally entitled to
catch fish or game in the state of Alabama. He has provided no documentation to support the
dollar amount of subsistence use claimed. The NPFC cannot determine the period of claimed
loss or actual costs incurred to replace the fish that he would have caught and eaten if the spill
had not occurred. Since the Claimant has not established that his loss of subsistence use resulted
from the Deepwater Horizon incident, his subsistence claim is also denied.

Claim Supervi
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 2/22/10

Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

4 .
06pigpia letier dated 15 December 2010. FOIA2011-3380-00001938



PR 5 P

Director "NPFC CA MS 7100, - -
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD.
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000
: Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA)
phone: IEGEG
E-mail:
- I
Fax: 202-493-6937
5890
1/24/2011

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

VIA MAIL and EMAIL: I

Gulfport, MS 39503
RE: Claim Number: N10036-0492

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0492 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the’ attached Claim Summary /
Determination Form for an explanat1on regarding this demal

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a.specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC: to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0492. ,

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100

- US COAST GUARD:

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Defermination Form

09/14/11 ’ : ' FOIA2011-3380-00001939



P —

CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERM]NATION FORM

Date . 1/24/2011

‘| Claim Number : N10036-0492

Claimant -
Type of Claimant : Private (US) :
Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earmng Capac1ty

Claim Manager 4 000

'Y

Amount Requested : $14,000.00
FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshere Drilling Unit DeepwaterﬂHoriz.on (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil

. was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on

the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted

~ the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August

2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began acceptlng and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

, CLAIM AND CLAIMAN T

On 19 January 2011, Ms. _(Clalmant) presented a lost profits &
earnings claim in the amount of $14,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for.

reimbursement. Ms. [INNJEBB 2sserted that her decrease in business while working at a nail

- salon resulted from the Deepwater Horizon incident because her clientele did not visit as often or -

tip as well as prior to the incident.

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility

- from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or

exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E). :

The OSLTF, which is admlmstered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
‘regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims 'regulations, 33 C.F.R. §136.233,a clannant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity'

ga) ‘That real or personal property or natural resources have been 1n_1ured destroz_ged or lost.
09/14/11 ‘ FOIA2011-3380-60001940 _




(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced asa consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

© The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the -
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the

© amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
" incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not

incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136. 105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Dlrector
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235 , the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b)  All income from alternative. employment or business undertaken;

(©) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available; :

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support her claim, the Claimant submitted the NPFC OSLTF Claim Form dated J anuary 6,
2011, a copy of a letter from her employer, a personal statement supporting her current financial
situation, a copy of income tax records for 2007, 2008, and 2009, a copy of her Alabama driver’s
license and social security card, witness statements, and a list of her 2010 gross pay. Claimant
stated on her OSLTF Claim Form that she submitted a claim to the GCCF dated October 9, 2010
and received a denial letter December 4, 2010 although a copy of the denial letter has not been
provided. '

Ni’FC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPEC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capac1ty . The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

The claim is denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $14,000 is not due to the njury,

destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of a discharge of oil. Claimant’s alleged loss of profits is the result of her reduced business at the

091411 ' ' ‘ ) FOIA2011-3380-00001941



nail salon where she works. Claimant has failed to establish that her reduction in clientéle isa
- direct result of the Deepwater Horizon incident therefore this claim is denied:-:

Claim Superviéor:
Date of Supervisor’s review: 124/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11

FOIA2011-3380-00001942




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937
5890
2/7/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number:

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0493

pear [

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0493 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
Determination Form for a detailed explanation regarding the claim.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0493.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001943



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : February 2, 2011

Claim Number : N10036-0493

Claimant ]

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager -
Amount Requested : $16,700.00

FACTS:

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On August 23,
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT
On January 18, 2011, Claimant) presented a lost profits & earnings claim on
behalf of his company, Your in the amount of $16,700.00 to the National

Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement. The Claimant asserted that he lost wages as a
result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

Claim Background:

e The claimant operated a coupon publication business in the Panama City and Destin
Florida market areas.

e As we understand it, as the publisher, the Claimant earns income from the sale of fixed
fee publishing rights in licensed market areas, as well as per page royalty rates for
licensed publications in those areas.

e (Claimant sold the publishing rights for the ‘_” . |
on December 29, 2009. Contract terms were as follows:

o Publishing rights were sold for two markets, Panama City and Destin, Florida,
at $10,000 each, $20,000 total

o A down payment of $5,000 was required plus monthly installments of $1,500
beginning April 1, 2010

o A $75.00 per page royalty rate was also included in the contract

The term of the contract was for 99 years

o The parent company (GG < :incd right of first refusal

for the resale of any markets covered in the contract
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001944

@]




o The Panama City market was to be on line and in distribution by April 15,
2010. The Destin market was to be on line and in distribution by July 15,
2010.

o The contract does not contain any termination or exit clause for the licensee.
The licensor can terminate the contract due to immoral or other illegal
behavior.

e Claimant explained in his claim letter that there is a two month lead time to print each
coupon book

e (Claimant supplied advertising insertion documentation for the first publication on April
15, 2010 and the second publication on June 17, 2010 editions. Both editions contained a
total of eight (8) individual advertising insertion orders from various customers.
Although the claimant indicated a two-month lead time to print each book, the order
dates signed by customers on the insertion orders were one to three weeks in advance of
the related publication date.

e  On June 1, 2010, the contracted market owner SN rotc a letter to the
Claimant indicating he could not continue to make the contract payments and wished to
terminate the contract. || B indicated this was because sales and renewals were
“slipping™ for the next edition.

e QOther than the first two editions, no other editions were published. As indicated above,
the first two editions appear to have equivalent advertising insertion orders from
customers.

e Asof 30 June 2010_Still owed the claimant $11,500 under the contract.

e Claimant has made a claim for the remaining contract value withi o
$11.500, plus per page royalties for future publications (July through December 2010)
totaling another $7.200. Total lost revenue is $18,700.

e Saved travel and other business expenses totaling $2,000 were deducted to arrive at a net
claim of $16,700.

The GCCF assigned Claimant identiﬁcatio-on June 12, 2010. The Claimant did not
provide the GCCF denial letter.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property. personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001945



responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission

To support his claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

e NPFC OSLTF Claim Form dated January 18, 2011

o Personal hardship letter explaining the claim

e Email from ||l dated November 19, 2010

e Four (4) pages listing distribution locations

e Production schedules for Panama City and Destin

e Sixteen (16) advertising insertion documents

e Copy of contract between Claimant and_ dated December 29, 2010

o Letter from | o Claimant requesting to terminate contract dated June 1.
2010

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001946



e [etter from Claimant to _terminating contract dated June 14, 2010
NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPEC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

The NPFC denies the claim because the alleged financial loss is not due to injury, destruction or
loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of discharge of
oil. The alleged loss was caused by a contractual dispute between the Claimant and ﬁ
dated December 29, 2010. No actual loss of advertising revenue was ever incurred as the
contract was terminated after only the second publication. As indicated above, the first two
publications were equivalently the same in terms of advertising insertions. No loss is being
claimed for either of the first two publications. Such a loss is not a damage that may be
compensated from the OSLTF.

Claim Supervisor: 1 -

Date of Supervisor’s review: 2/4/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001947




U.S. Department of _

Director ' ; NPFC CA MS 7100 .
Homeland Security

National Pollution Funds Center _US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

5890 _
08 February 2011

VIA MAIL and EMAT [

RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0494

De- S

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance v'vith' 33 CFR Paft 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0494 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
Determination Form for the rationale regarding this denial.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the

of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to-issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of

. the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All cortrespondence should include claim number N10036-

0494.
Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 o _ | FOIA2011-3380-00001948

- denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition -



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 02 February 2011

Claim Number N10036-0494
Claimant .
Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Wmﬁng Capacity
Claim Manager . :

Amount Requested $53,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by -
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 20 January 201 1, NG Cl2imant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability
Trust Fund (OSLTF) seeking $53,000.00 in lost profits and earning capacity resulting from the

- Deepwater Horizon incident. Claimant advised that he worked for INERG_—_G—G—_G<_—————— -s a
-Chief Engineer on production supply boats in the Gulf of Mexico. Claimant asserted that after
being “off work from Feb, 12010 to July 23 2010 for a surgical procedure, he returned to work
on 01 September 2010 where he worked until 27 September 2010. Claimant further asserted that .
he “received a call from [ INGNGNGNG@GEE -, 04 November 2010 that they were gomg to have

to lay me off due to no work for the vessels because of the BP oil-spill.” »1 o

APPLI CABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as descrlbed in § 2702(b) of
OPA.

The OSLTF which is adminiStered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §-27 12(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231isa -
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the foliowing‘

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured,
destroyed, or lost.

1 . ) :



(b) That the claimant’s income.was reduced as a consequence of injury to,
destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that =
reduction. :

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and
during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as
established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar
documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken
and, if so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant
received as a result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved
overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident
must be established.

Under 33 CFR. § 136.105(2) and § 136..105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to -
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, - -
NPFC, to support the claim.

 DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support his claim, Claimant presented the NPFC Optional OSLTF Claim Form on 20 January
2011, various W2 wage forms and IRS 1040 Forms as well as pay stubs for some of the time
periods previously worked. Claimant also included a typed letter explaining his claim, a letter
from his former employer dated 04 November 2010 accompanying the official personnel status
form verifying dates worked and reason for separation as “lack of work”.

Claimant submitted .a claim with the GCCF for an Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) with
- Claimant ID #l This claim was confirmed denied in a letter from the GCCF dated 07.
December 2010.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that his loss of
‘income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a)
and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence,
information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support his claim.

The NPFC reviewed the evidence presented by the Claimant and spoke with a representative
from NG  During this conversation, it was determined
that the Claimant had previously spoken with [l about the claim. advised
that the Claimant tried to get him and the company to write a letter advising that the lay-off was
due to the oil-spill but that they, in good conscience, could not do so. As such, | Gz
proceeded to inform the NPFC that the company had actually filed Chapter 11 bankruptcy on 14
May 2010 due to preexisting mismanagement and economic concerns, changing from 15 vessels
to 8 vessels and therefore many lay-offs followed. NN did reiterate that the oil-spill didn't
hurt their business and has actually helped in some ways but that certainly/ I NN did not
incur a lay-off due to the 011-sp111 As such, the Claimant has failed to meet his burden of proof in
09/14/11 ' FOIA2011 3380 00001950




estabhshmg h1s loss of proﬁts and earnings asa d1rect result of the Deepwater Honzon 1n01dent
and therefore his claim is denied. S

Claim Superviso
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 2/4/11

Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

S Y .

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001951



Director ' NPFC CGA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

5800
2/912011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number

Dear I

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0495 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
Determination Form for an explanation on the denial.

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0495

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0495. '

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U.S. Coast Guard

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001952



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : February 9, 2011

Claim Number : N10036-0495

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager

Amount Requested  : $21,990.00

FACTS:

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On August 23,
2010, the Gulf Coast Claiims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP. '

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On January 21, 2011, —Claimant) presented a loss of profits &

carnings claim in the amount of $21,990.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC). The
Claimant is asserting that her beauty and barber salon was not able to generate income as a direct
result of the Deepwater Horizon incident,

The Claimant submitted a Quick Payment Final Claim to the GCCF. The Claimant was fully
compensated after signing the Quick Payment Final Claim and Release.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Qil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF), which is administered by the NPFC, is available to
pay claims for uncompensated damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the
OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.I*.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim
must first be presented to the responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either
denied or not settled by any person by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was
presented, the claimant may elect to commence an action in court or present the claim to the
OSLTF. 33 U.8.C. § 2713(c). Finally, payment of any claim from the Fund is subject to the
United States Government acquiring all rights of the claimant to recover from the responsible

Farty33 U.S.C. § 2712(f). FOIA2011-3380-00001953




DETERMINATION OF LOSS

In this case, the Claimant has settled the claim with GCCF, acting on behalf of the responsible
party. Claimant has been compensated for its claim under the GCCF Quick Payment Final Claim
process and has released its rights to recover further from the responsible party. The Fund is not
available to pay any additional amount for the compensated claim and the claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor
Date of Supervisor’s review: 2/9/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001954




U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1060
United States
Coast Guard
Fax 202-493-6937
CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: I Claim# N10036-0496

24 February 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0496

pe

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0496 involving the Deepwater Horizon incident. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be basgd upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0496. '

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U. S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001955



- CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 11 February 2011
Claim Number N10036-0496
Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim i '
Claim Manager
Amount Requested  $13,783.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As aresult of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 18 January 2010, _(Claimant) presented a claim to the National Pollution
Fund Center (NPFC) on an Optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fand (OSLTF) Claim Form seeking
$13,783.00 in lost profits and carning capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident.

Claimant is a cook on a shallow-water oil rig in the Gulf of Mexico operated by- The. -
Claimant provides meals for the crew as part of his duties. The Claimant stated he-works and
lives on the rig. He normally works shifts of twenty-one days on and seven days off. The
Claimant 1s employed bﬁ ESS), a catering service, out of Lafayette,
Louisiana. ESS is under contract with Following the Deepwater Horizon incident, the
Department of Interior’s Materials Management Services (MMS) was more restrictive in issuing
oil drilling permits. - the rig operator, then reduced the number of crew members on the

rig. Since there was less crew to cook for, < duced the Claimant’s hours resulting in
lost earnings. - The Claimant still works on the oil rig. '

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231 isa
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001956




(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured,
destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to,
destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that
reduction.

(¢} The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and
during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as
established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar
documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established.

(d)} Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken
and, if so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant
received as a result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved
overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident
must be established.

Under 33 C.FR. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPEC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
- feasonably available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the
incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimaﬁt’s Submission

To support his claim, Claimant presented an OSLTF Claim Form signed 18 January 2011, a
hand-written letter to NPFC dated 18 January 2011, a break-down of the lost wages computation,
a copy of his notice from GCCF dated 12 November 2010, copy of his W-2 for 2009, a copy of
his US Individual Income Tax Return for 2008 and copies of pay check stubs from ESS for 2010.

Claimant is requesting lost earnings and wages in the amount of $13,783.00.

Claimant Wmergency Advance Payment claim to the GCCF and was issued GCCF
Claimant and Claim [l On 15 November 2010 the GCCF demed h13 clalm
This information was verified by the NPKC.

On 25 January 2011, NPFC sent a letter to the claimant requesting additional information in
order to further evaluate the claim. On 10 February 2011, the Claimant faxed his response fo the
NPFC request for information. The Claimant presented type-written answers to questions in the

égytp&'/qqquesting additional information, and copies of his W-2 for 2007 a%@)%%ﬂ%é&%dé%é?



Tax Return for 2007 and 2008, a Transcript of his US Individual Tax Return for 2009 and ESS
pay stubs for 2011.

NPFC Determimation

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that his loss of
income was due to the injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural
resource as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R. §
136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC, all
evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support
the claim. The NPFC considered all of the documentation submitted by the Claimant.

The claim is denied because the evidence presented by the Claimant does not demonstrate that
his alleged loss of earnings is a direct result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.- Based on the
Claimant’s submission documentation, Chevron reduced the Claimant’s hours which resulted in
his reduced earnings.

Claim Supervisor
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 2/24/11

Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervigsor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001958



U.S. Department of - Director NPFC CA " MS'7100
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Witson Blvd. Suite 1000

United States o0

Coast Guard
Fax: 202-493-6937
CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: Claim # N10036-0497
07 March 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0497

Dear I

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S8.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the
claim number N10036-0497 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received

by the. NPEC within 60.days.of the date of this.letter and must.include the factual-or legal basis of:the .. - . v

request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if vou.find that you:
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0497.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U.S. Coast Guard

: Claims Manager
@g}qh’qqre: Claim Summary/Determmatlon Form FOIA2011-3380-00001959



. Claimant operates.as a performing arfs business, (i ssas .
[ in Santa, Rosa Beach, Florida. The business is registered as a not-for=- .+ -~

CLAIM SUWARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 22 February 2011

Claim Number : N10036-0497

Claimant [ ]

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager :

Amount Requested : $64,121.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As aresult of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 20 January 2010, NG Chairperson for I :csented an optional

Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center
(NPFC) seeking $64,121.00 in lost profits allegedly resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil-
spill.

profit organization for income tax purposcs.

Claimant’s business earns income from two primary sources, earned income from the production
and performance of live theatre productions and unearned income from grants, donations and
other fundraising activities. Claimant indicated that there was an anticipated good growth year
in 2010 due to projected business trends prior to the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill.*

The total claim amount is based on losses of both earned and unearned income. The earned
.income claim stems from two specific theatre productions that allegedly earned less income than
budgeted. The claim associated with these two productions consists principally of ticket sales
income, but also includes smaller components for related concession income and printing costs.
The total claim for lost profits associated with earned or performance income is $39,719.00.

The claimant has also made a claim for unearned income in the form of donations, grants and
other fundraising activities. This portion of the claim was determined by comparing unearned
income from May to September for 2010 and 2009. The total claim for lost unearned income in
the form of donations, grants and other fundraising activities is $24,402.00.

! Correspondence from claimant explaining the business and presenting the claim, dated 15 January 2011.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001960



APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable
waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of
OPA.

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §
2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to
pay claims for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §
136.231 is a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or
destruction of natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

~ Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to

;.. " thé NPFC, all evidence; information, and docurrientation deetiied nécessary by the Director,

NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support the claim, Claimant submitied the following documentation to the NPFC:

1. OSLTF claim form dated 18 December 2010;
2. U.S. Individual Income Tax Return, Form 990, Return of Organization Exempt from
Income Tax, 2007, 2008 and 2009. 2008 contains page 1 only; 2009 contains pages

1-4 only;

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001961



Correspondence from Claimant explammg the business and presenting the claim,
dated 15 January 2011;

Correspondence on change of registered agent dated 19 April 2010,

Monthly Profit and Loss statements, January 2007 to October 2010;

Balance sheets as of 31 December 2007, 2008, 2009 and 31 October 2010;
Transaction Detail by Account, 01 January 2010 through 03 November 2010;
Correspondence from the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) confirming tax exempt
status, dated 10 May 2001,

9. Consumer’s Certificate of Exemptlon effective 29 March 2007; and

10. “Vendini” ticket event reports, various dates.

B

e

Claimant seeks $64,121.00 in lost profits from reduced attendance at two productions and
reduced donations, grants and fundraising activities allegedly resulting from the Deepwater
Horizon oil-spill.

On 30 June 2010, Claimant filed a claim with the responsible party, BP.

On 05 November 2010, Claimant filed a six-month Emergency Advance payment (EAP) claim
for $64,124.00 in lost profits with the GCCF. He was assigned Claimant ID nd
Claim [ This ciaim was denied by the GCCF.?

NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that his loss of
income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a)
and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence,
information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC to support the cla]m

=i He NPFC considered all documentation presented by the' Claimant.” B

As shown in the table below, Claimant’s business had been experiencing a decline in total
income during the twelve (12) months preceding the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill. As such, it
remains uncertain how the Claimant expected substantial growth in 2010,

: 12 Months Ending
Description F1-Mar-09 31-Mar-10

Total Earned Income $ 130,955 | $ 162,727
Percentage Change ' 24.3%
Total Unearned Income 3 259,191 1% 165,192

Percentage Change -36.3%

Total lncome
Percentage Change -15.9%

Table 1: Analysis of Earned and Unearned Income

As noted, this claim consists of earned and unearned income components For the earned
income portion, Claimant carved out two specific theatre productlons that did not achieve
independently budgeted income levels.

% The NPFC assumes this information to be accurate.
© % In the Claimant’s determination of the earned and uncarned claim amounts, the NPFC notes that minimal

gomsideration was given io year-over-year trends that may have occurred during the months aryeess PEien 19388 1962



In-order to measure any potential lost performance income, the NPTFC reviewed the total earned -
income for the two years preceding the oil-spill and for the seven post-spill months ending 31
October 2010. October 2010 was the last month of financial information submitted and 1ncluded
in the claim.

As shown iﬁ Table 1 above, the year-over-year trend for earned income was favorable at 24.3%.
The NPFC’s projection of earned income for the period of April 2010 through October 2010
assumed this growth rate was sustainable for another seven months.

Using the growth trend above, The NPFC projected total earned income for the seven months
ending 31 October 2010 to be $117,953.00. Actual earned income during those seven months
was $137,236.00. As actual earned income exceeded projected levels by $19,283.00, no loss of
total earned income was calculated.

Although the Claimant only references two specific productions that purportedly fell below
budgeted levels, those internal budgets may have been too aggressive although based on the
information provided, the NPFC is unable to make a determination. Additionally, other
productions may have exceeded their respective budgets although that information has not been
provided for consideration. Regardless, the total earned income substantlally exceeded projected
levels, even using the favorable growth trend of 24.3%.

Again, as shown in Table 1 above, the year-over-year trend for unearned income was
unfavorable at negative 36.3%. Similar to earned income, the projection of unearned income for
the period of Apri! 2010 through October 2010 incorporated this trend.

Using the trends noted, projected total unearned income for the seven months ending on October
-..31,2010.is $61,412.00.. Actual unearned income during those seven months was recorded to. .

e total $42,021,00: - Although uncarned income fell below projected levels by $19,391:00; this
shortfall is equally offset by earned income which exceeded the projection by approximately the
same amount, $19,283.00.

As a result, total actual income was within $108.00, or 0.1%, of projected levels for the seven
months ending on 31 October 2010. This nominal difference is well within any tolerable error
level for a sales projection of this magnitude. As such, we have not calculated any amount of
total lost income for the seven months ending on 31 October 2010.

Based on the above analyses, the claim is denied because the Claimant failed to demonstrate a
loss of profits and earnings due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor: _

Date of Review: 3/5/11

Supervisor’s Comments: Denial approved

Deepwater Horizon oil-spill. Further, no deductions for saved variable or other non-continuing expenses were
included in the claim calculations presented.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001963



Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Cenfer US COAST GUARD ...
United States Coast Guard

U.S. Department of '
Homeland Security.. ..

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number:||| Claim# N10036-0498

07 March 201 1
-e

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0498

Dear [

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0498 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may mcludc a request for an
extension of time for a speclﬁed duration with your reconsideration request. : : e

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFEC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0498.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

U. 8. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001964



- CLAIM SUMMARY /DETERMINATION FORM

Datc 25 February 2011
Claim Number N10036-0498
Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capaci
Claim Manager “
Amount Requested 5,000.

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 20 January 2011, | (Claimant) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) seeking $5,000.00 in
lost profits and earning capacity allegedly resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill.

_ New Orleans during 2010. The Clalmant does not explam her clalm in, the .-
documents she submitted in support of her claim.’! -

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or loss
of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

! On Claimant’s OSLTF claim form for Description of the nature and extent of damages claimed, she indicates
“came out of sink.” Additionally, on the same form for Description of how the incident caused the damage, she
651,1;?3/“19§op the sink up and had to replace.” These statements obfuscate her claim.

The Clatmant worked for_n Covington, Louisiana and the Louisiana _

FOIA2011-3380-00001965 .



(c} The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period
when the-claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns, -
financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or
earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also
must be established. ' '

{d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the incident
must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as
a result of the incident must be established,

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPEFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available; :

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes. :

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

- Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF L : . ST I e L

To support her claim, the Claimant submitted an OSLTF claim form, dated 06 December 2010;
past-due notices from Utilities, Inc.; pay stubs for 2009 and 2010 from KGG_-__c____—_——_—————
in Covington, Louisiana; pay stubs for 2009 and 2010 from SMG (Louisiana Superdome) in

New Otleans; and her 2009 W-2 from SMG. ‘

Claimant seeks $5,000.00 in lost profits and earnings capacity allegedly as a result of the
Deepwater Horizon oil-spill.

for $4,600.00

.

27 October 2010, Claimant filed a six-month Emergency Advance Payment claim
in lost profits and earnings with the GCCF. She was assigned GCCF Claimant ID
Claim [} Her cleim was denied by the GCCF.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R, Part 136, a claimant must prove that his loss of
income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of 0il. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a)
and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence,
information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim.
The NPFC considered all documentation presented by the Claimant.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001966



After an initial review of the claim, the NPFC sent the Claimant a letter, dated 25 January 2011,

requesting additional information in order to further evaluate her claim. The Claimant responded- - - - —
by faxing only a copy of her 2009 W-2 from B she stated she would provide more

information although to date, no additional information has been received.” The NPFC

proceeded to evaluate her claim using the documentation she had originally submitted.

Accordingly, the claim is denied because the Claimant has failed to demonstrate that she lost
$5,000.00 in profits and earnings due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural
resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 3/4/11

Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

2 The NPFC claims adjuster spoke with the Claimant on 01 February 2011. The Claimant stated that she felt she had
submitted all the documentation necessary for her claim. She then stated she would look at the letter requesting

85?1{91?1’?1 information again and provide more information. FOIA2011-3380-00001967 *



U.8. Department of -
Homeland Security

Director ) - NPFC CA MS 7100 -
National Poflution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

5890
3/7/2011

BY ELECTRONIC MAIL AND FIRST-CLASS MAIL

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0499

Dear I

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Qil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0499 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

~ You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration. must be received = . . . ...

by the NPFC within 60 days of the. date of this letter and must include the factual:or legal basis-of the

request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0499,

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager
LS. Coast Guard

Fged; flpim Summary / Determination Form FOIA2011-3380-00001968

Chenies



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : March 2, 2011
Claim Number : N10036-0499

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim :Waming Capacity
Claim Manager :

Amount Requested  : $320,000.00

FACTS

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Hortizon} exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
August 23, 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On January 21, 2011, || N Cizimant) presented a claim to the National Pollution
Fund Center (NPFC) on an Optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) Claim Form seeking
$320,000.00 in lost profits and earning capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident.

Claimant asserted that his business, Crossroads Seafood, which specializes in selling fresh
shrimp from the Gulf of Mexico, was unable {o continue due to damages sustamed due to the
injury to or destruction of natural resources. :

The Claimant filed an Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) claim (Claim-) with
the GCCF on August 24, 2010 and was subsequently denied.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act.of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible pafties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims for
uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231is a
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a)  That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or
lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction
of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

09/14/11 ' FOIA2011-3380-00001969



(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during

- - the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by
income tax returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition,
comparative figures for profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside
of the area affected by the incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if
so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of
the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal
expenses not incurred as a result of the incident must bé established.

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC,
to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a)  All income resulting from the incident;

(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available; :

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e)  State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Cla'imant?s:S;ubmiss.iqn“ . _ I AN
To support his claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

NPFC OSLTF Claim Form received 21 January 2011;

Various letters provided by Claimant describing circumstances of claim;

Gulf Coast Claims Facility Claim Form for Claimant ||| | | | |

Letter from GCCF to Claimant dated 23 September 2010 to acknowledge receipt of claim

for final payment;

o BP/ GCCF computation of loss for May through August 2010, dated 08 August 2010,
totaling $9,653 after consideration of prior payments of $10,000;

¢ 1040 Individual Income Tax Return Filings from 2009. Note: There were two tax return
filings provided for 2009, but the reported amounts are different;

o Bank Statements from NN Bank for account ending irjNE:om October
2009 through April 2010;

s Monthly Income and Expenses from September 2009 through July 2010;

e Operational documents including commercial lease for property at 20120 Plank Road,
City of Zachary occupational license and various receipts/ estimates for build out costs;

o Receipts and invoices for shrimp purchased from _ﬁom February 2010
through June 2010. Purchases are predominantly for farm raised shrimp;

« Receipts and invoices for shrimp purchases frox ING_GGG from January 2010

through March 2010, including farm raised imports from Ecuador.

¢ ¢ @ 0@

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00001970



NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136 105(&) and 136.105(e)(6), the clalmant bears the burden of prov1d1ng to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)E) and 33 C.E.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that her loss of
income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Based on the documentation provided by the Claimant, he mdlcated that his income was reduced
as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident,

On February 2, 2011, the NPFC sent, via electronic mail, a request for additional information to
the Claimant in order to obtain the necessary information to adjudicate the claim. The
documentation requested consisted of the following:

Quarterly Sales and Use Tax Return filings from 2009 through 2010.
You provided Page 1 from you bank statements for October 2009 through April 2010.
Although Page 1 contains the total deposits and expenses, the amounts do not correlate
with your monthly financial statements.
o If these bank statements are primarily used for your business, provide the
complete bank statements from October 2009 through the current period.
o If there are any transactions unrelated to the business, please identify those items.
* You provided various invoices and receipts for shrimp purchases from _
and : (See Documents Previously Provided Tiems #10 &11). The receipts--- .-

only appear to be a small portion of the purchases you noted on your Profit and Loss. .. . - L

statements. If additional invoices and receipts are available, please provide complete
copies from October 2009 through July 2010, including all sources of seafood.
o If you personally filed for unemployment during 2010, provide associated documentation
regarding your filing and any corresponding benefits received.
e Provide a detailed description and computation explaining how you estimated a loss
totaling $320,000.
s ldentify the “satellite shrimp stands™ and their locations.
o Provide documentation to support the actual existence of a physical “stand” (i.e.
build out costs, equipment, etc...)
o Provide all required permitting obtained to sell shrimp from your stands.
o If applicable, provide related documents for land lease and utility costs.

The NPFC also requested the Claimant answer the following questions:

+  Explain how you account for and record your daily sales.
o There are material differences between your reported monthly sales and the
deposits shown on your bank statements. Please explain the differences.
o What documents do you retain in order to prepare your monthly profit and loss
statements?
¢ Identify and name all your normal sources of seafood. If documentation supporting
purchases from any of these sources were not previously provided, please submit the

related documents.
09/14/11 _ FOIA2011-3380-00001971



o For each vendor, identify the source of the shrimp and whether it’s originally
sourced from the Gulf of Mexico, inland areas, farm raised or imported.
« Identify if you have filed for a final payment with GCCF. If so, what was the outcome?
+ The claim documents you provided regarding your claim with GCCF indicates that you
were paid up to $10,000. Please confirm that actual payments your received from BP and/
or the GCCF.

The Claimant has not provided the additional documentation nor answered any of the questions
to support his claim in order to demonstrate a loss of profits and earnings. Thercfore, this claim
is denied because the Claimant has failed to meet his burden to demonstrated that his loss of
income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or loss of property or natural
resources.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s review: March 8, 2011
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 _ FOIAéO‘l 1-3380-00001972




	0400 Redacted PDF
	0401 Redacted PDF
	0402 Redacted PDF
	0403 Redacted PDF
	0404 Redacted PDF
	0405 Redacted PDF
	0406 Redacted PDF
	0407 Redacted PDF
	0408 Redacted PDF
	0409 Redacted PDF
	0410 Redacted PDF
	0411 Redacted PDF
	0412 Redacted PDF
	0413 Redacted PDF
	0414Redacted PDF
	0415 Redacted PDF
	0416 Redacted PDF
	0417 Redacted PDF
	0418 Redacted PDF
	0419 Redacted PDF
	0420  Redacted PDF
	0421 Redacted PDF
	0422 Redacted PDF
	0422 Redacted
	0423 Redacted PDF
	0423 Redacted Recon PDF
	0424 Redacted PDF
	0425 Redacted PDF
	0426 Redacted PDF
	0427 Redacted
	0428 Redacted PDF
	0429 Redacted PDF
	0430 Redacted PDF
	0431 Redacted PDF
	0432 Redacted PDF
	0433 Redacted PDF
	0434 Redacted PDF
	0434 Redacted Recon
	0434 Redacted
	0435 Redacted
	0436 Redacted PDF
	0437 Redacted
	0438 Redacted PDF
	0440 Redacted PDF
	0442 Redacted PDF
	0443 Redacted PDF
	0446 Redacted PDF
	0450 Redacted
	0451 Redacted PDF
	0452 Redacted PDF
	0453 Redacted PDF
	0454 Redacted PDF
	0455 Redacted PDF
	0456 Redacted PDF
	0457 Redacted
	0460 Redacted PDF
	0461 Redacted PDF
	0462 Redacted PDF
	0463 Redacted PDF
	0464 Redacted PDF
	0465 Redacted PDF
	0466 Redacted PDF
	0467 Redacted PDF
	0468 Redacted PDF
	0469 Redacted PDF
	0470 Redacted PDF
	0471 Redacted PDF
	0472 Redacted
	0473 Redacted PDF
	0474 Redacted PDF
	0475 Redacted PDF
	0477 Redacted
	0478 Redacted PDF
	0479 Redacted
	0480 Redacted PDF
	0481 Redacted PDF
	0482 Redacted PDF
	0484 Redacted PDF
	0485 Redacted PDF
	0486 Redacted PDF
	0487 Redacted PDF
	0488 Redacted Recon PDF
	0489 Redacted PDF
	0490 Redacted PDF
	0491 Redacted PDF
	0492 Redacted PDF
	0493 Redacted PDF
	0494 Redacted PDF
	0495 Redacted PDF
	0496 Redacted PDF
	0497 Redacted PDF
	0498 Redacted PDF
	0499 Redacted PDF



